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English

Intended use

The Welch Allyn PanOptic ophthalmoscopes are intended to be used by
clinicians and medically qualified personnel for examination of the retina,
cornea, aqueous, lens and vitreous of the eye under illumination and
magnification on pediatric and adult patients.

The intended use environments for the Welch Allyn PanOptic
ophthalmoscopes are professional healthcare facility environments such as
general physician's offices, hospitals, specialist, urgent care, clinics, and
clinical environment training.

Clinical benefits - Indicated in Intended use
Mode of Operation: CONTINUOUS

NOTE The Welch Allyn PanOptic ophthalmoscopes are suitable for
use in the patient environment.

Ophthalmoscopes product overview - see drawing 1.0

@ Patient eye cup (optional)
(applied part, directly
contacts patient)
Physician eyepiece bumper §)

® Diopterfocus wheel

Light control

(handles sold separately)
Diopter readout Aperture/filter wheel
(plus = green; minus = red)
Optional locking collar

® 0 0

Disc alignment lights

(for theft protection) (red for right eye exams;
yellow for left eye exams -
118-3-US only)

Accessories

+ 118-EC PanOptic Basic & Plus Patient Eye Cup (set of 5)
777-LH 3.5V Head Locking Hardware with Set Screw
Compatible handles and energy sources
719-3 USB Handle
77710 Green Series Wall Diagnostic System and other Welch Allyn wall
systems
« 71900 3.5v Lithium-lon Rechargeable Power Handle

l:_l] NOTE Use these devices only on qualified Welch Allyn handles. Refer
to welchallyn.com/getstarted for a current list of compatible power sources
and accessories.

o

%_I] NOTE Drawing 2.0 shows handle removal as a reminder. However,
this manual does not apply to handles. See the appropriate handle IFU for
more information.

:E_I] NOTE Drawing 3.0 shows the collar with screw that locks the head to
the handle. If the head does not come off, it may be locked to the handle
with the locking collar.

Residual risk

This product complies with relevant electro-magnetic interference,
mechanical safety, performance, and biocompatibility standards.
However, the product cannot completely eliminate potential patient or
user harm from the following:

Harm or device damage associated with electro-magnetic hazards,
« Harm from mechanical hazards,
« Harm from device, function, or parameter unavailability,
Harm from misuse error, such as inadequate cleaning, and/or
Harm from device exposure to biological triggers that may resultin a
severe systemic allergic reaction.
Symbols

For information on the origin of these symbols, see the Welch Allyn symbols
glossary: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary
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Caution - The caution
statements in this manual
identify conditions or practices
that could resultin damage to
the equipment or other
property, or loss of data.
Warning - The warning
statements in this manual
identify conditions or practices
that could lead to illness, injury,
or death. Warning symbols will
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of Electrical and X or on the order of a licensed
Electronic medical professional"
Equipment. Do not
dispose as
unsorted municipal
waste.

Do not reuse,
Single use device #
China RoHs L

XX ‘T

Atmospheric
pressure limitation | (%)

%)

Global Trade Item
Number

GTIN

134

Product identifier

Keep dry

Humidity limitation

Not made with natural rubber

[Temperature
latex

limitation

Consultinstructions for use
(IFU).

Medical Device

Reorder number ype BF Applied Part

3 gl |0®

Lot Code Manufacturer

LOT

(T3]
wl

I\ General warnings

WARNING Fire and explosion hazard. Do not operate the device in the
presence of a flammable anesthetic mixture with air, oxygen, or nitrous
oxide; in oxygen-enriched environments; or in any other potentially
explosive environment.

WARNING Patient injury risk. Use only Welch Allyn approved compatible
accessories according to the manufacturer’s directions for use and only
connect items that are specified as part of the device system. Failure to do
so can affect patient and operator safety, compromise product
performance and accuracy, and void the product warranty.

WARNING Artifacts: Welch Allyn designs and manufactures our devices to
exacting optical standards. In the rare case you see any anomalies in the
performance, discontinue usage.

WARNING This equipment/system is intended for use by healthcare
professionals only.

WARNING This equipment/system may cause radio interference or may
disrupt the operation of nearby equipment. It may be necessary to take
mitigation measures, such as re-orienting or relocating the ME system, or
shielding the location.

WARNING Patient injury risk. The light emitted from the ophthalmoscope
is potentially hazardous. The longer the duration of exposure, the greater
the risk of ocular damage. Exposure to light from this instrument when
operated at maximum intensity will exceed the recommended maximum
exposure (RME) of 2.2 J/cm2, unless additional action is taken by the user
to minimize exposure, after 30 min. The risk of retinal injury at an exposure
of 2.2 J/cm2 is not high, but because some patients may be more
susceptible than others, caution is advised if this radiant exposure value is
exceeded. However, because of a significant risk of injury at exposures
exceeding 10 J/cm2, the user should avoid exposures longer than 30 min.

A General cautions

CAUTION Failure to follow these instructions may cause damage to the
device.

CAUTION Device damage risk. Only authorized Welch Allyn Service
Centers should perform service.

Operation
The ophthalmoscopes comply with ISO 10943:2011.

& WARNING If a flashing light occurs after switching on the device, do
not perform an exam. Changing or charging the batteries may alleviate this
issue.

1. Use standard technique to perform the exam.
2. Ifthe patient fixates at the appropriate disc alignment light (118-3-US
only), the optic disc should be aligned in the view.

Inspection, service, maintenance, and reuse

& WARNING Patient injury risk. No modification of this equipment is
allowed because it can affect patient and operator safety, compromise
product performance and accuracy, and void the product warranty.
Inspect the device for visible signs of deterioration. If you see evidence of
damage or deterioration, discontinue use and contact Welch Allyn.
Maintenance and servicing are not required for these devices. Periodic
calibration is not required, and the product is not repairable.

These devices may be reused until they show visible signs of wear or until
they cease to function correctly. These devices do not require shelf-life
restrictions.

Essential performance characteristics

[Characteristic [Ophthalmoscope |
[Field of View — [~20° |

Cleaning and disinfection
Cleaning - see drawing 1.0

& CAUTION Excess solution entering the optical assembly could
damage internal components. Use caution to ensure the cleaning cloth is
not saturated with solution.

& CAUTION Do not sterilize the device orimmerse it in any solution.
These are precision optical instruments that are non-sterilizable.

Approved cleaning chemicals for the Ophthalmoscope heads: 70% Isopropyl
alcohol with 30% deionized water (for example CiDehol® 70 alcohol wipes),
Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-Cloth®, and PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

A WARNING To prevent cross contamination, clean and disinfect the
patient eye cup after each examination following these instructions:

1. Remove the patient eye cup @D and the physician eyepiece bumper @
to clean separately. These are cleaned per the instructions in numbers 2
and 4, below.

2. Use approved cleaning chemicals (see above) to wipe the
ophthalmoscope head, removing all visible and invisible soil.
Frequency: Clean the patient eye cup between each examination.
Clean the ophthalmoscope heads and physician eyepiece bumper as
needed.

3. Clean the ophthalmoscope lens using a cotton swab or lens paper
dipped in 70% isopropyl alcohol. Frequency: Clean the
ophthalmoscope lens as needed.

4. Allow the cleaning solution to dry.

Disinfection - see drawing 1.0

Only disinfect the patient eye cup @ and the physician eyepiece bumper @.
After cleaning, disinfect by following these instructions:

1. Make sure the cleaning solution has air dried completely.

2. Wipe the detached eye cup and the detached physician eyepiece
bumper with a cloth moistened with the following solution: 70%
Isopropyl alcohol with 30% deionized water (for example CiDehol ®
70 alcohol wipes).

3. Keep the surfaces wet for 2 minutes, reapplying the solution as
necessary. Do not allow the surfaces to dry until 2 minutes have
passed.

4. Letthe surfaces air dry after the 2 minutes have passed.

5. Reassemble the devices.

Storage and disposal

Store the device according to facility guidelines to keep the device clean,
dry, and ready for service. Dispose of this product and its accessories
according to local regulations. Do not dispose as unsorted municipal waste.
Prepare for reuse or separate collection according to local regulations.

Customers should adhere to all federal, state, regional, and/or local laws
and regulations as they pertain to the safe disposal of medical devices and
accessories. If in doubt, the user of the device shall first contact Hillrom
Technical Support for guidance on safe disposal protocols.

For more specific disposal or compliance information, go to
welchallyn.com/weee, or contact Welch Allyn Technical Support at https://
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Environment
Storage and transport: -20 °C to +55 °C, 10% to 95% R.H, 106kPa to 69.7kPa
Operation: 10 °C to 35 °C, 15% to 90% R.H, 106kPa to 69.7kPa

Troubleshooting
If the device does not light up while attached to a handle powered with C-

cell batteries, confirm that the batteries are inserted properly in the handle.

Limited warranty

Welch Allyn warrants that: 1) the 118-2-US ophthalmoscope will be free of
defects in workmanship or material for 1 year from the date of purchase,
the 118-3-US ophthalmoscope will be free of defects in workmanship or
material for 5 years from the date of purchase, 2) these Ophthalmoscopes’
illumination source will be free of defects in workmanship or material for 5
years from the date of purchase, and 3) the Ophthalmoscope reusable eye
cup will be free of defects in workmanship or material for 6 months from
the date of purchase. Welch Allyn will correct any of these defects at its
expense by repairing or replacing the product. This warranty does not
cover damage caused by accident, repairs performed by a provider who is
not authorized by Welch Allyn, or failure to follow Welch Allyn’s
maintenance instructions.

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS PROVIDED INSTEAD OF ANY OTHER IMPLIED
PRODUCT QUALITY WARRANTIES AND IT IS THE SOLE WARRANTY OF THE
PRODUCTS.

Medical device reporting

Notice to Users and/or Patients in EU: Any serious incident that has
occurred in relation to the device should be reported to the manufacturer
and the competent authority of the Member State in which the user and/or
patient is established.

EMC tables

welchallyn.com/getstarted

Welch Allyn technical support
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
PATENTS hillrom.com/patents

Lot code
Lot code decoder YYDDD where Y=Year and D=Day

Simbol

Untuk informasi tentang asal-usul simbol ini, lihat daftar istilah simbol Welch
Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

Th [Baterai Q

Perhatian - Pernyataan perhatian
di dalam panduan ini
mengidentifikasi kondisi atau
tindakan yang dapat
mengakibatkan kerusakan pada
peralatan atau harta benda lain,
atau hilangnya data.
Peringatan - Pernyataan
peringatan di dalam panduan ini
mengidentifikasi kondisi atau
tindakan yang dapat
mengakibatkan penyakit, cedera
badan, atau kematian. Simbol
peringatan ditampilkan dengan
latar belakang abu-abu dalam
dokumen hitam putih.

Hanya dengan Resep atau "Untuk
Rx ONLY Digunakan oleh atau atas
perintah
profesional medis berlisensi"
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Perangkat Medis Lihat petunjuk penggunaan (IFU).

MD

Nomor pemesanan Komponen Jenis BF yang
kembali Digunakan
Kode Lot Produsen

LOT

@
(3]
ul

YA Peringatan umum

PERINGATAN Bahaya kebakaran dan ledakan. Jangan operasikan
perangkat di dekat campuran anestesi yang mudah tersulut oleh udara,
oksigen, atau dinitrogen oksida; di lingkungan yang kaya oksigen; atau di
lingkungan berpotensi eksplosif lainnya.

PERINGATAN Risiko cedera pasien. Hanya gunakan aksesori yang
disetujui dan kompatibel dengan Welch Allyn sesuai petunjuk
penggunaan dari produsen dan hanya sambungkan komponen yang
ditentukan sebagai bagian dari perangkat sistem. Kelalaian memenuhi hal
ini dapat mengganggu keselamatan pasien dan operator, membebani
kinerja dan akurasi produk, serta membatalkan garansi produk.
PERINGATAN Artefak: Welch Allyn merancang dan memproduksi
perangkat tepat sesuai standar optis. Meski jarang terjadi, hentikan
penggunaan jika Anda menemui kejanggalan pada kinerja perangkat.
PERINGATAN Sistem/peralatan ini hanya untuk digunakan oleh
profesional layanan kesehatan.

PERINGATAN Sistem/peralatan ini dapat menyebabkan interferensi radio
atau dapat mengganggu operasi peralatan di dekatnya. Tindakan untuk
meminimalkan gangguan ini mungkin perlu dilakukan, seperti mengubah
arah atau memindahkan lokasi sistem ME, atau penamengan lokasi.
PERINGATAN Risiko cedera pasien. Cahaya yang dipancarkan dari
oftalmoskop berpotensi bahaya. Semakin lama durasi terpapar, semakin
besar risiko kerusakan okular. Paparan terhadap cahaya yang berasal dari
instrumen ini saat dioperasikan pada intensitas maksimum akan
melampaui paparan maksimum yang direkomendasikan (RME) yakni,

2,2 J/cm2, kecuali jika pengguna melakukan tindakan tambahan untuk
meminimalkan paparan, setelah 30 menit. Risiko cedera retina pada
paparan sebesar 2,2 J/cm2 tidaklah tinggi, namun karena beberapa pasien
mungkin lebih rentan daripada yang lainnya, disarankan untuk berhati-
hati jika nilai paparan radian ini terlampaui. Namun demikian, karena
paparan yang melebihi 10 J/cm2 memiliki risiko cedera yang signifikan,
pengguna harus menghindari durasi paparan lebih dari 30 menit.

/\ Hal yang perlu diperhatikan

PERHATIAN Kelalaian untuk mengikuti petunjuk ini dapat menyebabkan
kerusakan pada perangkat.

PERHATIAN Risiko kerusakan perangkat. Hanya Welch Allyn Service
Centers yang boleh melakukan servis.

Bahasa Indonesia

Tujuan penggunaan

Oftalmoskop Welch Allyn PanOptic dirancang untuk digunakan oleh dokter
dan petugas kesehatan untuk melakukan pemeriksaan retina, kornea,
beranda depan (aqueous), lensa, dan vitreus mata dengan pencahayaan
dan pembesaran pada pasien anak-anak dan dewasa.

Lingkungan tujuan penggunaan untuk Oftalmoskop Welch Allyn PanOptic
adalah lingkungan fasilitas layanan kesehatan profesional seperti tempat
praktik dokter umum, rumah sakit, praktik spesialis, unit perawatan
mendesak (urgent care), klinik, dan pelatihan lingkungan klinis.

Manfaat klinis - Tercantum dalam Tujuan penggunaan
Mode Operasi: KONTINU

CATATAN Oftalmoskop Welch Allyn PanOptic sesuai untuk
digunakan di lingkungan pasien.

Ikhtisar produk oftalmoskop - lihat gambar 1.0

@ Mangkuk mata pasien ® Rodafokus diopter
(opsional)

(bagian yang dipergunakan,

berkontak langsung dengan

pasien)
® Bumper lensa okular ® Pengatur cahaya
dokter (gagang dijual terpisah)
® Pembacaan diopter @ Rodabukaan/filter
(plus = hijau; minus =
merah)

Kerah pengunci opsional
(untuk perlindungan dari

Lampu penjajaran cakram
(merah untuk pemeriksaan

pencurian) mata kanan; kuning untuk
pemeriksaan mata kiri -
118-3-US saja)
Aksesori

+ 118-EC PanOptic Basic & Plus Patient Eye Cup (isi 5)
« 777-LH 3.5V Perangkat Keras Pengunci Kepala Instrumen
Gagang yang kompatibel dan sumber energi
+ Gagang USB 719-3
« 77710 Green Series Wall Diagnostic System dan sistem dinding
Welch Allyn lainnya
71900 Gagang Daya Lithium-lon 3,5 v yang Dapat Diisi Ulang

o
F_I] CATATAN Hanya gunakan perangkat ini pada gagang Welch Allyn
yang memenuhi syarat. Lihat welchallyn.com/getstarted untuk daftar
sumber daya dan aksesori terbaru.

O

l:_l] CATATAN Gambar 2.0 menunjukkan pelepasan gagang sebagai
pengingat. Namun, mengenai gagang tidak dibahas dalam panduan ini.
Lihat Petunjuk Penggunaan gagang untuk informasi lebih lanjut.

o
?_l] CATATAN Gambar 3.0 menunjukkan kerah dengan sekrup yang
mengunci kepala ke pegangan. Jika kepala tidak terlepas, maka mungkin
terkunci ke pegangan dengan kerah pengunci.

Risiko residual

Produk ini memenubhi standar interferensi elektromagnetik, keselamatan
mekanis, kinerja, dan biokompatibilitas yang relevan. Namun, produk ini
tidak dapat sepenuhnya meniadakan potensi cedera berikut ini pada
pasien atau pengguna:

- Cedera atau kerusakan perangkat yang berhubungan dengan bahaya
elektromagnetik,

+ Cedera dari bahaya mekanis,

« Cedera dari ketidaktersediaan perangkat, fungsi, atau parameter,
Cedera akibat kesalahan penggunaan, seperti pembersihan yang tidak
memadai, dan/atau

+ Cedera dari perangkat yang terpapar pemicu biologis yang dapat
mengakibatkan reaksi alergi sistemik berat.

Pengoperasian
Oftalmoskop sesuai dengan ISO 10943:2011.

& PERINGATAN Jika muncul cahaya berkedip setelah perangkat
dihidupkan, jangan lakukan pemeriksaan. Mengganti atau mengisi daya
baterai dapat mengatasi masalah ini.

1. Gunakan teknik standar untuk melakukan pemeriksaan.

2. Jika pasien menatap lampu penjajaran cakram yang sesuai (118-3-US
saja), cakram optik harus dijajarkan pada tampilan.

Pemeriksaan, servis, pemeliharaan, dan penggunaan

kembali

A PERINGATAN Risiko cedera pasien. Dilarang memodifikasi peralatan
karena dapat mengganggu keselamatan pasien dan operator, membebani
kinerja dan akurasi produk, serta membatalkan garansi produk.

Periksa perangkat apakah terdapat tanda-tanda penurunan kualitas. Jika
Anda melihat bukti adanya kerusakan atau penurunan kualitas, hentikan
penggunaan dan hubungi Welch Allyn.

Pemeliharaan dan servis tidak diperlukan untuk perangkat ini. Kalibrasi
berkala tidak diperlukan, dan produk tidak dapat diperbaiki.

Perangkat ini dapat digunakan kembali hingga terlihat tanda-tanda
keausan pada perangkat atau perangkat tidak lagi berfungsi dengan benar.
Perangkat ini tidak memerlukan pembatasan umur simpan.

Karakteristik kinerja penting

[Karakteristik
[Bidang Pandang

[Oftalmoskop |
[-20°

Pembersihan dan desinfeksi
Pembersihan - lihat gambar 1.0

A PERHATIAN Larutan berlebih yang masuk ke rakitan optis dapat
merusak komponen internal. Pastikan kain pembersih tidak penuh dengan
larutan.

A PERHATIAN Jangan mensterilkan perangkat atau merendamnya
dalam larutan apa pun.
Ini adalah instrumen presisi optis yang tidak dapat disterilkan.

Bahan kimia pembersih yang disetujui untuk membersihkan kepala
Oftalmoskop: Isopropil alkohol 70% dengan air terdeionisasi 30% (misalnya,
tisu alkohol CiDehol® 70), Metrex™ CaviWipes®,PDI Super-Sani-Cloth®, dan PDI-
Sani-Cloth Plus®

é PERINGATAN Untuk mencegah kontaminasi silang, bersihkan dan
desinfeksi mangkuk mata pasien setelah selesai pemeriksaan dengan
mengikuti petunjuk berikut:

1. Lepaskan mangkuk mata pasien @ dan bumper lensa okular dokter @
untuk dibersihkan secara terpisah. Bagian ini dibersihkan sesuai
petunjuk nomor 2 dan 4 di bawah.

2. Gunakan bahan kimia pembersih yang disetujui (lihat di atas) untuk
menyeka kepala oftalmoskop, membersihkan semua kotoran yang
terlihat maupun tidak terlihat. Frekuensi: Bersihkan mangkuk mata
pasien setiap selesai pemeriksaan. Bersihkan kepala oftalmoskop dan
bumper lensa okular dokter sesuai kebutuhan.

3. Bersihkan lensa oftalmoskop menggunakan kapas bertangkai atau
kertas lensa yang dicelup dalam isopropil alkohol 70%. Frekuensi:
Bersihkan lensa oftalmoskop sebagaimana diperlukan.

4. Biarkan larutan pembersih mengering.

Desinfeksi - lihat gambar 1.0
Hanya lakukan desinfeksi mangkuk mata pasien @ dan bumper lensa

okular dokter @. Setelah pembersihan selesai, lakukan desinfeksi dengan
mengikuti petunjuk berikut:

1. Pastikan larutan pembersih telah kering seluruhnya.

2. Seka mangkuk mata yang dilepaskan dan bumper lensa okular dokter
yang dilepaskan dengan kain yang dilembapkan dengan larutan
berikut: Isopropil alkohol 70% dengan air terdeionisasi 30% (misalnya,
tisu alkohol CiDehol® 70).

3. Biarkan permukaan tetap basah selama 2 menit, aplikasikan kembali
larutan bila perlu. Jangan biarkan permukaan kering hingga kurun
waktu 2 menit telah berlalu.

4. Biarkan permukaan kering di udara setelah 2 menit berlalu.

5. Pasang kembali perangkat.

Penyimpanan dan pembuangan

Simpan perangkat sesuai dengan panduan fasilitas untuk menjaga
perangkat tetap bersih, kering, dan siap digunakan. Buang produk ini dan
aksesorinya sesuai peraturan setempat. Jangan buang di tempat
pembuangan sampah rumah tangga. Siapkan untuk digunakan kembali
atau pisahkan penampungan sesuai peraturan setempat.

Pelanggan harus mematuhi undang-undang dan peraturan federal, negara
bagian, wilayah, dan/atau daerah setempat yang mengatur tentang
pembuangan perangkat medis dan aksesorinya secara aman. Jika ada

keraguan, pengguna perangkat harus menghubungi Dukungan Teknis
Hillrom terlebih dahulu untuk mendapatkan panduan mengenai protokol
pembuangan yang aman.

Untuk informasi kesesuaian atau pembuangan yang lebih spesifik,
kunjungi welchallyn.com/weee, atau hubungi Dukungan Teknis Welch
Allyn di https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Lingkungan

Penyimpanan dan pengangkutan: -20 °C hingga +55 °C, 10% hingga 95%
R.H., 106 kPa hingga 69,7 kPa

Pengoperasian: 10 °C hingga 35 °C, 15% hingga 90% R.H., 106 kPa hingga
69,7 kPa

Pemecahan masalah

Jika perangkat tidak menyala ketika dipasang ke gagang bertenaga baterai
sel C, konfir mas kan bahwva baterd d nas ukkan dengan benar pada
gagang.

Garansi terbatas

Welch Allyn menjamin bahwa: 1) Oftalmoskop 118-2-US bebas dari cacat
material atau cacat produksi selama 1 tahun sejak tanggal pembelian,
oftalmoskop 118-3-US bebas dari cacat material atau cacat produksi selama
5 tahun sejak tanggal pembelian, 2) Sumber cahaya oftalmoskop ini bebas
dari cacat material atau cacat produksi selama 5 tahun sejak tanggal
pembelian, dan 3) Mangkuk mata oftalmoskop yang dapat digunakan
kembali bebas dari cacat material atau cacat produksi selama 6 bulan sejak
tanggal pembelian. Welch Allyn akan bertanggung jawab mengoreksi
cacat tersebut dengan memperbaiki atau mengganti produk. Garansi ini
tidak menanggung kerusakan yang disebabkan oleh kecelakaan,
perbaikan yang dilakukan oleh selain penyedia servis resmi Welch Allyn,
atau lalai mengikuti petunjuk pemeliharaan Welch Allyn.

GARANSI TERBATAS INI DISEDIAKAN SEBAGAI GANTI GARANSI KUALITAS
PRODUK TERSIRAT APA PUN LAINNYA DAN INI ADALAH SATU-SATUNYA
GARANSI PRODUK YANG BERLAKU.

Laporan perangkat medis

Pemberitahuan untuk Pengguna dan/atau Pasien di UE: Setiap insiden
serius yang terjadi dalam kaitannya dengan perangkat harus dilaporkan
kepada produsen dan otoritas berkompeten Negara Anggota di wilayah
domisili pengguna dan/atau pasien.

Tabel EMC

welchallyn.com/getstarted

Dukungan teknis Welch Allyn

https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
PATEN hillrom.com/patents

Kode Lot
Dekoder kode lot adalah YYDDD, di mana Y=Tahun dan D=Hari

AVISO Risco de lesdo ao paciente. Use somente acessorios aprovados da
Welch Allyn compativeis de acordo com as instrugdes do fabricante para
uso e conecte apenas itens que sao especificados como parte do sistema
do dispositivo. Ndo fazer isso podera afetar a seguranga do paciente e do
operador e também comprometer o desempenho e a precisao do produto,
além de anular a garantia do produto.

AVISO Artefatos: A Welch Allyn projeta e fabrica nossos dispositivos de
acordo com padroes 6pticos exigentes. Nos raros casos em que vocé
observa anomalias no desempenho, interrompa o uso.

AVISO Este equipamento/sistema deve ser utilizado exclusivamente por
profissionais da saude.

AVISO Este equipamento/sistema pode causar interferéncia de radio ou
interromper o funcionamento de equipamento que esteja nas
proximidades. Pode ser que seja necessério adotar medidas para reduzir o
risco como reorientar ou reposicionar o sistema ME ou a protegao do local.
AVISO Risco de lesao ao paciente. A luz emitida pelo oftalmoscépio é
potencialmente perigosa. Quanto maior a duragao da exposi¢ao, maior o
risco de dano ocular. A exposicao a luz deste instrumento, quando operado
em maxima intensidade, excedera a maxima exposi¢ao recomendada
(RME) de 2,2 J/cm2, a menos que uma acdo adicional seja realizada pelo
usudrio para minimizar a exposicdo, ap6s 30 min. O risco de lesdo na retina
em uma exposicao de 2,2 J/cm2 nao é alto, mas como alguns pacientes
podem ser mais suscetiveis que outros, é aconselhavel ter cuidado se esse
valor de exposicdo radiante for excedido. No entanto, devido a um risco
significativo de leséo em exposicoes superiores a 10 J/cm2, o usuario deve
evitar exposi¢oes por mais de 30 minutos.

N Precaugoes gerais

CUIDADO Se estas instrucdes nao forem seguidas, o dispositivo podera
sofrer danos.

CUIDADO Risco de danos ao dispositivo. Somente as Centrais de servico
autorizadas da Welch Allyn devem realizar a manutencdo.

Portugués (Brasil)

Uso pretendido

Os oftalmoscépios PanOptic da Welch Allyn devem ser utilizados por
médicos e pessoal clinicamente qualificado para o exame da retina, cornea,
aquoso, lentes e corpo vitreo do olho sob iluminagéo e ampliagdo em
pacientes pediatricos e adultos.

Os ambientes de utilizagao previstos para os oftalmoscopios PanOptic da
Welch Allyn sédo ambientes profissionais de centro de satide como
consultérios de médico geral, hospitais, especialista, atendimento de
urgéncia, clinicas e treinamento em ambiente clinico.

Beneficios clinicos - indicado em uso pretendido
Modo de operacdo: CONTINUO

NOTA Oss oftalmoscépios PanOptic da Welch Allyn séo adequados
para uso no ambiente do paciente.

Visdo geral do produto oftalmoscépios - consulte o
desenho 1.0

@ Taga ocular do paciente
(opcional)(parte aplicada, entra
em contato direto com o
paciente)

@ Protecdooculardo médico  ®

® Roda de foco de dioptria

Controle de luz (dispositivos

vendidos separadamente)

@® Leitura de dioptria @ Abertura/roda do filtro
(mais = verde; menos =
vermelho)

@ Colar de travamento opcional
(para protecdo contra roubo)

Luzes de alinhamento do

disco (vermelho para exames

do olho direito; amarelo para

exames do olho esquerdo -

somente 118-3-US)

Acessorios

« 118-ECTaca ocular do paciente PanOptic Basic e PanOptic Plus
(conjunto de 5)

« 777-LHFerragem de travamento da cabega de 3,5 V com parafuso de
fixagdo

Dispositivos compativeis e fontes de energia

« AlcaUSB719-3

« 77710 Sistema de diagndstico de parede série verde e outros sistemas
de parede da Welch Allyn

« 71900 dispositivo de energia recarregavel de ion-litio 3,5V

NOTA Use esses dispositivos apenas em dispositivos qualificados da
Welch Allyn. Consulte welchallyn.com/getstarted para uma lista atual das
fontes de energia e acessérios compativeis.

o
i-_l] NOTA Desenho 2.0 mostra a remocéo do dispositivo como um
lembrete. No entanto, este manual nao se aplica aos dispositivos. Consulte
as instrugdes de uso do dispositivo apropriado para obter mais
informacoes.

oy

i:_l] NOTA O desenho 3.0 mostra o colar com parafuso que prende a
cabeca a alca. Se a cabecga ndo sair, ela pode estar travada na alga com o
colar de travamento.

Risco residual

Este produto esta em conformidade com a interferéncia eletromagnética,
seguranca mecanica, desempenho e padroes de biocompatibilidade
relevantes. No entanto, o produto nao pode eliminar completamente os
possiveis danos ao paciente ou usudrio do seguinte:

« Danos ou prejuizos ao dispositivo associados a riscos eletromagnéticos,
- Danos causados por perigos mecanicos,
« Danos causados pela indisponibilidade do dispositivo, fun¢ao ou
parametro,
« Danos causados por uso indevido, tais como a limpeza inadequada e/ou
« Danos causados pela exposicao do dispositivo a estimulos bioldgicos
que podem resultar em grave reagéo alérgica sistémica.
Simbolos
Para obter informagoes sobre a origem desses simbolos, consulte o glossario
[de simbolos da Welch Allyn. welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary
¥ Bateria 2 Cuidado - As etiquetas de cuidado

presentes neste manual identificam
Numero de item
de comércio global

condigdes ou préticas que podem
causar danos ao equipamento ou
outro bem ou, ainda, perda de
dados.

Aviso - As etiquetas de aviso
presentes neste manual identificam
condi¢des ou praticas que podem
causar doencas, lesdes oumorte. Os
sinais de aviso sdo exibidos em um
documento em preto e branco com
fundo cinza.

Rx ONLY Somente com receita ou "Para uso

GTIN

Separe a colegdo

13

de por ou mediante pedido de um
lequipamentos profissional médico licenciado"
lelétricos e

leletronicos. Nao
descarte este
produto como
lixo ndo
classificado
(reciclavel/
lorganico).
N&o reutilize.
Dispositivo
descartéavel.
RoHs da China

[dentificador do produto

Mantenha seco
XX

Limite de pressao Limite de umidade

latmosférica

Nao fabricado com Tatex de
borracha natural

Limite de
temperatura

Dispositivo médico Consulte as instru¢6es de uso (IFU).

NGmero de novo Peca aplicada tipo BF

HIE eSS

Operagdo

Os oftalmoscopios estdao em conformidade com a norma ISO 10943:2011.

A AVISO Se a luz comegar a piscar apo6s ligar o dispositivo, ndo realize
qualquer exame. Trocar ou carregar as baterias pode aliviar esse problema.
1. Use a técnica padrao para realizar o exame.

2. Se o paciente fixar na luz de alinhamento do disco apropriado
(118-3-US somente), o disco dptico deve ser alinhado na visualizagéo.

Inspegdo, servico, manutengdo e reutilizagao

A AVISO Risco de lesdo ao paciente. Nenhuma modificagao deste
equipamento é permitida, porque ela pode afetar a seguranca do paciente
e do operador e também comprometer o desempenho e a preciséo do
produto, além de anular a garantia do produto.

Inspecione o dispositivo para verificar se ha sinais visiveis de deterioragao.
Se houver evidéncia de dano ou deterioragao, descontinue o uso e entre
em contato com a Welch Allyn.

Manutencéo e reparos ndo sao necessarios para esses dispositivos.
Calibragao periédica nao é necessaria, e o produto ndo pode ser reparado.

Esses dispositivos podem ser reutilizados até que mostrem sinais visiveis de
desgaste ou até que eles parem de funcionar corretamente. Estes
dispositivos ndo exigem restricdes de prazo de validade.

Caracteristicas de desempenho essenciais

[Caracteristicas
|Campo de visao

[Oftalmoscépio |
[-20° |

Limpeza e desinfecgdo
Limpeza - consulte o desenho 1.0

& CUIDADO Excesso de solugao que entra no conjunto dptico poderia
danif i car co nponertesi it e nos Tenhacu dado para garartir que o pano
de limpeza nao esteja saturado com solugao.

& CUIDADO Nao esterilize o dispositivo ou mergulhe-o em qualquer
solucéo.
Estes séo instrumentos opticos precisos que nao sao esterilizados.

Produtos quimicos de limpeza aprovados para as cabegas do
oftalmoscépio: Alcool isopropilico 70% com dgua deionizada 30% (por
exemplo, lengos com dlcool 70 CiDehol®), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-
Cloth® e PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

A AVISO Para evitar contaminacao cruzada, limpe e desinfete a taca
ocular do paciente apés cada exame seguindo estas instrugdes:

1. Removaataca ocular do paciente @Dea protecdo ocular do médico @
para limpar separadamente. Estes séo limpos de acordo com as
instrugées em numeros 2 e 4, abaixo.

2. Use produtos quimicos de limpeza aprovados (veja acima) para limpar a
cabeca do oftalmoscopio, removendo toda a sujeira visivel e invisivel.
Frequéncia: Limpe a taga ocular do paciente entre cada exame. Limpe
as cabecas do oftalmoscépio e a protecao ocular do médico, conforme
necessario.

3. Limpe a lente do oftalmoscépio com algoddo ou papel para lentes
mergulhado em alcool isopropilico 70%. Frequéncia: Limpe a lente do
oftalmoscépio, conforme necessario.

4. Deixe a solucao de limpeza secar.

Desinfecgdo - consulte o desenho 1.0

Desinfete apenas a taga ocular do paciente @ e a protegao ocular do
médico @. Apés a limpeza, desinfete seguindo estas instrucoes:

1. Verifique se a solu¢éo de limpeza secou completamente.

2. Limpe atacaocular separada e a protecao ocular separada do médico
com um pano umedecido com a seguinte solugéo: Alcool isopropilico
70% com agua deionizada 30% (por exemplo, lengos com alcool
70 CiDehol®).

3. Mantenha as superficies Umidas por 2 minutos, reaplicando a solugao,
conforme necessario. Nao deixe as superficies secarem por 2
minutos.

4. Deixe as superficies secarem apds 2 minutos.

5. Remonte os dispositivos.

Armazenamento e descarte

Armazene o dispositivo de acordo com as diretrizes da instituicao, de forma
a manté-lo limpo, seco e pronto para servico. Descarte este produto e seus
acessorios de acordo com as regulamentacdes locais. Ndo descarte este
produto como lixo nao classificado (reciclavel/organico). Prepare-o para
reutilizagéo ou coleta separada de acordo com as regulamentagdes locais.

Os clientes devem aderir a todas as leis e regulamentos federais, estaduais,
regionais e/ou locais em relagéo ao descarte seguro de dispositivos
médicos e acessorios. Em caso de duvida, o usuario do dispositivo deve
primeiro entrar em contato com o Suporte Técnico da Hill-Rom para obter
orientacao sobre protocolos de descarte seguro.

Para obter informagdes mais especificas sobre descarte ou conformidade,
consulte www.welchallyn.com/weee ou entre em contato com o Suporte
técnico da Welch Allyn em https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Ambiente

Armazenamento e transporte: -20 °Ca +55 °C, 10% a 95% de umidade
relativa, 106 kPa a 69,7 kPa

Operacéo: 10 °Ca 35 °C, 15% a 90% de umidade relativa, 106 kPa a 69,7 kPa

Solugdo de problemas

Se o dispositivo nao acender enquanto estiverem conectados a um
dispositivo alimentado com baterias de célula C, confirme se as baterias
estao inseridas corretamente no dispositivo.

Garantia limitada

A Welch Allyn garante que: 1) o oftalmoscopio 118-2-US estara livre de
defeitos de fabricacdo ou material por 1 ano a partir da data da compra, o
oftalmoscopio 118-3-US estara livre de defeitos de fabricagao ou materiais
por 5 anos a partir da data da compra, 2) essa fonte de iluminagao dos
oftalmoscopios estara livre de defeitos de fabricagdo ou materiais por

5 anos a partir da data da compra, e 3) a taca ocular reutilizavel do
oftalmoscépio estard livre de defeitos de fabricagdo ou materiais por

6 meses a partir da data da compra. A Welch Allyn corrigira todos esses
defeitos sem custos fazendo reparos ou substituindo o produto. Esta
garantia ndo abrange danos causados por acidentes, reparos realizados por
um fornecedor que nao seja autorizado pela Welch Allyn ou se as
instrugdes de manutencao da Welch Allyn nao forem seguidas.

ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA E FORNECIDA NO LUGAR DE QUALQUER OUTRA
GARANTIA IMPLICITA DE QUALIDADE DO PRODUTO E E A UNICA GARANTIA
DOS PRODUTOS.

Relatérios do dispositivo médico

Aviso aos usuarios e/ou pacientes na UE: Qualquer incidente grave que
tenha ocorrido em relagéo ao dispositivo deve ser relatado ao fabricante e a
autoridade competente do Estado Membro no qual o usuario e/ou
paciente reside.

Tabelas de compatibilidade eletromagnética
welchallyn.com/getstarted

Suporte técnico da Welch Allyn
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

PATENTES hillrom.com/patents
Cédigo do lote

E> - Owl)[

pedido Decodificador de cédigo de lote AADDD, onde A=Ano e D=Dia
ICodigo do Tote Fabricante
LOT ¢
Bbvnarapckn
N Avisos gerais
npeAHG3HG"IeHMe

AVISO Risco de incéndio e exploséo. Nao opere o dispositivo na presenca
de uma mistura de anestésico inflamavel com o ar, oxigénio ou éxido
nitroso; em ambientes ricos em oxigénio ou em qualquer outro ambiente
potencialmente explosivo.

Od¢ranmockonute Welch Allyn PanOptic ca npegHa3HaueHu 3a ynoTtpeba ot
nekapu n MenNLUNHCKN KBaﬂM¢MuMpaH nepcoHan 3a npernea Ha peTuHa,

porosnua, BbTpeo4yHa TEYHOCT, ieLa N CTbKNOBUAHO TANO Ha OKOTO NoA
OcCBeTNIeHNe 1 yBenmyeHne Ha negnaTpnyHn 1 Bb3pacTHU NauneHTn.
MpensuaeHnTe 3a ynotpeba cpeaw 3a opranmockonu Welch Allyn
PanOptic ca npodecrmoHanHy MeauUMHCKM 1 34paBHY 3aBefieHus,
Hanpumep KabHEeTU Ha O6LLONPaKTVKYBaLUM 1eKapy, 60THILK,
CneymnanincTy, cnewHa NoOMOLL, KIMHWKK 1 06y4YeHe B KIMHWNYHa cpeaa.
KnuHnyHm nonsm - MocoyeHn B npegHa3HavyeHne

Pexum Ha pa6ota: HEMPEKbCHAT

3ABEJIEXKKA Odranmockonute Welch Allyn PanOptic ca nogxoasaium
3a ynoTpe6a B naumeHTCcKa cpesa.

MpoAykTOBO onucaHue Ha obTAAMOCKOMNUTE — BUXKTE
yepTtex 1.0

@ Yawka 3a 0Ko 3a NauneHTa ®
(onuwmn)
(NpunoeHa YacT, AMPEKTHO
KOHTaKTyBa C NnaLmeHTa)

® [lymeH npegnasuten Ha ®
OKynspa 3a fiekaps

Konenue 3a pokycmpaHe Ha
AVONTBP

KoHTpon Ha namnata
(pbKOXBaTKM ce npofasat

OTAENHO)
Moka3saHue 3a gronTbpa @ Konenue 3aaneptypa/
(nntoc = 3eneH; MUHYC = buntop

yepBeH)
@ [HonbnHuTeneH saknousawy
NpBbCTeH (3a 3awwmTa oT Kpaauwm)

CBeTNnHY 3a nogpaBHABaHe
Ha AncKa (qepBeHa 3a
nperneav Ha JACHOTO OKO;
XKbnTa 3a npernegn Ha
NABOTO OKO -

camo 3a 118-3-US)

Axkcecoapu

« Yawka 3a okoTo Ha nauueHTa 118-EC PanOptic Basic & Plus
(komnnekT ot 5 6p.)

«  OukcaTop Ha rnaBaTa Ha MHCTpymeHTa 777-LH 3,5V

CbBMecTMM PbKOXBaTKU n eueprm?mu N3TOYHMNLUN

- USB pbkoxaTka 719-3

« CreHHa uarHocTMyHa cuctema 77710 oT 3eneHa cepus 1 ipyryt CTEHHN
cnctemn Ha Welch Allyn

« 71900 pbKoxBaTKa C 3,5 vV nTMeBO-10HHa akyMynaTopHa 6atepus

'T_] 3ABEJIEXXKA V3non3saiite Te3u n3penma camo € onpefeneHn Kato
cbBmecTMM pbkoxeaTku Welch Allyn. Hanpasete cnpaska ¢
welchallyn.com/getstarted 3a HacToALY CMUCHK Ha CbBMECTUMU U3TOUHULI
Ha 3axpaHBaHe U akcecoapw.

-
l-_l] 3ABEJIEXKA YepTtex 2.0 noka3Ba OTCTpaHABAHETO Ha PbKoXBaTKa
CaMo 3a HanoMmHsAHe. Ho ToBa pbKOBOACTBO He Ce OTHAcA A0 PbKOXBaTKNTE.
3a nHpopMaLmA BUXKTE MHCTPYKLMKTE 3a ynoTpeba Ha CboTBeTHaTa
pbKOXBaTKa.

[

l:_l] 3ABEJIEXKKA YepTex 3.0 nokasBa NpbCTeHa € BUHTa, KOWTO ¢prKkcupa
rnaBaTa KbM pbKoxBaTkaTa. AKO rlaBaTa He Ce OTfeNn, MoXe Aa e
dUKCpaHa KbM PbKOXBaTKaTa CbC 3aK/OUBALLNA NPbCTEH.

OcTaTb4eH pUck

To31 NpoAyKT OTroBapA Ha CbOTBETHUTE CTaHAAPTM 3a €NeKTPOMArHUTHA
CMYLLIEHNA, MexaH14Ha 6e30MacHOCT, paboTHN XapaKTePUCTVKM 1
61OCHBMECTUMOCT. HO MPOAYKTHT HE MOXeE HaMb/IHO Aa eUMUHUPA
noTeHUManHa Bpeaa 3a nauueHTa unv noTpebuTensa BCneacTere Ha:

+  Bpepavnu noBpeaa Ha U3AENMETO, CBbP3aHU C eNEKTPOMArHUTHU
onacHocTu,

« Bpepa oT MexaHUYHM onmacHoCTY,

- Bpepa ot nuncata Ha uspenue, GyHKUMA UK NapameTsp,

- Bpepa oT rpeLuka npu HenpaswHa ynoTpeba, KaTo HenpaBUIHO
nouuncTBaHe, u/unu

« Bpepa oT n3naraHe Ha U3feNMETO Ha GUONOTMYHY aKTUBATOPY, KOUTO
MOXe f1a AOBe/aT 10 TeXKa CUCTEMHa anepruyHa peakuma.

CUMBOAU

3a HPOpMaLA OTHOCHO NPOU3XOAa Ha Te3N CUMBOJIN BUXKTE PeUHMKa 3a
cumBonn Ha Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary
F AKymynaTtopHa BHuMaHuWe — [penopbkuTte C
6aTepua f 5 NpeAnasHu MepKw B ToBa
[PbKOBOACTBO MOCOYBAT YC/IOBYUA
NN NPaKTYKKM, KOUTO MOTaT Aa
lnoBefaT 0 yBpexjaHe Ha
lobopyBaHeTO Unu Apyra
IcObCTBEHOCT UK 3ary6a Ha AaHHU.
Mpenynpexperne —
MpenynpexaeHnaTa B ToBa
[PbKOBOACTBO MOCOYBAT YC/IOBUA
NN NPAKTKKKM, KOUTO MOTaT Aa
lnoBepat o 3abonsAsaHe,
HapaHABaHe WA CMbPT.
MpenynpeanuTenHUTe CUMBOAN e
lce MoKa3BaT CbC CMB GOH B YEPHO-
65N JOKYMEHT.
R ONLY [Camo no npegnucanve unu ,3a
X

ynoTpeba oT unu no HapexaaHe
Ha NLeH3VPaH MeANLIHCKA
icneyurannct”

GTIN

TnobGaneH
APTUKYNeH HoMep

PasgenHo
cb6upaHe

Ha eneKkTprYecko
1 eNeKTPOHHO
o6opyaBaHe. He
n3xBbpnAnTe
KaTo HecopTUpaH
6UTOB OTNaabK.
He n3nonsearte
NOBTOPHO, #
M3penve 3a
leaHoKpaTHa
lynotpeba

Fad

inenTndukatop Ha npoaykTa

&9

RoHs Ha Kutan [MaseTe oT AbXA

XX

OrpaHuyerne 3a (OrpaHunyeHme 3a BnaxxHOCT
aTMocdepHo

HanAraHe

OrpaHuyeHme 3a He e nspaboteHo ¢ ectecTseH

Temnepatypa InaTeKcoB Kayuyk
MeanLmnHCKo HanpaseTe cnpaBKa B yka3aHuATa
n3penve 3a ynotpeba (IFU).

Homep 3a MpunoxeHa vact ot Tun BF

NOBTOPHa NOpbYKa

& [El><a/®

MapTuaeH kog Mponssoguten

LOT

E> L 9wl

& 06w npeaynpexgeHns

NPEAYNPEXOEHUE OnacHocT OT noxap v ekcrniosus. He pabotete ¢
M3AeNMeTOo NPU HANIMYMETO Ha 3anannma CMeC Ha aHECTETVIK C Bb3AyX,
KWCTIOPOA UK a30TeH OKCUA B 6oraty Ha KNCIOPOZ CPeAM Unu B Apyra
noTeHLUMaNHO eKCNo3MBHa cpefa.

NPEAYNPEXXAEHUE Puck ot HapaHABaHe Ha nauueHTa. M3non3gaiite
camo ofiobpeHn ot Welch Allyn akcecoapu cbrnacHo ykasaHuATa 3a
ynoTtpeba Ha NPOU3BOANTENA 1 CBBP3BAIITE CAMO eNeMEHTH, KOUTO ca
MOCOYEHN KaTo YacT OT chcTemaTa Ha 13fenueTo. AKO ToBa yCoBYe He ce
Cnasw, MoXe Aa ce HapyLy 6e30MacHOCTTa Ha NaLmWeHTa 1 onepaTopa, Aa
Ce KOMNPOMETUPa paboTaTa U TOYHOCTTa Ha NPOAYKTa U Aa Ce aHynu1pa
rapaHuuATa Ha NpoaykKTa.

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE Aptedaktu: Welch Allyn npoekTtupa v nponssexaa
HaluUTe N3[eNNA CbINAacHO CTPOTV ONTUYHN CTaHAAPTU. B peakuTe cnyvan,
B KOWTO HabniopasaTe aHoManuu B paboTarta, npekpateTe ynorpebara.
NPEAYNPEXAEHUE Tosa o6opyaBaHe/cncTeMa e NpegHasHaueHa 3a
ynoTtpe6a camo OT CNeLmanucTyi B 33paBeonasBaHeTo.
MNPEAYNPEXOEHUE ToBa o6opyaBaHe/cuctema MoXe Aa NPUUMHN
pafnoCMyLLEHNA AW Aa Hapylun paboTaTta Ha CbcejHO 06OPyABaHe.
Moxe Aa ce Hanoxu Aa 6bAaT B3€TH MEPKU 3a CMeK4YaBaHe Ha
CMYLLEHNATA, HaNPUMep NPeopUEHTUPaHe NNK NPeMecTBaHe Ha
eneKTPOMeANLMHCKaTa CMCTEMA M eKpaHMpPaHe Ha MeCTONONOKEHNETO
?

NPEAYNPEXAEHUE Puck oT HapaHsaBaHe Ha nayueHTa. CBeTnMHaTa,
M3JTbYeHa OT opTasIMOCKONa, € NoTeHLManHo onacHa. Konkoto no-
NPOABIKATENHO € U3N1araHeTo Ha CBETINHATA, TONKOBA MO-ToNAM e
PUCKBT 3a yBpeXaaHe Ha ounTe. Mi3naraHeTo Ha CBETAIHA OT TO31
VNHCTPYMEHT, KoraTto paboTi Ha MaKCMasHa HTEH3VBHOCT, e HafBULIN
npenopbUYNTENHOTO MaKCMMaNTHO HVBO Ha ekcnosuuma (RME) ot 2,2 J/cm2,
OCBEH aKo He ce NpeanpuemMar JOMbAHUTENHN AeCTBUA OT NoTpebuTens
3a MUHVMU3MPaHe Ha ekcnosnumaTa cnes 30 MUH. PUCKBT OT HapaHABaHe
Ha peTuHaTa Npy eKCno3nuymua Ha 2,2 J/cm2 He e BUCOK, HO Tbil KaTo HAKOW
NaLmMeHT MOXe fla ca No-4yBCTBUTENHU OT APYry, TpAbGBa Aa ce
ynpaxHABa BHUMaHWe, ako CTOMHOCTTa Ha TbyMcTaTa eKCrno3numa ce
HagBumww. Ho TbiA KaTo Npu ekcnosvuum, Hageuwasawwy 10 J/cm?2,
CblyeCTBYBa 3HaUYUTENEH PUCK OT HapaHsABaHe, NOTpebuTenaT TpAbBa fa
136ArBa eKCno3nLum, KOUTO ca No-NPOAbIKMTENHN OT 30 MUH.

& 06wy curHanmn 3a BHUMaHne

BHUMAHUE Hecna3gaHeTo Ha Te3U MHCTPYKLMM MOXe 1a NPUUNHN
nospefa Ha nsaenvero.

BHUMAHME Puick oT noBpepa Ha nsgenneto. CaMo ynbaHOMOLLEeHN
cepBu3HYM LieHTpoBe Ha Welch Allyn TpsabBa fja n3BbpLuBaT CepBU3HO
obcnyxKBaHe.

Pa6oTa

O¢ranmockonuTe cboTBeTcTBAT Ha I1SO 10943:2011.

& NPEAYNPEXAEHUE Axo Bb3HMKHe NpUMUrBalla CBETIMHA Cnef
BKNKOYBAHETO Ha U34enneTo, He I/ISB'prLIBaI7ITe nperneaa. CmsaHaTa nnm
3apexjaHeTo Ha akymynaTopHuTe 6aTepumn Moxe fja paspeLun Tosn
npo6nem.

1. TpwunarainTe cTaHAapTHa TeEXHKKa 3a MpoBex/jaHe Ha npernea.

2. AKo NauueHTBT ce GpUKcMpa KbM NoaxoaALLaTa CBeTNINHA 3a
nogpasHABaHe Ha AncKa (camo 3a 118-3-US), onTuuHMAT ncK TpsAbaa
[la ce Nof|paBHU B 3pMUTENHOTO nose.

UHcnekums, o6CAyXBAHe, MOAAPBXKA U MOBTOPHA
ynotpe6a

A NPEAYNPEXAEHUE Puck oT HapaHABaHe Ha NauneHTa. He ce
JlonycKaT KakBWTO 1 Aa 61no MoanduKaLmy Ha ToBa 060pyfiBaHe, Tbil KaTo
MOXe fla ce HapyLuM 6e30MacHOCTTa Ha NaLueHTa 1 onepaTopa, Aa ce
KomnpomeTupa paboTaTa 1 TOUHOCTTa Ha NPOAYKTa 1 fia ce aHynvpa
rapaHuuATa Ha NpoaykKTa.

I'IpoaepeTe n3penneTo 3a BUaNMnN Npru3Haun Ha BnolaBaHe. Ako
3abenexuTe NpyU3HaLM Ha NOBPeaa UK BroLLaBaHe, NpekpaTeTe
n3nonsgaHeto u ce cebpxerte ¢ Welch Allyn.

3a Te3u 13penuA He Ce U3MCKBAT NOAAPBKKA U 06CyKBaHe. He ce n3nckaa
NeprofnYHO KanubpmrpaHe 1 NPoayKTbT He MOXeE fla Ce PEMOHTMpPa.

Te3n n3penma morat fia ce N3non3eat NOBTOPHO, A0KATO NOKaXaT BUANMUN
NPW3HaLM Ha U3HOCBAHE UM aKO NPeCTaHaT Aa GpyHKLUMOHUPAT NPaBUIHO.
Te3w n3penua He Hanarat orpaHNYeHnA BbPXy CPOKa Ha ynotpeba.

CbLiecTBeHN paboTHYN XapaKTepucTuku

[XapakTepuctuka [Oranmockon |
[Bputentonone ]~20° |

MouucTeBaHe u Ae3nHdekums
MoyuncTeaHe - BuXTe HYepTex 1.0

A BHUMAHUE ViznuweH pa3tBop, HaBin3all B ONMTUYHKTE
KOMMOHEHTV, MOXe fla NOBPeAV BbTPELLHNTE KOMMOHEHTU. BHumaBaiiTte n
He flonycKaiiTe nouncTBalaTa Kbprna Aa ce Hanow ¢ pasTsop.

& BHUMAHUE He ctepunusmnpaiite n3aenmeTto u He ro notansante B
pasTBop.

ToBa ca npeynsHN ONTUYHN NHCTPYMEHTW, KOUTO He MoraT Aa ce
cTepunusnpar.

0006peHu noYucMeawju xXumuvecKu npenapamu 3a 271a8ama Ha
ogpmanmockona: 70% uzonponusios ankoxosn ¢ 30% OelioHU3upaa 8ooa
(Hanp. cnupmHu kepnudku CiDehol® 70), Metrex™ CaviWipes®,

PDI Super-Sani-Cloth®u PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

A NPEAYNPEXXAEHUE 3a npepoTtBpaTABaHe Ha KPbCTOCAHO
3amMmbpcABaHe noyncTBanTe n ,qe3|/|H¢eKL||/|pa|7|Te YalwlkaTta 3a OKOTO Ha
nayneHTa cnef BCeKN nperneq, Kato cnefBarte Te3n MHCTPYKUnn:

1. OTcTpaHerte yaluKata 3a okoTo Ha nauyveHta O u rymenus
npennasuTen Ha okynapa 3a nekapa @, 3a fa rn NoumcTeTe oTAENHO.
Te ce NOYMCTBAT CbINACHO HCTPYKLMUTE C HOMepa 2 1 4 no-Aony.

2. 3nonsgarite of06PeHN MOYMCTBALYM XUMUYECKU NpenapaTi (BUXTe
no-rope) 3a 3abbpcBaHe Ha rnasaTa Ha opTaIMOCKOMa 1 3a
OTCTpaHABaHE Ha BCUUKW BUAVMU 1 HEBUAUMMU 3aMbPCABaHMA.
WHTepBan Ha nouncTBaHe: MouncTBaiTe yallKaTa 3a OKOTO Ha
nauueHTa mexay Bceku nperneg,. NouncrsaiTe rnaBuTe Ha
odTanmocKona n rymeHua NpefnasnTen Ha oKyniApa 3a iekaps npu
Heo6XxoAUMOCT.

3. MoumncTBanTe NewwmTe Ha 0$pTaNMOCKOMa C NaMyyeH TamMrMOoH UV XapTua
3a ey, HanoeHa cbe 70% v3onponunos ankoxon. MiHTepsan Ha
nouncTeaHe: MouncreaiTe newyute Ha odTaMocKona npwu
HeobxoanMOCT.

4. W3yakainTe NOYNCTBALLMAT Pa3TBOP Aa U3CbXHe.

AesunHdbekuus — BuxTe Yyeptex 1.0

,£le3|/|H¢eKL||/|pa|7|Te CaMO YallKaTa 3a OKOTO Ha naumeHTa ® nrymeHuma

npennasnTen Ha okynApa 3a nekapa @. Cnep nouncreaxe

fe3nHbeKUMpanTe, KaTo N3MbHNTE TE3W UHCTPYKLMM:

1. YBepeTe ce, Ye MOUNCTBALYUAT PA3TBOP € N3CbXHAJ HaMb/IHO Ha
Bb3AyX.

2. 3abbplueTe AEMOHTMPAHaTa Yallika 3a OKOTO U ryMeHUA npeanasuten
Ha OKyJnifipa 3a NlekapA C Kbpra, HanoeHa CbC cnegHna pasTtsop: 70%
n3onponunos ankoxon ¢ 30% fenoHu3npaHa Boaa (Hanpumep
cnnpTHY Kbpnnuky CiDehol® 70).

3. lMopabpxanTe NOBbPXHOCTUTE MOKPY B MPOAB/KEHNE Ha 2 MUHYTK,
KaTo HaHacATe pa3TBOpa OTHOBO NPU HeobxoaMMOCT. He ocTaBsaliTe
NMOBbPXHOCTUTE a U3CbXHAT, NPeAn Aa N3TeKaT 2 MUHYTH.

4. W3uyakainTe NOBbPXHOCTUTE [la N3CbXHAT Ha Bb3AyX Clefl U3TUYaHEeTOo Ha
2 MUHYTW.

5. Crnobete OTHOBO M3aenunTa.

CbXpaHEeHUE U U3XBBPASHE

CbXxpaHsABanTe U3ENVETO B CbOTBETCTBUE C YKa3aHWATA HA 3APABHOTO
3aBefieHVie 3a NOAAbPXKaHEe Ha U3ENNEeTO YNCTO, CYXO U FOTOBO 3a
ynoTpeba. M3xsbpnaiTe TO31 NPOAYKT 1 HEroBMTE akcecoapm B
CbOTBETCTBUE C MECHWTE pa3nopeabu. He n3xsbpnalite KaTo HecopTUpaH
61TOB OTMaAbK. Mo[roTBETE 3a CHbOMpPaHE KaTo BTOPUYHMI CYPOBUHM AN
pasfenHo cbbupaHe CbrNacHO MeCTHWTe pasnopenom.

KnneHTtnTe TpA6Ba fia cnassaT BCUYKU defepanti, LUATCKK, PErvioHanHn n/
W MECTHM 3aKOHU 1 pa3nopeaby, Kacaelyy 6e30MnacHOTO YHULLOXaBaHe
Ha MeAULIVHCKN U3Aenna 1 akcecoapw. Npu CbMHeHVe NoTPebUTenAT Ha
n3fenmeTo TpAGBa fla ce CBbPKE MbPBO C OTAENA 3a TEXHUYECKa
noaapbxKa Ha Hillrom 3a ykasaHws oTHOCHO NpoTokonwTe 3a 6e3onacHo
YHULOXaBaHe.

3a no-cneuvanHa MHGOPMaLIMA OTHOCHO YHULLOXKaBAHETO Ha NPOAYKTY
WK CbOTBETCTBUETO M oTUAeTe Ha welchallyn.com/weee nnm ce
CBbpKETe C OTAENa 3a TexHnYecka nogapbxka Ha Welch Allyn Ha agpec
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

OKOAHa cpeaa
CbxpaHeHune v TpaHcnopTtupaHe: —20°C go +55°C, 10% o 95%
OTHOCWTeNHa BRaxkHocT, 106 kPa go 69,7 kPa

Pa6ora: 10°C go 35°C, 15% fo 90% oTHocUTenHa BnaxHoct, 106 kPa go
69,7 kPa

OTCTPAHsABAHE HA HEU3NPABHOCTU

AKO 13[1eN1eTo He CBETBa, KOraTo Ce MPUKPen KbM pbKoxBaTka,
3axpaHBaHa oT C-KneTb4HN akyMynaTopHu 6atepun, nposepeTe fanv
6aTepuunTe Ca NOCTaBEHV NPaBUIHO B PbKOXBaTKaTa.

OrpaHu4eHa rapaHums

Welch Allyn rapaHTtupa, ye: 1) optanmockonure 118-2-US Hama fa umat
fedekTu B u3paboTkata namM MaTepuranmTe B NPOABIKEHMNE Ha 1 roAunHa OT
JlaTaTa Ha 3aKynyBaHe, odpTanmockombT 118-3-US HAMa Aa ma AedeKTn B
n3paboTKaTa NNV MaTepranuTe B NPOAbIKEHME Ha 5 FOAVHM OT AaTaTa Ha
3aKynyBaHe, 2) U3TOYHNLUTE Ha CBET/IMHA Ha Te3n opTanMoCKoNu HAMa fa
nmart fedekTtn B n3paboTkata unu matepuaniTe B NPOAbIKEHMNE Ha 5
rofiVHV OT AaTaTa Ha 3aKynyBaHe 1 3) YaluKaTa 3a OKO 3a MHOTOKpaTHa
ynotpeb6a Ha opTanmockona HaMa Aja ma AedekTn B n3paboTkata nunm
maTepuanuTe B NPOAbIKEHVE Ha 6 Mecella OT AaTaTa Ha 3aKynsaHe.

Welch Allyn e nonpasu Bcekn TakbB fiepeKT 3a CBOA CMETKa Upe3 PeMOHT
WM 3amMAHa Ha NPoAyKTa. Ta3n rapaHums He MOKPWBA LUETU, MPUUYUHEHN OT
VNHUUAEHT, PEMOHTH, U3BbPLIEHN OT JOCTaBUMK, HeoTopusnpaH ot Welch
Allyn, nnu HecnasBsaHe Ha nHCTpyKuumTe Ha Welch Allyn 3a nogapbxka.
HACTOALLATA OFPAHWUYEHA FAPAHLIVIA CE NPEAOCTABA BMECTO
BCAKAKBW APYT/ MOAPA3BUPALLIM CE TAPAHLIMN 3A KAYECTBO HA
NPOOYKTA VU E EQUHCTBEHATA FTAPAHUMA HA NPOOYKTUTE.

Cbo6LLaBAHE HO MEAULLIMHCKO U3AEAnE

3abenexka 3a notpebuTenu n/vnm nauneHtn B EC: Bcekn ejuH ceproseH
VHLMAEHT, Bb3HMKHAN BbB BPb3Ka C M3AenveTo, TpAGBa Aa ce AoKNaaBa Ha
NPOU3BOANTENA U Ha CbOTBETHIA OpraH Ha ibp»KaBaTa YneHKa no
MeCTOXMBEeHe Ha I'IOTpe6VITeJ1ﬂ n/vnn nayneHTa.

Ta6amum 3a EMC

welchallyn.com/getstarted

OTAEA 3a TexHu4yecka noaapbxka Ha Welch Allyn
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

MATEHTW hillrom.com/patents

MapTuaeH Ko

[llekopep Ha napTugHu kopose YYDDD, kbaeto Y =roguHa n D = geH

Hrvatski

Namjena

Oftalmoskopi Welch Allyn PanOptic namijenjeni su lije¢nicima i
kvalificiranom medicinskom osoblju za pregled mreznice, roznice, ocne
vodice, lece i staklastog tijela oka pedijatrijskih i odraslih pacijenata pod
osvjetljenjem i povecanjem.

Predvidena okruzenja za oftalmoskope Welch Allyn PanOptic profesionalne
su zdravstvene ustanove poput ordinacija lije¢nika opce prakse, bolnica,
specijalistickih ordinacija, odjela hitne pomoci, klinika i okruzenja za
klinicku obuku.

Klinicke koristi — navedene u odjeljku Namjena
Nacin rada: NEPREKIDNI

NAPOMENA Oftalmoskopi Welch Allyn PanOptic prikladni su za
upotrebu u okruzenju s pacijentom.


http://www.welchallyn.com
http://www.welchallyn.com
http://www.welchallyn.com
http://www.welchallyn.com

Pregled oftalmoskopa - pogledaijte sliku 1.0

@ Okular za pacijenta (po
izboru)
(dio koji dolazi u dodir s
pacijentom, uizravnom je
dodiru s pacijentom)

® Odbojnik za okular lije¢nika @)

(® Kotacic za fokusiranje
dioptrije

Upravljac za svjetlo
(rucke se prodaju zasebno)
Kotacic za otvor/filtar

&)

Ocitanje dioptrije @)

(plus = zeleno; minus =

crveno)

@ Neobavezni priklju¢ak za Svjetla za poravnanje diska

zakljucavanje (za zastitu od (crveno za preglede desnog

krade) oka; zuto za preglede lijevog
oka - samo 118-3-US)

Dodatni pribor

«  118-EC Okular za pacijenta PanOptic Basic i Plus (komplet od 5 kom.)

. 7‘7‘7l;LH 3.5V Oprema za zakljucavanje glave instrumenta s kompletom
vijaka

Kompatibilne rucke i izvori napajanja

+ USBrucka719-3

- 77710 Zidni dijagnosticki sustav Green Series i drugi zidni sustavi tvrtke
Welch Allyn

« 71900 Punjiva litij-ionska rucka za napajanje od 3,5V

o
T l NAPOMENA Upotrebljavajte ove uredaje samo na kvalificiranim
ru¢kama tvrtke Welch Allyn. Pogledajte welchallyn.com/getstarted za
najnoviji popis kompatibilnih izvora napajanja i dodatnog pribora.

:E_I] NAPOMENA Na slici 2.0 prikazano je skidanje rucke kao podsjetnik.
Medutim, ovaj se priru¢nik ne odnosi na rucke. Pogledajte odgovarajuce
upute za upotrebu rucke za vise informacija.

t I NAPOMENA Na slici 3.0 prikazan je prikljucak s vijkom koji zaklju¢ava
glavu instrumenta na rucku. Ako se glava instrumenta odvoji, moze se
zakljucati na rucku prikljuckom za zakljucavanje.

Preostali rizik

Ovaj je proizvod u skladu s relevantnim normama o elektromagnetskim

smetnjama, mehanickoj zastiti, radnom ucinku i biokompatibilnosti.

Medutim, pri upotrebi proizvoda nije moguce u potpunosti ukloniti

moguce opasnosti za pacijenta ili korisnika zbog sljedeceg:

« Ozljede ili ostecenje uredaja povezano s elektromagnetskim
opasnostima,

« Ozljede povezane s mehanickim opasnostima,

+ Ozljede povezane s nedostupnosc¢u uredaja, funkcije ili parametra,

« Ozljede povezane s nepropisnom upotrebom, kao sto je neadekvatno
ciscenje i/ili

« Ozljede povezane s izlaganjem uredaja bioloskim okidacima sto moze
dovesti do teske tjelesne alergijske reakcije.

Simboli

Za informacije o podrijetlu ovih simbola pogledajte rjecnik simbola tvrtke
Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

+ Baterija C [Oprez — mjere opreza u ovom

priru¢niku identificiraju uvjete ili
Globalni broj
trgovacke jedinice

prakse koje mogu rezultirati
ostecenjem opreme ili druge
imovine ili gubitkom podataka.
Upozorenje — upozorenja u ovom
priru¢niku identificiraju uvjete ili
prakse koje mogu dovesti do
bolesti, ozljeda ili smrti. Simbol
upozorenja prikazuje se sa sivom
[pozadinom u crno-bijelom
dokumentu.

GTIN

ﬁ (Odvojeno R ONLY [Dostupno samo na recept il N
prikupljanje X ,namijenjeno uporabi od strane ili
- elektricne i po nalogu licenciranog

elektronicke zdravstvenog struénjaka”

lopreme. Nemojte
odloziti kao
nesortirani
komunalni otpad.
Nemojte
ponovno
upotrebljavati,
Uredaj za
jednokratnu
upotrebu

Kineski RoHs

Identifikator proizvoda

®
[

Cuvati na suhom
XX

Ogranicenje [Ogranicenje vlaznosti

atmosferskog tlaka

Ogranicenje Ne sadrZi prirodni gumeniTateks

temperature

Medicinski uredaj Pogledajte upute za upotrebu.

Broj ponovne
narudzbe

Dio koji dolazi u dodir s pacijentom
\vrste BF

& [g]l>=0|®

Proizvodac

LoT Sifra partije

B> & Ow)

VAN Opéa upozorenja

UPOZORENJE Opasnost od pozara i eksplozije. Ne rukujte uredajem u
prisutnosti zapaljive mjesavine anestetika sa zrakom, kisikom ili
dusikovim(l) oksidom; u okolinama bogatima kisikom ili drugim
potencijalno eksplozivnim okolinama.

UPOZORENJE Opasnost od ozljede pacijenta. Upotrebljavajte samo
kompatibilan dodatni pribor koji je odobrila tvrtka Welch Allyn u skladu s
uputama za upotrebu proizvodaca i povezite samo stavke koje su
navedene kao dio uredaja. U suprotnom se moze ugroziti sigurnost
pacijenta i korisnika te ugroziti rad i preciznost proizvoda i ponistiti
jamstvo proizvoda.

UPOZORENJE Artefakti: tvrtka Welch Allyn dizajnira i proizvodi uredaje
prema strogim optickim standardima. Ako u rijetkom slucaju primijetite
bilo kakve anomalije u izvedbi, prekinite s upotrebom.

UPOZORENJE Ovu opremu/sustav smiju upotrebljavati samo zdravstveni
djelatnici.

UPOZORENJE Ova oprema/sustav moZe uzrokovati radijske smetnje ili
moze poremetiti rad obliznje opreme. U tom ce slucaju mozda biti
potrebno poduzeti odredene mjere, tj. promijeniti orijentaciju
medicinskog elektri¢nog sustava, premjestiti ga ili zastititi lokaciju.
UPOZORENJE Opasnost od ozljede pacijenta. Svjetlo koje emitira
oftalmoskop moze biti opasno. Sto je dulje vrijeme izlaganja, to je veca
opasnost od ostecenja oka. Izlaganje svjetlu ovog instrumenta kada radi na
maksimalnom intenzitetu prekoracit ¢e preporu¢eno maksimalno
izlaganje (RME) od 2,2 J/cm2, osim ako korisnik ne poduzme dodatne
radnje za smanjenje izlaganja nakon 30 min. Rizik od ozljeda mreznice pri
izlaganju od 2,2 J/cm2 nije visok, ali s obzirom na to da su neki pacijenti
osjetljiviji od drugih, preporucuje se oprez ako se prekoraci ova vrijednost
izlaganja. Medutim, zbog znacajnog rizika od ozljeda priizlaganjima ve¢im
od 10 J/cm2, korisnik bi trebao izbjegavati izlaganje duze od 30 min.

N Opéenite mjere opreza

OPREZ Nepridrzavanje ovih uputa moze uzrokovati ostecenje ovog
uredaja.

OPREZ Opasnost od ostecenja uredaja. Samo ovlasteni servisni centri
tvrtke Welch Allyn smiju izvoditi servis.

Rad
Oftalmoskopi su u skladu s normom ISO 10943:2011.

& UPOZORENJE Ako nakon ukljucivanja uredaja dode do treperenja,
nemojte obaviti pregled. Zamjena ili punjenje baterija moze smanjiti
problem.

1. Pregled obavite primjenom standardne tehnike.
2. Ako se pacijent fiksira na odgovaraju¢em svjetlu za poravnanje diska
(samo 118-3-US), opticki disk mora biti poravnan u prikazu.

Pregled, servis, odrzavanje i ponovna upotreba

& UPOZORENJE Opasnost od ozljede pacijenta. Nisu dopustene
nikakve izmjene ove opreme jer se moze ugroziti sigurnost pacijenta i

korisnika te ugroziti rad i preciznost proizvoda i ponistiti jamstvo proizvoda.

Pregledajte ima li na uredaju vidljivih znakova istrosenosti. Primijetite i
ostecenje ili istroenost, prekinite s upotrebom i obratite se tvrtki
Welch Allyn.

Odrzavanje i servisiranje nisu potrebni za ove uredaje. Povremena
kalibracija nije potrebna, a proizvod nije moguce popraviti.

Ovi se uredaji mogu ponovno upotrebljavati sve dok ne pokazu vidljive
znakove trosenja ili dok ne prestanu pravilno funkcionirati. Ovi uredaji
nemaju ogranicenje roka trajanja.

Bitne radne znacajke

[Znacajka
|Vidno polje

[oftalmoskop |
[-20° |

Ciséenje i dezinfekcija
Ciséenje - pogledajte sliku 1.0
A OPREZ Prekomjerni ulazak otopine u opticki sklop moze ostetiti

unutarnje dijelove. Vodite ra¢una da krpa za ¢is¢enje nije previse
natopljena otopinom.

A OPREZ Uredaj nemojte sterilizirati ili uroniti u otopinu.

To su precizni opticki instrumenti koji se ne mogu sterilizirati.

Odobrene kemikalije za &iséenje glava oftalmoskopa: 70-postotni
izopropilni alkohol s 30-postotnom deioniziranom vodom (npr. alkoholne
maramice CiDehol® 70), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-Cloth® i PDI-
Sani-Cloth Plus®

A UPOZORENVJE Da biste sprijecili prijenos zaraze, ocistite i
dezinficirajte okular za pacijenta nakon svakog pregleda prema sljede¢im
uputama:

1. Uklonite okular za pacijenta @ i odbojnik za okular lije¢nika @ kako
biste ih odvojeno ocistili. Oni se ¢iste prema uputama pod brojem 2 i 4
u nastavku.

2. Zabrisanje glave oftalmoskopa koristite odobrene kemikalije za
Ciscenje (pogledajte gore) tako da uklonite sve vidljive i nevidljive
necistoce. Ucestalost: O¢istite okular za pacijenta izmedu svakog
pregleda. Ocistite glave oftalmoskopa i odbojnik za okular lije¢nika
prema potrebi.

3. Ocistite lecu oftalmoskopa vatenim Stapic¢em ili papirom za lece
natopljenim 70-postotnim izopropilnim alkoholom. Ucestalost: Ocistite
lece oftalmoskopa prema potrebi.

4. Pustite da se otopina za ¢is¢enje osusi.

Dezinfekcija - pogledajte sliku 1.0

Dezinficirajte samo okular za pacijenta @ i odbojnik za okular lije¢nika @.
Nakon ¢is¢enja dezinficirajte prema sljede¢im uputama:

1. Provjerite je li se otopina za ¢iS¢enje potpuno osusila na zraku.

2. Obrisite odvojeni okular i odvojeni odbojnik za okular lije¢nika krpom
natopljenom sljede¢om otopinom: 70-postotni izopropilni alkohol s 30-
postotnom deioniziranom vodom (npr. alkoholne maramice CiDehol®
70).

3. Odrzavajte povrsine vlaznim 2 minute i ponovno primijenite otopinu
po potrebi. Ne dopustite da se povrsine osuse dok nisu prosle
najmanje 2 minute.

4. Nakon $to produ 2 minute, pustite da se povrsine osuse.

5. Ponovno sastavite uredaje.

Skladistenje i zbrinjavanje

Uredaj skladistite u skladu sa smjernicama ustanove kako bi bio ¢ist, suh i

spreman za rad. Uredaj i pripadajuci dodatni pribor odlozite u skladu s

lokalnim propisima. Nemojte odloZiti kao nesortirani komunalni otpad.

Pripremite za ponovnu upotrebu ili zasebno prikupljanje u skladu s

lokalnim propisima.

Kupci se trebaju pridrzavati svih saveznih, drzavnih, regionalnih i/ili lokalnih

zakona i propisa koji se odnose na sigurno zbrinjavanje medicinskih

uredaja i dodatnog pribora. U slu¢aju nedoumica korisnik uredaja najprije
se mora obratiti tehnickoj podrici tvrtke Hillrom radi uputa o protokolima
za sigurno zbrinjavanje.

Za detaljnije informacije o zbrinjavanju ili uskladenosti posjetite

welchallyn.com/weee ili se obratite korisnickoj podrsci tvrtke Welch Allyn

na https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Okolina
Skladistenje i prijevoz: -20 °C do +55 °C, 10 % do 95 % relativne
vlaznosti, 106 kPa do 69,7 kPa

Rad: 10 °C do 35 °C, 15 % do 90 % relativne vlaznosti, 106 kPa do 69,7 kPa
RjeSavanje problema

Ako uredaj ne svijetli dok je pri¢vrs¢en na rucku koja se napaja C
baterijama, provijerite jesu li baterije pravilno umetnute u rucku.

Ograniceno jamstvo

Welch Allyn jam¢i da su: 1) oftalmoskop 118-2-US bez nedostataka u raduili
materijalu tijekom 1 godine od datuma kupnje, oftalmoskop 118-3-US bez
nedostataka u radu ili materijalu tijekom 5 godina od datuma kupnje,

2) izvor svjetlosti ovih oftalmoskopa bez nedostataka u radu ili materijalu
tijekom 5 godina od datuma kupnije i 3) okular za visekratnu upotrebu
oftalmoskopa bez nedostataka u radu ili materijalu tijekom 6 mjeseci od
datuma kupnje. Tvrtka Welch Allyn ispravit ¢e sve ove nedostatke o svom
trosku popravljanjem ili zamjenom proizvoda. Ovo jamstvo ne pokriva
Stetu nastalu slu¢ajno, popravke koje je izveo dobavlja¢ kojeg nije ovlastila
tvrtka Welch Allyn ili nepridrzavanjem uputa tvrtke Welch Allyn o
odrzavanju.

OVO OGRANICENO JAMSTVO IZDAJE SE UMJESTO SVIH OSTALIH
PODRAZUMIJEVANIH JAMSTAVA O KVALITETI PROIZVODA | JEDINO JE
JAMSTVO ZA PROIZVOD.

Izvjestavanje o medicinskom uredaju

Obavijest korisnicima i/ili pacijentima u EU: Svaki ozbiljan incident koji se
dogodio u vezi s uredajem treba prijaviti proizvodacu i nadleznom tijelu
drzave ¢lanice u kojoj se korisnik i/ili pacijent nalazi.

Tablice elekiromagnetske kompatibilnosti
welchallyn.com/getstarted

Sluzba za tehnicku podrsku tvrtke Welch Allyn
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

PATENTI hillrom.com/patents

Sifra partije

Znacenije $ifre partije YYDDD gdje je Y=godina i D=dan

‘arovani — Varovani uvedena
v tomto manualu oznacuji
[podminky nebo postupy, které
imohou vést k onemocnéni,
lzranéni nebo smrti. Varovné
symboly se zobrazuji se Sedym
pozadim v ernobilém
dokumentu.

Pouze na [ékagsky pgedpis nebo

Rx ONLY .k pouziti odbornym lékagem
nebo na jeho objednavku”

Mezinarodni cislo
lobchodni polozky

GTIN

N

Teidiny odpad v
podobi
elektrickych

a elektronickych
zagizeni.
Neodhazujte jej do
smisného
komunalniho
odpadu
Nepouzivejte
opakované, #
prostiedek na
jedno pouziti
RoHs Cina
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[dentifikator vyrobku

Udrzujte v suchu
XX

Omezeni [Omezeni vihkosti
atmosférického

tlaku

Neni'vyrobeno z pfirodniho

Teplotni omezenf
latexu

F >~ ®@

Lékarsky prostiedek| [Ridte se ndvodem k pouZiti.
Cislo pro dalsi [Aplikovana sou&ast typu BF
objednavku

Kod 3arze yrobce

LOT

E> 5 ©el)

{\ Obecnd varovéni

VAROVANI Nebezpeci pozéru a exploze. Nepouzivejte pfistroj

v pfitomnosti smési hoflavych anestetik se vzduchem, kyslikem nebo
oxidem dusnym; v prostfedi obohaceném kyslikem; nebo v jiném
potencialné explozivnim prostiedi.

VAROVANI Nebezpeci poranéni pacienta. Pouzivejte pouze kompatibilni
pfislusenstvi schvalené spolecnosti Welch Allyn podle navodu k pouziti
vyrobce a pfipojujte pouze polozky, které jsou specifikovany jako soucast
systému zafizeni. Pokud tak neucinite, miize to ohrozit bezpe¢nost
pacienta a obsluhy, zhorsit funk¢nost a presnost produktu a zrusit platnost
zaruky.

VAROVANI Artefakty: Spole¢nost Welch Allyn navrhuje a vyrabi zafizeni
podle naro¢nych optickych standardil. Zpozorujete-li ve vzacnych
piipadech jakékoliv anomalie ve funkci zafizeni, pfestarite ho pouzivat.
VAROVANI Toto zafizeni nebo systém sméji pouzivat pouze kvalifikovani
zdravotnici.

VAROVANI Toto zatizeni nebo systém muize zpiisobovat
elektromagnetické ruseni nebo miize prerusit ¢innost pobliz stojiciho
zafizeni. MUze byt nezbytné provést opatieni ke zmirnéni rizika, napfiklad
pootoceni nebo premisténi zdravotnického elektronického pristroje,
pfipadné provést zastinéni.

VAROVANI Nebezpeti poranéni pacienta. Svétlo vydavané timto
oftalmoskopem je potencialné nebezpecné. Cim delsi je expozice svétlu, tim
vétsi je riziko poskozeni oka. Vystaveni se svétlu z tohoto pfistroje pfi
provozu s maximalni intenzitou prekro¢i doporu¢enou maximalni expozici
(RME) 2,2 J/em2, pokud uZivatel nepfijme dal3i opatieni k minimalizaci
expozice po 30 minut. Riziko poranéni sitnice pfi expozici 2,2 J/cm2 neni
vysoké, ale protoze néktefi pacienti mohou byt citlivéjsi nez jini, doporucuje
se dbat zvysené opatrnosti pfi prekroceni této hodnoty. Vzhledem

k vyznamnému riziku zranéni pfi expozicich nad 10 J/cm2 by se viak uZivatel
mél vyvarovat expozic del$im nez 30 minut.

/\ obecna upozornéni

UPOZORNENI Nedodrzeni téchto pokyn m0ze zplsobit poskozeni
pfistroje.

UPOZORNENI Nebezpeti poskozeni pfistroje. Servis smi provadét pouze
autorizovana servisni stfediska spolecnosti Welch Allyn.

Cesky

Uréené pouiziti

Oftalmoskopy Welch Allyn PanOptic jsou uréeny k pouziti lékafi

a kvalifikovanym zdravotnickym personalem pro vysetieni sitnice, rohovky,
komorové vody, ¢ocek a sklivce oka pod osvétlenim a zvétsenim u détskych
a dospélych pacientd.

Oftalmoskopy Welch Allyn PanOptic jsou uréeny pro pouZziti v prostiedi
profesionalnich zdravotnickych zafizeni, jako jsou ordinace praktickych
lékaili, nemocnice, specialisté, urgentni péce, kliniky a skoleni v klinickém
prostredi.

Klinické pfinosy — indikovano k ur¢enému pouziti

Rezim pouziti: KONTINUALNI

POZNAMKA Oftalmoskopy Welch Allyn PanOptic jsou vhodné pro
poutZiti v prostiedi péce o pacienty.

Pfehled oftalmoskopU - viz obrazek 1.0

@ Ocnikalisek pro pacienty
(volitelné) (prikladana cast,
v pfimém kontaktu
s pacientem)

® Kolecko pro zaostteni dioptrii

@ Néraznik okularu lékare ©® Ovladani svétla (rukojeti se
prodavaji samostatné)
® Odecitani dioptrii @ Kolecko clony/filtru
(plus = zelend; minus =
Cervenad)
Volitelny zajistovaci limec Svétla pro vyrovnani disku

(pro ochranu proti kradezi) (Cervena pro vysetieni
pravého oka; Zluta pro
vysetieni levého oka - pouze
118-3-US)

PrisluSenstvi

118-EC Oc¢ni kalisek pro pacienty PanOptic Basic & Plus (sada 5 kust)
777-LH 3,5V Hardware pro zajisténi hlavy s nastavovacim sroubem
Kompatibilni rukojeti a zdroje energie
Rukojet 719-3 USB
« 77710 diagnosticky nasténny systém fady Green a dalsi nasténné
systémy Welch Allyn
« 71900 3,5V lithium-iontova dobijeci rukojet

POZNAMKA Pouzivejte tato zafizeni pouze na kvalifikovanych
rukojetich Welch Allyn. Aktualni seznam kompatibilnich zdroji napéjeni a
pfislusenstvi naleznete na adrese welchallyn.com/getstarted.

\_I] POZNAMKA Obrazek 2.0 ukazuje pfipominku sejmuti rukojeti. Tato
pfirucka se vak nevztahuje na rukojeti. Dalsi informace naleznete v navodu
k pouziti ptislusné rukojeti.

E-_l] POZNAMKA Schéma 3.0 predstavuje limec s sroubem, ktery
uzamyka hlavu k rukojeti. Pokud hlava nepadd, mize byt zajisténa k
rukojeti zajistovacim limcem.

Ibytkové riziko

Tento produkt vyhovuje pfislusnym normam o elektromagnetickém ruseni,
mechanické bezpecnosti, vykonu a biologické kompatibilité. U vyrobku
viak nelze UplIné vyloucit potencialni moznost nasledujicich poskozeni
pacienta nebo uzivatele:
Poskozeni zdravi nebo poskozeni zafizeni spojené s
elektromagnetickymi riziky,

« Poskozeni zplisobené mechanickymi riziky,

« Poskozeni zplsobené nedostupnosti zafizeni, funkci nebo parametrd,
Poskozeni zptisobené nespravnym pouzivanim, jako je nedostatecné
cisténi a/nebo

+ Poskozeni zplisobené vystavenim zafizeni biologickym faktordm, které
mohou vést k zavazné systémové alergické reakci.

Symboly

Informace o plvodu téchto symbolii najdete ve slovni¢ku symbolt
spolecnosti Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

¥ Baterie C Upozornéni — Upozornéni

uvedend v tomto manuélu
oznacuji podminky nebo
postupy, které mohou vést

k poskozeni zafizeni nebo jinych
véci nebo ke ztraté dat.

Provoz
Oftalmoskopy odpovidaji normé 1SO 10943:2011.

& VAROVANI Pokud dojde po zapnuti zafizeni k blikani svétla,
vysetieni neprovadéjte. Vymeéna nebo nabijeni baterii mize tento problém
zmirnit.

1. K provedeni vysetieni pouzijte standardni techniku.
2. Pokud se pacient fixuje na pfislusné svétlo pro vyrovnani disku
(pouze 118-3-US), opticky disk by mél byt v pohledu vyrovnan.

Kontrola, servis, Gdriba a opétovné pouiiti

& VAROVANI Nebezpeci poranéni pacienta. Neni povolena zadna
Uprava tohoto zafizeni, protoze to muze ohrozit bezpe¢nost pacienta a
obsluhy, zhorsit funkcnost a presnost produktu a zrusit platnost zaruky.
Zkontrolujte pfistroj, zda nejevi znamky viditelného poskozeni nebo
opotiebeni. Najdete-li znamky poskozeni nebo opotiebeni, prestarite jej
pouzivat a kontaktujte spolecnost Welch Allyn.

U téchto zafizeni neni nutna udrzba ani servis. Pravidelnd kalibrace neni
nutnd a produkt nelze opravit.

Tato zafizeni Ize znovu pouzit, dokud nevykazuji viditelné znamky
opotiebeni nebo dokud nepfestanou spravné fungovat. Tato zafizeni
nevyzaduji omezeni Zivotnosti.

Zakladni charakteristiky vykonu

[Charakteristiky [Oftalmoskop |
[Zorné pole [~20° |

Cisténi a dezinfekce
Cisténi - viz obrdzek 1.0

& UPOZORNENI Priinik nadmérného mnozstvi roztoku do optické
sestavy mize poskodit vnitfni soucasti. Dbejte zvySené opatrnosti a
zajistéte, aby Cistici hadfik nebyl nasycen roztokem.

& UPOZORNENI Zafizeni nesterilizujte ani neponofujte do zédného
roztoku.
Jedna se o presné optické pfistroje, které nelze sterilizovat.
Schvdlené cistici chemikdlie : pro hlavice oftalmoskopu: 70%
isopropylalkohol s 30 % deionizované vody (napfiklad alkoholové ubrousky®
CiDehol® 70), Metrex™ CaviWipes® PDI Super-Sani-Cloth®, a PDI-Sani-Cloth
Plus®

& VAROVANI Abyste predesli kifzové kontaminaci, ocistéte a
dezinfikujte o¢ni kalisek pro pacienta po kazdém vysetteni podle
nasledujicich pokyn(:

1. Sejméte o¢ni kalisek pacienta @ a naraznik okularu lékafe @ , abyste
je mohli vy¢istili samostatné. Cisti se podle pokynG v bodech 2 a 4 nize.

2. K¢isténi hlavice oftalmoskopu pouzivejte schvélené ¢istici chemikalie
(viz vy3e) a odstrarite veskeré viditelné a neviditeIné znecisténi.
Frekvence: O¢ni kaliek pacienta ocistéte mezi jednotlivymi
vysetfenimi. Hlavici oftalmoskopu a naraznik okularu lékafe Cistéte
podle potieby.

3. Cotku oftalmoskopu ¢istéte vatovym tamponem nebo ¢isticim
papirkem na ¢ocky namocenym v 70% isopropylalkoholu. Frekvence:
Cocku oftalmoskopu ¢istéte podle potieby.

4. Nechte distici roztok uschnout.

Dezinfekce - viz obrazek 1.0

Dezinfikujte pouze oéni kalisek pacienta @ a néraznik okularu lékaie @.
Po vycisténi dezinfikujte podle téchto pokynti:

1. Ujistéte se, ze se Cistici roztok na vzduchu zcela vysusil.

2. Sejmuty o¢ni kalisek a ndraznik okuléru ottete hadiikem navlhéenym
nasledujicim roztokem: 70% isopropylalkohol s 30 % deionizované
vody (napf. alkoholové ubrousky CiDehol 70).

3. Nechte povrchy mokré po dobu 2 minut, podle potfeby znovu aplikujte
roztok. Nenechavejte povrchy vyschnout, dokud neuplynou 2
minuty.

4. Po uplynuti 2 minut nechte povrchy na vzduchu vyschnout.

5. Znovu sestavte zafizeni.

Skladovani a likvidace

Pistroj skladujte podle smérnic vasi organizace a udrzuijte jej Cisty, suchy a

pripraveny k pouziti. Zlikvidujte tento produkt a jeho pfislusenstvi podle

mistnich smérnic. Neodhazujte jej do smésného komunalniho odpadu.

Pfipravte jej pro recyklaci nebo tfidény sbér podle mistnich smérnic.

Zakaznici by se méli ridit véemi federalnimi, statnimi, regionalnimi a/nebo

mistnimi zakony a predpisy, které se tykaji bezpecné likvidace

zdravotnickych prostiedku a pfislusenstvi.V pripadé pochybnosti se
uzivatel zafizeni musi nejprve obratit na technickou podporu spole¢nosti

Hillrom, aby ziskal pokyny ohledné protokoll o bezpe¢né likvidaci.

Podrobnéjsi informace o likvidaci a shodé najdete na adrese
www.welchallyn.com/weee nebo se obratte na technickou podporu
spole¢nosti Welch Allyn na adrese https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/
locations.

Prostiedi

Skladovani a pfeprava: -20 °C az +55 °C, 10% aZz 95% R.V., 106 kPa az 69,7
kPa

Provoz: 10 °C az 35 °C, 15% az 90% R.V., 106 kPa az 69,7 kPa

Reseni problémd

Pokud se zafizeni nerozsviti, kdyz je ptipojeno k rukojeti napajené
bateriemi C-cell, zkontrolujte, zda jsou baterie spravné vlozeny do rukojeti.

Omezeni zaruky

Spole¢nost Welch Allyn ru¢i za to, Ze: 1) oftalmoskop 118-2-US bude bez
vad zpracovani nebo materialu po dobu 1 roku od data nakupu,
oftalmoskop 118-3-US bude bez vad zpracovani nebo materidlu po dobu 5
let od data nakupu, 2) zdroj osvétleni téchto oftalmoskopt bude bez vad
zpracovani nebo materidlu po dobu 5 let od data nakupu a 3) o¢ni kalisek
na oftalmoskop pro opakované pouziti bude bez vad zpracovéani nebo
materialu po dobu 6 mésicli od data nakupu. Spole¢nost Welch Allyn zajisti
napravu vsech téchto zavad na vlastni naklady prostrednictvim opravy
nebo vymény produktu. Tato zéruka nepokryva poskozeni zplisobena
nehodou, opravou provadénou osobou neautorizovanou spole¢nosti
Welch Allyn nebo nedodrzenim pokynt k udrzbé od spole¢nosti Welch
Allyn.

TATO OMEZENA ZARUKA JE POSKYTOVANA NAMISTO JAKYCHKOLI JINYCH
PREDPOKLADANYCH ZARUK KVALITY PRODUKTU A JE TO JEDINA ZARUKA
NA PRODUKT.

Hi&3eni tykajici se zdravotnickych prostredky
Upozornéni pro uZivatele a/nebo pacienty v EU: Jakykoli zdvazny incident,
ke kterému doslo v souvislosti se zafizenim, by mél byt nahlasen vyrobci a
pfislusnému organu ¢lenského statu, v némz se uzivatel nebo pacient
nachazi.

Tabulky EMC

welchallyn.com/getstarted

Technickd podpora spoleénosti Welch Ally
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

PATENTY hillrom.com/patents

Kod sarze

Dekodér sarze RRDDD, kde R=rok a D=den

Dansk

Tilsigtet brug

Welch Allyn PanOptic oftalmoskoper er beregnet til brug af klinikere og
medicinsk uddannet personale til undersggelse af nethinde, hornhinde,
kammervand, linse og glaslegeme i gjet under belysning og forsterrelse pa
paediatriske og voksne patienter.

De tilsigtede brugsmiljger for Welch Allyn PanOptic oftalmoskoper er
sundhedssektormiljger som f.eks. almindelige laegekonsultationer,
hospitaler, specialister, skadestuer, klinikker og uddannelser i kliniske
miljeer.

Kliniske fordele — Angivet i tilsigtet brug
Driftstilstand: KONTINUERLIG

BEMARK Welch Allyn PanOptic oftalmoskoper er velegnede til brug i
patientmiljget.
Produktoversigt over oftalmoskoper - se tegning 1.0
@ Patientojenkop ® Dioptrifokushjul
(ekstraudstyr)
(anvendt del, i direkte
kontakt med patienten)
@ Leegeokularbeskytter ® Lysknap
(handtag seelges separat)
Dioptriudlaesning Blaende/filterhjul
(plus = gren, minus = rad)
@ \Valgfri lasekrave
(tyverisikring)

@

Diskjusteringslys

(red for undersegelser af
hejre gje, gul for
undersagelser af venstre gje
—kun 118-3-US)

Tilbehor

« 118-EC PanOptic Basic & Plus patientgjenkop (szet med 5)

« 777-LH 3,5V hovedlasningsudstyr med saetskrue

Kompatible handtag og energikilder

«  719-3USB-héndtag

- 77710 Green Series diagnostisk veegsystem og andre Welch Allyn
vaegsystemer

« 71900 3,5V litium-ion genopladeligt handtag

BEMARK Brug kun disse anordninger pa kvalificerede Welch Allyn
handtag.

Se welchallyn.com/getstarted for en aktuel liste over kompatible
stremkilder og tilbeher.

l:_l] BEMARK Tegning 2.0 viser fjernelse af handtag som en pamindelse.
Denne vejledning geelder dog ikke for handtag. Se brugervejledningen til
det relevante handtag for yderligere oplysninger.

o

l:_l] BEMARK Tegning 3.0 viser kraven med skrue, der laser hovedet pa

handtaget. Hvis hovedet ikke kan komme af, kan det lases fast pa

handtaget med lasekraven.

Restrisiko

Dette produkt overholder de relevante standarder for elektromagnetisk

interferens, mekanisk sikkerhed, ydeevne og biokompatibilitet. Produktet

kan dog ikke helt eliminere potentielle skader pa patient eller bruger pa

grund af felgende:

+  Skade eller beskadigelse af enheden forbundet med elektromagnetiske
risici

- Skade som folge af mekaniske risici

« Skade som fglge af utilgaengelighed af enhed, funktion eller parameter

« Skade som folge af forkert brug, sésom utilstraekkelig rengering og/eller
Skade som fglge af, at enheden eksponeres for biologiske triggere, som
kan resultere i en alvorlig systemisk allergisk reaktion.

Symboler

For information om disse symbolers oprindelse henvises til Welch Allyns

symbolforklaring:

\welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary
F Placering af celle

Forsigtig —
Forsigtighedsanvisningerne i
denne brugsanvisning angiver
forhold eller praksis, der kan
resultere i skader pa udstyret eller
anden ejendom eller forarsage tab
af data.

Advarsel - Advarslerne i denne
brugsanvisning angiver forhold
eller praksis, der kan medfore
sygdom, personskade eller
dodsfald. Advarselssymboler vil
blive vist med gra baggrund i et
sort og hvidt dokument.

Seerskilt indsamling R ONLY Receptpljgt[g eller il brug'afeller
af elektrisk og X efter?nwsnmg fra en autoriseret
elektronisk 2ge

udstyr. Ma ikke
bortskaffes som
usorteret
husholdningsaffald.

Ma ikke genbruges

Enhed til | I
lengangsbrug
Kina RoHs

GTIN

Globalt varenummer C

13

Produkt-id

Holdes tort
XX

Graenser for Graenser for Tuftfugtighed

atmosfaerisk tryk (%)

R

Indeholder ikke naturlig

ing gummilatex

~0 0 ®

Medicinsk udstyr Se brugsanvisningen.

MD

LOT

#
Temperaturbegraensn @

Bestillingsnummer Anvendt del type BF

Lotkode Producent

™

VA Generelle advarsler

ADVARSEL Risiko for patientskade. Det lys, der udsendes fra oftalmoskopet,
kan vaere farligt. Jo leengere eksponeringen varer, desto sterre er risikoen for
ojenskader. Eksponering for lys fra dette instrument ved drift med maksimal
intensitet vil overskride den anbefalede maksimale eksponering (RME) pa
2,2 J/cm2, medmindre brugeren tager yderligere skridt til at minimere
eksponeringen, efter 30 min. Risikoen for skader pa nethinden ved en
eksponering pa 2,2 J/cm2 er ikke hgj, men da nogle patienter kan veere mere
folsomme end andre, tilrddes der forsigtighed, hvis denne
stralingseksponeringsveerdi overskrides. P4 grund af en betydelig risiko for
personskade ved eksponeringer, der overskrider 10 J/cm2, ber brugeren
undga eksponeringer, der er lzengere end 30 min.

!\ Generelle forsigtighedsanvisninger

FORSIGTIG Huvis disse instruktioner ikke folges, kan enheden blive
beskadiget.

FORSIGTIG Risiko for skade pa enheden. Kun autoriserede Welch Allyn-
servicecentre ma udfere service.

ADVARSEL Brand- og eksplosionsfare. Enheden ma ikke betjenes i
naerheden af brandbare anaestesiblandinger med luft, ilt eller
dinitrogenoxid, i iltberigede omgivelser eller i andet potentielt eksplosivt
miljo.

ADVARSEL Risiko for patientskade. Brug kun kompatibelt tilbehar
godkendt af Welch Allyn i henhold til producentens brugsanvisning, og
tilslut kun elementer, der er angivet som en del af enheden. Hvis dette ikke
overholdes, kan det have indflydelse pé patientens og operatgrens
sikkerhed, forringe produktets ydeevne og ngjagtighed og ugyldiggere
produktgarantien.

ADVARSEL Artefakter: Welch Allyn designer og fremstiller vores enheder i
henhold til kreevende optiske standarder. | de sjeeldne tilfeelde, hvor der
eventuelt ses uregelmaessigheder i ydelsen, skal du ophgre med brugen.
ADVARSEL Dette udstyr/system er kun beregnet til brug af professionelt
sundhedspersonale.

ADVARSEL Dette udstyr/system kan forarsage radiointerferens eller
forstyrre driften af udstyr i naerheden. Det kan vaere ngdvendigt at tage
afbedende forholdsregler, f.eks. at dreje eller omplacere ME-systemet eller
afskaerme placeringen.

Drift
Oftalmoskoperne overholder 1SO 10943:2011.

& ADVARSEL Hvis en lampe blinker, efter at du har teendt for enheden,
ma du ikke udfere en undersggelse. Udskiftning eller opladning af
batterierne kan afhjeelpe dette problem.

1. Brug standardteknik til at udfere undersggelsen.
2. Huvis patienten fikserer pa det rigtige diskjusteringslys (kun 118-3-US),
burde den optiske disk veere justeret i visningen.

Eftersyn, service, vedligeholdelse og genbrug

A ADVARSEL Risiko for patientskade. £ndring af dette udstyr er ikke
tilladt, da det kan pavirke patientens og operatgrens sikkerhed, forringe
produktets ydeevne og ngjagtighed og ugyldiggere produktgarantien.
Undersgg enheden for synlige tegn pa edelaeggelse. Hvis du ser tegn pa
skader eller pdelaeggelse, skal du stoppe brugen og kontakte Welch Allyn.
Vedligeholdelse og service er ikke pakreevet for disse enheder. Periodisk
kalibrering er ikke ngdvendig, og produktet kan ikke repareres.

Disse enheder kan genbruges, indtil de viser synlige tegn pa slitage, eller
indtil de ophgrer med at fungere korrekt. Disse enheder kraever ikke
holdbarhedsbegraensninger.

Veaesentlige funktionskarakteristika

[Karakteristika [Oftalmoskop |
[Synsfelt |~20°

Rengering og desinfektion
Rengering - se tegning 1.0

& FORSIGTIG Huvis der treenger overskydende vaeske ind i det optiske
element, kan det beskadige de interne komponenter. Serg for, at
rengeringskluden ikke er mzettet med oplgsningen.

A FORSIGTIG Undlad at sterilisere enheden eller at nedsaenke den i
vaeske.
Dette er optiske preecisionsinstrumenter, som ikke kan steriliseres.

Godkendt I irali.

rengoril til oftalmoskophoveder:
70 % isopropylalkohol med 30 % deioniseret vand (f.eks. CiDehol® 70

alkoholservietter) Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-CLOTH ® og
PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

A ADVARSEL For at undga krydskontaminering skal patientgjenkoppen
rengeres og desinficeres efter hver underspgelse ved at falge disse
instruktioner:

1. Fjern patientgjenkoppen @ og leegeokularbeskytteren @ for at
rengere dem separat. Disse rengeres i henhold til instruktionerne i
nummer 2 og 4 nedenfor.

2. Brug godkendte rengeringskemikalier (se ovenfor) til at aftarre
oftalmoskophovedet, og fjern alt synligt og usynligt snavs. Frekvens:
Renggr patientgjenkoppen mellem hver undersggelse. Rengor
oftalmoskophovederne og leegeokularbeskytteren efter behov.

3. Renger oftalmoskoplinsen med en vatpind eller med linsepapir dyppet
i 70 % isopropylalkohol. Frekvens: Renger oftalmoskoplinsen efter
behov.

4. Lad rengeringsoplasningen torre.

Desinfektion - se tegning 1.0

Desinficer kun patientgjenkoppen @ og lzegeokularbeskytteren @. Efter
rengering skal udstyret desinficeres ved at fglge disse instruktioner:

1. Kontrollér, at rengeringsoplesningen er lufttarret helt.

2. After den afmonterede gjenkop og den afmonterede
laegeokularbeskytter med en klud fugtet med folgende lgsning:
70 % isopropylalkohol med 30 % deioniseret vand
(f.eks. CiDehol®70 alkoholservietter).

3. Hold overfladerne vade i 2 minutter, pafer oplasning igen efter behov.
Lad ikke overfladerne torre, for der er gaet 2 minutter.

4. Lad overfladerne luftterre, nar de 2 minutter er gaet.

5. Saml enhederne igen.

Opbevaring og bortskaffelse

Enheden opbevares i henhold til institutionens retningslinjer for at holde
den ren, tor og brugsklar. Bortskaf dette produkt og dets tilbeher i henhold
til lokale bestemmelser. Det mé ikke bortskaffes som usorteret
husholdningsaffald. Forbered produktet til genbrug eller saerskilt
indsamling i henhold til lokale bestemmelser.

Kunderne skal overholde alle fgderale, statslige, regionale og/eller lokale
love og bestemmelser, som vedrarer sikker bortskaffelse af medicinsk
udstyr og tilbeher. | tvivisspergsmal skal brugeren af enheden ferst
kontakte

Hill-Roms tekniske support for at fa vejledning angaende protokoller for
sikker bortskaffelse.

Mere konkrete oplysninger om bortskaffelse eller overensstemmelse kan
fas pa adressen welchallyn.com/weee eller ved henvendelse til Welch
Allyns afdeling for teknisk support via adressen
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Miljz

Opbevaring og transport:-20 °C - +55 °C, 10 % til 95 % relativ luftfugtighed,
106 kPa til 69,7 kPa

Drift: 10 °C - 35 °C, 15 % til 90 % relativ luftfugtighed, 106 kPa til 69,7 kPa
Fejlfinding

Hvis enheden ikke teendes, mens den er monteret pé et handtag med
C-cellebatterier, skal det kontrolleres, at batterierne er korrekt isat
handtaget.

Begrcenset garanti

Welch Allyn garanterer, at: 1) 118-2-US-oftalmoskopet vil vaere fri for
defekter i udferelse eller materialer i 1 ar fra kebsdatoen, 118-3-US-
oftalmoskopet vil vaere fri for defekter i udferelse eller materialer i 5 ar fra
kebsdatoen, 2) disse oftalmoskopers belysningskilde vil veere fri for
defekter i udferelse eller materialer i 5 ar fra kebsdatoen, og 3)
oftalmoskopets genanvendelige gjenkop vil veere fri for defekter i udferelse
eller materialer i 6 maneder fra kabsdatoen. Welch Allyn vil udbedre enhver
fejl af denne type for egen regning ved at reparere eller udskifte produktet.
Denne garanti deekker ikke skader, der skyldes uheld, reparationer udfert af
en udbyder, som ikke er autoriseret af Welch Allyn, eller manglende
overholdelse af Welch Allyns vedligeholdelsesanvisninger.

DENNE BEGRANSEDE GARANTI GIVES | STEDET FOR ENHVER ANDEN
UNDERFORSTAET PRODUKTKVALITETSGARANTI OG ER DEN ENESTE
GARANTI FOR PRODUKTERNE.

Rapportering om medicinsk udstyr

Bemazerkning til brugere og/eller patienter i EU: Enhver alvorlig heendelse,
der er opstaet i forbindelse med enheden, skal rapporteres til fabrikanten
og den ansvarlige myndighed i den medlemsstat, hvor brugeren og/eller
patienten er etableret.

EMC-oversigter
welchallyn.com/getstarted

Welch Allyn teknisk support
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
PATENTER hillrom.com/patents

Lotkode

Lotkode-dekoder AADDD hvor A=ar og D=dag

Productoverzicht oftalmoscopen - zie tekening 1.0
@ Oogcup voor de patiént (® Dioptrie-focuswiel
(optioneel)
(toegepast onderdeel; komt
direct in contact met de
patiént)

@ Oculairbumper arts ©® Lichtschakelaar
(handgrepen afzonderlijk
verkrijgbaar)

(® Dioptrie-afleesgedeelte @ Opening/filterwiel
(plus = groen; min = rood)

@ Optionele borgklem
(voor diefstalbeveiliging)

Lampjes voor schijfuitlijning
(rood voor onderzoeken van
het rechteroog; geel voor
onderzoeken van het
linkeroog - alleen 118-3-US)

Accessoires

« 118-EC PanOptic Basic & Plus-oogcup voor de patiént (set van 5)

« 777-LH 3,5V Kopvergrendelingshardware met instelschroef

Compatibele handgrepen en energiebronnen

- 719-3USB-handgreep

« 77710 Green Series diagnostisch wandsysteem en andere Welch Allyn-
wandsystemen

« 71900 Oplaadbare handgreep met lithium-ionbatterij van 3,5V

Iy
|_] OPMERKING Gebruik deze hulpmiddelen alleen met geschikte
Welch Allyn-handgrepen. Raadpleeg welchallyn.com/getstarted voor een
actuele lijst met compatibele voedingsbronnen en accessoires.

i'_l] OPMERKING Tekening 2.0 laat ter herinnering zien hoe de
handgreep moet worden verwijderd. Deze handleiding is echter niet van
toepassing op handgrepen. Zie de gebruiksaanwijzing voor de betreffende
handgreep voor meer informatie.

Iy

t I OPMERKING Tekening 3.0 toont de klem met schroef die de kop
vergrendelt aan de handgreep. Als de kop er niet afkomt, kan deze zijn
vergrendeld aan de handgreep met de borgklem.

Restrisico

Dit product voldoet aan de relevante normen voor elektro-magnetische

interferentie, mechanische veiligheid, prestaties en biocompatibiliteit. Het

product kan potentieel letsel of potentiéle schade voor de patiént of

gebruiker door de onderstaande oorzaken echter niet volledig wegnemen:

+ Letsel of schade aan het hulpmiddel in verband met elektro-
magnetische risico’s;

+ Letsel door mechanische risico’s;

« Letsel door onbeschikbaarheid van het hulpmiddel, functies of
parameters;

« Letsel door verkeerd gebruik, zoals ontoereikende reiniging, en/of

« Letsel door blootstelling van het hulpmiddel aan biologische triggers
die kunnen leiden tot een ernstige systemische allergische reactie.

Symbolen

Bekijk de symbolenlijst van Welch Allyn voor meer informatie over de
symbolen: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary
+F Plaatsing van de Let op - De aandachtspunten met
batterij dit symbool in deze handleiding
geven omstandigheden of
handelingen aan die kunnen
leiden tot beschadiging van de
apparatuur of andere
eigendommen, of tot verlies van
gegevens.

Global Trade Item aarschuwing - De

|GT|N| Number & waarschuwingen met dit symbool
(internationaal in deze handleiding wijzen op
uniek lomstandigheden of handelingen

die kunnen leiden tot ziekte, letsel
of overlijden. In een zwart-
witdocument worden
\waarschuwingssymbolen
\weergegeven met een grijze
achtergrond.
R ONLY |AlTleen op voorschrift of "voor

X gebruik door of op voorschrift van
bevoegd medisch personeel”

artikelnummer)

Gescheiden
inzameling

van elektrische en
elektronische
apparatuur.

Gooi dit product
niet weg als
longesorteerd
huishoudelijk afval.
Niet Productidentificatie
hergebruiken, #
apparaat voor
eenmalig gebruik
China RoHs

1

Droog bewaren

Atmosferische- 'ochtigheidsbereik

drukbereik

[Temperatuurbereik Bevat geen natuurlijk rubberlatex

Medisch

Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing
hulpmiddel (IFU).

Nabestelnummer oegepast onderdeel van type BF

& El=a/© ®

Partijcode Fabrikant

LOT

E> LD © &l

é Algemene waarschuwingen

WAARSCHUWING Brand- en explosiegevaar. Het hulpmiddel mag niet
worden gebruikt in de aanwezigheid van ontvlambare
anesthesiemengsels met lucht, zuurstof of lachgas, in een met zuurstof
verrijkte omgeving of in een andere mogelijk explosieve omgeving.
WAARSCHUWING Risico op letsel bij de patiént. Gebruik alleen door
Welch Allyn goedgekeurde compatibele accessoires volgens de
gebruiksaanwijzing van de fabrikant en sluit alleen items aan die zijn
opgegeven als onderdeel van het hulpmiddel en systeem. Als u deze
waarschuwing niet opvolgt, kan dit de veiligheid van de patiént en de
gebruiker in gevaar brengen, een negatieve invloed hebben op de
prestaties en nauwkeurigheid van het product, en leiden tot verval van de
productgarantie.

WAARSCHUWING Artefacten: Bij Welch Allyn ontwerpen en produceren
we onze hulpmiddelen volgens strenge optische normen. In het zeldzame
geval dat u afwijkingen in de prestaties opmerkt, dient u het gebruik te
staken.

WAARSCHUWING Dit apparaat/systeem is uitsluitend bestemd voor
gebruik door medische zorgverleners.

WAARSCHUWING Dit apparaat/systeem kan radio-interferentie
veroorzaken of de werking van apparatuur in de buurt verstoren. Het is
mogelijk noodzakelijk om maatregelen te nemen die de interferentie
verminderen, zoals het draaien of verplaatsen van het ME-systeem of het
afschermen van de locatie.

WAARSCHUWING Risico op letsel bij de patiént. Het licht dat door de
oftalmoscoop wordt uitgestraald, kan gevaarlijk zijn. Hoe langer de
blootstelling, des te groter de kans op beschadiging van de ogen. Bij
blootstelling aan licht van dit instrument wanneer het met de maximale
intensiteit wordt gebruikt, wordt de aanbevolen maximale blootstelling
(RME) van 2,2 J/cm2 na 30 min. overschreden, tenzij de gebruiker
aanvullende actie onderneemt om de blootstelling te beperken. De kans
op letsel aan het netvlies bij een blootstelling van 2,2 J/cm2 is niet hoog,
maar omdat bepaalde patiénten gevoeliger kunnen zijn dan andere, is
voorzichtigheid geboden als deze waarde voor blootstelling aan straling
wordt overschreden. Vanwege een significant risico op letsel na
blootstellingen van meer dan 10 J/cm2, dient de gebruiker blootstellingen
van langer dan 30 minuten te vermijden.

N Algemene aandachtspunten

LET OP Het niet naleven van deze instructies kan leiden tot ernstige
schade aan het hulpmiddel.

LET OP Risico op beschadiging van het hulpmiddel. Onderhoud mag
alleen worden uitgevoerd door erkende servicecentra van Welch Allyn.

Nederlands

Beoogd gebruik

De Welch Allyn PanOptic-oftalmoscopen zijn bestemd voor gebruik door
artsen en gekwalif i ceer d nedsch pesoned voa onderzoek van het
netvlies, het hoornvlies, het kamervocht, de lens en het glasvocht van het
oog van pediatrische en volwassen patiénten met verlichting en onder
vergroting.

De beoogde gebruiksomgevingen voor de Welch Allyn PanOptic-
oftalmoscopen zijn professionele zorginstellingen zoals
huisartsenpraktijken, ziekenhuizen, specialistenpraktijken, spoedeisende
hulp, klinieken en opleidingen in klinische omgevingen.

Klinische voordelen - aangegeven onder Beoogd gebruik

Werkingsmodus: CONTINU

i:_l] OPMERKING De Welch Allyn PanOptic-oftalmoscopen zijn geschikt
voor gebruik in de patiéntomgeving.

Bediening
De oftalmoscopen voldoen aan ISO 10943:2011.

& WAARSCHUWING Als er een knipperend lampije te zien is na het
inschakelen van het hulpmiddel, voer dan geen onderzoek uit. Vervangen
of opladen van de batterijen kan dit probleem mogelijk verhelpen.

1. Gebruik een standaardtechniek voor het uitvoeren van het onderzoek.
2. Als de patiént fixeert op het juiste schijfuitlijningslampje (alleen 118-3-
US), zou de optische schijf moeten zijn uitgelijnd in de weergave.

Inspectie, service, onderhoud en hergebruik

& WAARSCHUWING Risico op letsel bij de patiént. Geen enkele
wijziging aan deze apparatuur is toegestaan, omdat wijzigingen invloed
kunnen hebben op de veiligheid van de patiént en de gebruiker, de
prestaties en nauwkeurigheid van het product kunnen verminderen, en de
productgarantie ongeldig kunnen maken.

Inspecteer het instrument op zichtbare tekenen van slijtage. Als er sprake is
van beschadigingen of slijtage, mag het instrument niet meer worden
gebruikt en moet u contact opnemen met Welch Allyn.

Onderhoud en service zijn niet vereist voor deze hulpmiddelen. Periodieke
kalibratie is niet nodig, en het product kan niet worden gerepareerd.

Deze hulpmiddelen mogen worden hergebruikt totdat ze zichtbare
tekenen van slijtage vertonen of totdat ze niet meer goed functioneren.
Voor deze hulpmiddelen gelden geen houdbaarheidsbeperkingen.

Essentiéle prestatiekenmerken

[Kenmerk  [Oftalmoscoop |
|Gezichtsveld [~20°

Reiniging en desinfectie
Reiniging - zie tekening 1.0

& LET OP Overtollige vloeistof die het optische gedeelte
binnendringt, kan schade toebrengen aan de interne onderdelen. Let erop
dat de schoonmaakdoek waarmee u het hulpmiddel reinigt niet te nat is.

& LET OP Steriliseer het hulpmiddel niet en dompel het niet onder in
een oplossing.
Dit zijn optische precisie-instrumenten die niet steriliseerbaar zijn.

Goedgekeurde chemische reinigingsmiddelen voor de
oftalmoscoopkoppen: 70% isopropylalcohol en 30% gedeioniseerd water
(bijvoorbeeld CiDehol® 70-alcoholdoekjes), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-
Sani-CLOTH® en PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

A WAARSCHUWING Ter voorkoming van kruisbesmetting moet de
oogcup voor de patiént na elk onderzoek volgens de onderstaande
instructies worden gereinigd en gedesinfecteerd:

1. Verwijder de oogcup voor de patiént @ en de oculairbumper voor de
arts @om deze afzonderlijk te reinigen. Ze moeten worden gereinigd
volgens de instructies onder nummer 2 en 4 hieronder.

2. Gebruik goedgekeurde chemische reinigingsmiddelen (zie hierboven)
om de oftalmoscoopkop af te vegen en al het zichtbare en onzichtbare
vuil te verwijderen. Frequentie: Reinig de oogcup voor de patiént na elk
onderzoek. Reinig de oftalmoscoopkoppen en de oculairbumper voor
de arts indien nodig.

3. Reinig de oftalmoscooplens met een wattenstaafje of lenspapier dat in
70% isopropylalcohol is gedoopt. Frequentie: Reinig de
oftalmoscooplens indien nodig.

4. Laat het reinigingsmiddel opdrogen.

Desinfectie - zie tekening 1.0
Desinfecteer alleen de oogcup voor de patiént ®en de oculairbumper

voor de arts @. Na het reinigen volgt u de onderstaande instructies voor
het desinfecteren:

1. Zorg ervoor dat het reinigingsmiddel volledig aan de lucht is gedroogd.

2. Veeg de losgehaalde oogcup en de losgehaalde oculairbumper voor de
arts af met een doek die is bevochtigd met de volgende oplossing:
70% isopropylalcohol met 30% gedeioniseerd water (bijvoorbeeld
CiDehol®70-alcoholdoekjes).

3. Houd de oppervlakken 2 minuten lang nat en breng hierbij de
oplossing zo nodig opnieuw aan. Laat de oppervlakken niet
opdrogen totdat de 2 minuten voorbij zijn.

4. Laat de oppervlakken aan de lucht drogen nadat de 2 minuten voorbij
zijn.

5. Zetde hulpmiddelen weer in elkaar.

Opslag en afvoer

Berg het hulpmiddel op volgens de richtlijnen van uw instelling, zodat het
schoon en droog blijft en klaar is voor gebruik. Voer dit product en de
bijbehorende accessoires af conform lokale wet- en regelgeving. Gooi dit
product niet weg als ongesorteerd gemeentelijk afval. Prepareer het
product voor hergebruik of gescheiden inzameling conform lokale wet- en
regelgeving.

Klanten moeten zich houden aan alle nationale, regionale en/of lokale
wetten en voorschriften zoals deze gelden voor het veilig afvoeren van
medische hulpmiddelen en accessoires. In geval van twijfel dient de
gebruiker van het hulpmiddel eerst contact op te nemen met de
technische ondersteuning van Hillrom voor advies over protocollen over
veilig afvoeren.

Ga voor meer informatie over afvoer en naleving naar welchallyn.com/
weee of neem contact op met de technische ondersteuning van Welch
Allyn op https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Omgeving

Opslag en transport: -20 °C tot +55 °C, 10% tot 95% relatieve
luchtvochtigheid, 106 kPa tot 69,7 kPa

Gebruik: 10 °C tot 35 °C, 15% tot 90% relatieve luchtvochtigheid, 106 kPa
tot 69,7 kPa

Probleemoplossing

Als het hulpmiddel niet oplicht terwijl het aan een handgreep is gekoppeld
die wordt gevoed met C-batterijen, controleer dan of de batterijen correct
in de handgreep zijn geplaatst.

Beperkte garantie

Welch Allyn garandeert het volgende: 1) De oftalmoscoop model 118-2-US
is vrij van defecten met betrekking tot vakmanschap en materialen
gedurende 1 jaar vanaf de datum van aanschaf, en model 118-3-US is vrij
van defecten met betrekking tot vakmanschap en materialen gedurende 5
jaar vanaf de datum van aanschaf. 2) De lichtbron van deze oftalmoscopen
is vrij van defecten met betrekking tot vakmanschap en materialen
gedurende 5 jaar vanaf de datum van aanschaf. 3) De herbruikbare oogcup
van de oftalmoscoop is vrij van defecten met betrekking tot vakmanschap
en materialen gedurende 6 maanden vanaf de datum van aanschaf. Welch
Allyn verhelpt eventuele defecten kosteloos door het product te repareren
of te vervangen. Deze garantie is niet van toepassing op schade die wordt
veroorzaakt door een ongeval of door reparaties die zijn uitgevoerd door
een niet door Welch Allyn erkende leverancier, of als gevolg van het niet
opvolgen van de onderhoudsinstructies van Welch Allyn.

DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE WORDT GELEVERD IN PLAATS VAN EVENTUELE
ANDERE IMPLICIETE GARANTIES VOOR PRODUCTKWALITEIT EN IS DE ENIGE
GARANTIE VOOR DEZE PRODUCTEN.

Rapportage van medische hulpmiddelen

Kennisgeving voor gebruikers en/of patiénten in de EU: Elk ernstig incident
dat heeft plaatsgevonden met betrekking tot het hulpmiddel dient te
worden gemeld aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde instantie van de lidstaat
waarin de gebruiker en/of patiént is gevestigd.

EMC-tabellen

welchallyn.com/getstarted

Technische ondersteuning van Welch Allyn
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

OCTROOIEN hillrom.com/patents
Partijcode
Partijcode-decoder JJDDD, hierbij is J=jaar en D=dag

« elektromagnetiliste ohtudega seotud kahjustused voi seadme
kahjustus,

« kahjustused mehaaniliste ohtude téttu,

« kahjustused seadme, funktsiooni voi parameetri kittesaadamatuse
tottu,

- kahjustused véaarkasutamise tottu, nagu ebapiisav puhastamine ja/voi

« kahjustused seadme kokkupuutest bioloogiliste paastikutega,
mis voivad kaasa tuua tosise stisteemse allergilise reaktsiooni.

Sumbolid

Lisateavet nende simbolite algupédra kohta vt Welch Allyni simbolite
sonastikku: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary
En Patarei Ettlevaiatust - selles juhendis
f : 5 marksonaga ,ETTEVAATUST”
tahistatud teated puudutavad
lolukordi voi tegevusi, mille
tulemuseks voib olla seadme voi
Imuu vara kahjustumine voi
landmete kaotsiminek.
Hoiatus - selles juhendis
marksonaga ,HOIATUS" téhistatud
teated puudutavad olukordi voi
tegevusi, mille tulemuseks voib olla
haigus, kehavigastus voi surm.
Mustvalges dokumendis on
hoiatustingmargi taust hall.

Elektroonikaromud Ainult retsepti alusel véi
e lahuskogumine, Rx ONLY N i
g - ,Kasutamiseks litsentseeritud

Globaalne
kaubanimetuse
number

GTIN

N

Mitte visata e o
oimejiatmete meditsiinitd6taja poolt voi tema
hulka. tellimusel”.

Mitte kasutada ootenumber

korduvalt, #

Uhekordseks

kasutamiseks
moeldud seade
Hiina RoHs

Hoidke vihma eest
XX

Ohurdhu piirang [Ohuniiskuse piirang

Ei ole valmistatud Tooduslikust

Temperatuuri
i kummilateksist

piirang

Meditsiiniseade Lugege kasutusjuhendit.

Kordustellimuse
number

[BF-tGhpi kontaktosa

& [zl=|m|@ &

Partii kood

ootjad

LOT

E> - 9wl

/N Uldised hoiatused

HOIATUS Tulekahju- ja plahvatusoht. Arge kasutage seadet
suttimisohtliku anesteetiku segunemise 6hu, hapniku voi
lammastikoksiidiga; hapnikuga rikastatud keskkondades ega ménes muus
potentsiaalselt plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas.

HOIATUS Patsiendi vigastuse risk. Kasutage Welch Allyni heakskiidetud
tihilduvaid lisatarvikuid vastavalt tootja kasutusjuhistele ja thendage
ainult Uksused, mis on spetsifitseeritud seadmestisteemi osana. Selle
eiramine voib mojutada patsiendi ja kasutaja ohutust, ohustada seadme
toimivust ja tapsust ning muuta kehtetuks seadme garantii.

HOIATUS Artefakt: Welch Allyn projekteerib ja valmistab meie seadmed
tépsete optiliste standardite jargi. Haruldasel juhul, kui ndete t66s
korvalekaldeid, siis I6petage kasutamine.

HOIATUS See seade/slisteem on ette ndhtud kasutamiseks ainult
tervishoiutéGtajatele.

HOIATUS See seade/slisteem voib pohjustada raadiohdireid voi segada
ldhedal asuvate seadmete t66d. Vajalik voib olla seda leevendavate
meetmete rakendamine, nagu ME-stisteemi imbersuunamine véi -
paigutamine v6i asukoha varjestamine.

HOIATUS Patsiendi vigastuse risk. Oftalmoskoobi kiiratud valgus véib olla
ohtlik. Mida pikem kokkupuude, seda suurem silmavigastuse risk.
Kokkupuude selle instrumendi valgusega maksimaalse intensiivsusega
t606s Uletab maksimaalse soovitatava kokkupuute (RME) 2,2 J/cm2, kui
kasutaja ei vota ette lisameetmeid kokkupuute minimeerimiseks, 30 min
jarel. Vorkkesta vigastuse oht pole 2,2 J/cm2 kokkupuutel suur, kuid kuna
osa patsiente on teistest tundlikumad, soovitatakse ettevaatust selle
kiirgusvaartuse tletamise korral. Kuna aga vigastuse oht on suur
kokkupuutel tle 10 J/cm2, siis peaks kasutaja valtima tle 30 min pikkust
kokkupuudet.

/\ Uldised hoiatused

HOIATUS Nende juhiste eiramine vib kahjustada seadet.

HOIATUS Seadme kahjustuse risk. Seda toodet tohivad hooldada ainult
Welch Allyni volitatud teeninduskeskused.

Kasutamine
Oftalmoskoobid vastavad standardile ISO 10943:2011.

& HOIATUS Kui seadme sisseliilitamisel ilmneb vilkuv tuli, siis d&rge
uuringut tehke. Patareide vahetus véi laadimine véib seda probleemi
leevendada.

1. Kasutage kontrollimiseks tavapéarast tehnikat.
2. Kui patsient fikseerib ketta joondamise sobiva valguse korral
(ainult 118-3-US), peaks optiline ketas olema vaatega Uhel joonel.

Ulevaatus, teenindus, hooldus ja korduskasutamine

A HOIATUS Patsiendi vigastuse risk. Selle seadme muutmine mis tahes
viisil pole lubatud, sest see voib méjutada patsiendi ja kasutaja ohutust,
ohustada seadme toimivust ja tdpsust ning muuta kehtetuks seadme
garantii.

Kontrollige, ega seadmel pole nahtavaid kulumise jalgi. Kui ndete
kahjustuste voi kulumise jélgi, siis I6petage kasutamine ja votke Ghendust
Welch Allyniga.

Neid seadmeid pole vaja teenindada ega hooldada. Perioodilist
rekalibreerimist pole vaja ja seade pole parandatav.

Neid seadmeid véib korduskasutada, kuni neil ilmneb néhtavaid kulumise
tunnuseid voi kuni need ei toimi digesti. Need seadmed ei vaja
kolblikkusaja piiranguid.

Olulised té6karakteristikud
[Karakteristik [Oftalmoskoop |

Eesti keeles

Sihtotstarve

Welch Allyn PanOptic oftalmoskoobid on ette nahtud arstide ning
meditsiiniliselt kvalifitseeritud personalile laps- ja taiskasvanud patsientide
silma vorkkesta, sarvkesta, vedeliku, ladtse ja klaaskeha labivaatusel
kasutamiseks valgustamisel ja suurendamisel.

Welch Allyn PanOptic oftalmoskoopide ettenahtud kasutuskeskkonnad on
tervishoiuasutused, nagu perearsti vastuvott, haiglad, spetsialistid,
erakorraline arstiabi ja kliinilises keskkonnas koolitamine.

Kliinilised eelised — ndidatud sihtotstarbe all

Tooviis: PIDEV

£N

L] MARKUS Welch Allyn PanOptic oftalmoskoobid sobivad
kasutamiseks patsiendi keskkonnas.

Oftalmoskoopide tooteilevaade - vt joonist 1.0

@ Patsiendi silmavarjuk
(valikuline)
(rakendatav osa, puudutab
otse patsienti)

® Diopterfookuse ratas

@ Arsti okulaari aar ® Valguse juhtimine
(kaepidemeid mutakse eraldi)
@ Dioptrinait @ Avaffilterratas

(pluss = roheline;
miinus = punane)

@ Valikuline lukustusréngas
(varguse eest kaitsmiseks)

Ketta joondamise tuled
(punane parema silma
kontrolliks, kollane vasaku
silma kontrolliks — ainult 118-3-
us)

Lisatarvikud

« 118-EC PanOptic Basic & Plus patsiendi silmavarjuk (5 tk komplektis)

«  777-LH 3.5V pealukustusrongas koos lukustuskruviga

Uhilduvad kéepidemed ja energiaallikad

« 719-3USB kaepide

« 77710 Green Series Wall Diagnostic System ja muud Welch Allyni
seinastisteemid

« 71900 3,5V liitiumioonakuga laetav toitekdepide

5:1] MARKUS Kasutage neid seadmeid ainult sobivatel Welch Allyni
kaepidemetel. Vt aadressilt welchallyn.com/getstarted tihilduvate
vooluallikate kehtivat loendit ja lisatarvikute loendit.

oy

i:l] MARKUS Joonis 2.0 kujutab meeldetuletuseks kiepideme
eemaldamist. See kasutusjuhend ei késitle siiski kdepidemeid. Lisateabe
saamiseks vt asjakohast kdepideme kasutusjuhendit.

=
i:l] MARKUS Joonisel 3.0 on kujutatud réngas koos kruviga, mis lukustab
pea kdepideme kiilge. Kui pea ei tule &ra, voib see olla lukustusrongaga
kaepideme klge kinnitatud.

Jadakrisk

See toode vastab asjakohastele elektromagnetiliste hdirete, mehaanilise
ohutuse, toimivuse ja biothilduvuse standarditele. Siiski ei saa toode
taielikult valtida patsiendi voi kasutaja kahjustamist jargmistel pohjustel:

|Vaatevali |~20°

Puhastamine ja desinfitseerimine
Puhastamine - vt joonis 1.0

A HOIATUS Liigne optilisse koostu tunginud lahus véib kahjustada
sisekomponente. Olge ettevaatlik ja kontrollige, et puhastuslapp poleks
lahusega kllastatud.

A HOIATUS Arge steriliseerige seadet ega asetage seda mis tahes
lahusesse.

Need on optilised tappisinstumendid, mis on mittesteriliseeritavad.
Heakskiidetud puh kemikaalid oftalmoskoobi peadele: 70%
isopropiitilalkohol 30% deioniseeritud veega (nditeks CiDehol® 70
alkoholilapid), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-Cloth®ja PDI-Sani-Cloth
Plus®

A HOIATUS Ristsaastumise valtimiseks puhastage ja desinfitseerige
patsiendi silmavarjukit pérast iga kontrolli nende juhiste kohaselt.

1. Eemaldage patsiendi silmavarjuk @ja arsti okulaariaaris @, et neid
eraldi puhastada. Need puhastatakse juhiste 2 ja 4 jargi allpool.

2. Kasutage heakskiidetud kemikaale (vt eespool) oftalmoskoobi pea
puhkimiseks, eemaldades kogu nahtava ja néhtamatu mustuse.
Sagedus: puhastage patsiendi silmavarjukit iga kontrolli vahel.
Puhastage vajaduse korral oftalmoskoobi pead ja arsti okulaaridarist.

3. Puhastage oftalmoskoobi laatse, kasutades 70% isoproptitlalkoholi
kastetud puuvillatikku voi ladtsepaberit. Sagedus: puhastage
oftalmoskoobi ldatse vajadusel.

4. Laske puhastuslahusel kuivada.

Desinfitseerimine - vt joonis 1.0

Desinfitseerige ainult patsiendi silmavarjuk @ ja arsti okulaariaaris @.
Péarast puhastamist desinfitseerige nende juhiste jargi.

1. Veenduge, et puhastuslahus on 6hu kées taielikult kuivanud.

2. Piihkige eraldatud silmavarjukit ja arsti eraldatud okulaariaarist lapiga,
mis on niisutatud jargmise lahusega: 70% isoproptilalkohol 30%
deioniseeritud vesi (ndit CiDehol® 70 alkoholilapid).

3. Hoidke pinnad méarjad 2 minutit, lisades vajadusel lahust. Arge laske
pindadel kuivada enne 2 minuti m66dumist.

4. Laske pindadel parast 2 minuti mé6dumist 6hu kdes kuivada.

5. Pange seadmed uuesti kokku.

Hoiustamine ja korvaldamine

Hoidke seadet vastavalt asutuse juhistele, et hoida seade puhas, kuiv ja
toovalmis. Korvaldage toode ja selle lisatarvikud vastavalt kohalikele
maarustele. Mitte visata olmejaatmete hulka. Valmistage ette
taaskasutuseks voi eraldi kogumiseks vastavalt kohalikele maarustele.

Kliendid peaksid meditsiiniseadmete ja lisatarvikute ohutusse
korvaldamisse puutuvas jargima koiki foderaalseid, riiklikke, piirkondlikke
ja/voi kohalikke seadusi ja maarusi. Kahtluse korral peab seadme kasutaja
koigepealt votma thendust Hillromi tehnilise toega, et saada juhiseid
ohutu kérvaldamise protokollide kohta.

Tapsema korvaldamise voi vastavusteabe saamiseks minge aadressile
welchallyn.com/weee véi votke Gihendust Welch Allyni tehnilise toega
aadressil https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.


http://www.welchallyn.com
http://www.welchallyn.com
http://www.welchallyn.com
http://www.welchallyn.com
http://www.welchallyn.com

Keskkond

Hoiustamine ja transportimine: —20...+55 °C, 10% kuni 95% suhtelist
niiskust, 106-69,7 kPa

Kasutamiskeskkond: 10...35 °C, 15% kuni 90% suhtelist niiskust,
106-69,7 kPa

Torkeotsing

Kui seade ei sutti, olles thendatud C-tuupi patareidega toidetud
kaepidemega, siis veenduge, et patareid oleks kdepidemesse Gigesti
Uhendatud.

Piiratud garantii

Welch Allyn garanteerib, et: 1) oftalmoskoobil 118-2-US ei ilmne t66- voi
materjalidefekte 1 aasta jooksul parast ostukuupdeva, oftalmoskoobil 118-
3-US ei ilmne t66- voi materjalidefekte 5 aastat parast ostukuupaeva, 2)
nende oftalmoskoopide valgusallikal ei ilmne t06- v6i materjalidefekte 5
aastat parast ostukuupdeva ja 3) oftalmoskoobi korduskasutataval
silmavarjukil ei ilmne t66- ja materjalidefekte 6 kuud parast ostukuupaeva.
Welch Allyn parandab koik need defektid omal kulul toodet parandades voi
asendades. See garantii ei kata kahjustusi, mille on péhjustanud énnetus,
parandamine teenusepakkuja poolt, kes pole Welch Allyni volitatud, v6i
Welch Allyni hooldusjuhiste eiramine.

SEE PIIRATUD GARANTII ASENDAB KOIKI MUID EELDATUD
TOOTEKVALITEEDI GARANTIISID JATOODETE AINUS GARANTII.

Meditsiiniseadmete aruandlus

Mérkus kasutajatele ja/voi patsientidele EL-is. Igast seadmega seoses
toimunud tosisest vahejuhtumist tuleks teavitada tootjat ja liikmesriigi, kus
kasutaja ja/voi patsient asub, vastutavat ametiasutust.

EMC tabelid

welchallyn.com/getstarted

Welch Allyni tehniline tugi
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
PATENDID hillrom.com/patents

Partii kood

Partii kood on vormingus AAPPP, kus A = aasta ja P = pdev

Suomi

Kayttotarkoitus

Welch Allyn PanOptic -oftalmoskoopit on tarkoitettu ldakéreiden ja
patevan hoitohenkilokunnan kéyttoon silman verkkokalvon, sarveiskalvon,
kammionesteen, mykion ja lasiaisen tutkimuksia varten valaistuksen ja
suurennuksen kanssa lapsi- ja aikuispotilailla.

Welch Allyn PanOptic -oftalmoskoopit on tarkoitettu kaytettaviksi
ammattimaisissa terveydenhuoltoympaérist6issa, kuten yleis- ja
erikoisladkarien vastaanotolla, sairaaloissa, ensiavussa, klinikoilla ja
kliinisissa koulutusympaéristoissa.

Kliiniset edut - ilmoitetaan kayttotarkoituksessa
Toimintaperiaate: JATKUVA
T
l:_] HUOMAUTUS Welch Allyn PanOptic -oftalmoskoopit soveltuvat
kéytettaviksi potilasymparistossa.
Oftalmoskooppien yleiskatsaus — katso piirros 1.0
@ Potilaan silmékappale

(lisavaruste) (liityntaosa,
koskettaa suoraan potilasta)

® Diopterin saatépyora

@ Laakarin okulaarin pehmuste @ Valon saadin
(kahvat myydaéan erikseen)
@ Dioptrialukema @ Aukon/suodattimen saatépyora
(plus = vihred; miinus =
punainen)
@ Valinnainen lukitusrengas Nakohermon nystyn

kohdistusvalot

(punainen oikean silman
tutkimuksiin, keltainen
vasemman silman tutkimuksiin —
vain mallissa 118-3-US)

(varkaussuojaksi)

Lisavarusteet

« 118-EC PanOptic Basic- ja Plus-silmakappale potilaalle (5 kpl:n sarja)

«  777-LH 3,5 V:n lukituslaite, jossa kiristysruuvi

Yhteensopivat kahvat ja virtalahteet

+  719-3-USB-kahva

« 77710 Green Series -diagnostinen seindjarjestelma ja muut Welch Allyn
-seindjadrjestelmat

« 71900 3,5 V:n ladattava litium-ionivirtakahva

o
%J] HUOMAUTUS Niité laitteita saa kdyttdd vain hyvéksyttyjen

Welch Allyn -kahvojen kanssa. Osoitteessa welchallyn.com/getstarted on
voimassa oleva luettelo yhteensopivista virtaldhteista ja lisavarusteista.

O

l:_l] HUOMAUTUS Piirroksessa 2.0 esitetaan kahvan poisto
muistutuksena. Tama kayttoohje ei kuitenkaan koske kahvoja. Lisatietoja
saat asianmukaisesta kayttoohjeesta.

O
F_I] HUOMAUTUS Piirroksessa 3.0 renkaassa on ruuvi, joka lukitsee paan
kahvaan. Jos péé ei irtoa, se on voitu lukita kahvaan lukitusrenkaalla.

Jadannosriski

Tama tuote on asiaankuuluvien séhkémagneettisia hairiéita, mekaanista
turvallisuutta, suorituskykya ja bioyhteensopivuutta koskevien standardien
mukainen. Tuotteen kdytossa ei kuitenkaan voida tdysin poistaa seuraavista
syista potilaalle tai kdyttajalle aiheutuvien haittojen mahdollisuutta:

- sahkdémagneettiset vaarat tai niista johtuvat laitevauriot

+  mekaaniset vaarat

« laitteen, toiminnon tai parametrin kdyton estyminen

+  vadrinkayttovirhe, kuten puutteellinen puhdistaminen ja/tai

- laitteen altistuminen biologisille &rsykkeille, jotka saattavat johtaa
vakavaan systeemiseen allergiseen reaktioon.

Symbolit

Symbolien alkuperétietoja on Welch Allynin symboliluettelossa:

welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

arotoimi —
\Varotoimimerkinnat tassa
kayttoohjeessa viittaavat
olosuhteisiin tai
toimintatapoihin, jotka voivat
vahingoittaa laitteita tai muuta
aineellista omaisuutta tai
aiheuttaa tietojen katoamista.

aroitus - Varoitusmerkinnat

+ Pariston
asennussuunta

Kansainvalinen

GTIN

N

tuotenumero tassa kayttoohjeessa viittaavat
olosuhteisiin tai
toimintatapoihin, jotka voivat
aiheuttaa sairauden,
loukkaantumisen tai kuoleman.
Varoitussymbolit nakyvat
harmaalla pohjalla
mustavalkoisessa asiakirjassa.

E: Sahko- ja R ONLY Vain Tadkarin maarayksesta tai
elektroniikkalaittei [ "X "vain laillistetun ladketieteen
— den erillinen ammattihenkilon kayttoon tai

kerdyspiste. Ala méarayksesta”

havita

lajittelemattomana

sekajatteend.

Al5 kayta uotetunnus

uudelleen, #

kertakayttoinen

laite

Kiinan RoHs Suojattava kosteudelta

XX

Sallittu ilmanpaine Sallittu iTmankosteus

Sallittu lampétila Ei sisalla luonnonlateksia

<6 ®

Laaketieteellinen utustu kayttdohjeeseen.

MD laite

E> 5 ©al)

ilausnumero yypin BF Tityntaosa
Eratunnus almistaja
LOT
O\ Yieiset varoitukset

VAROITUS Tulipalo- ja réjahdysvaara. Ald kéyt4 laitetta herkdsti syttyvien
ilmaa, happea tai typpioksiduulia siséltdvien anesteettiseosten
laheisyydessa, runsashappisessa ymparistdssa tai muussa mahdollisesti
rajahdysalttiissa ymparistossa.

VAROITUS Potilasvahingon vaara. Kaytd ainoastaan Welch Allynin hyvaksymia
yhteensopivia lisdvarusteita valmistajan toimittamien kayttoohjeiden
mukaisesti ja liitd vain sellaisia osia, jotka on madritetty laitteen jarjestelmaan
kuuluviksi. Jos ndin ei toimita, se voi vaikuttaa potilaan ja kayttajan
turvallisuuteen seka heikentdd tuotteen suorituskykya ja tarkkuutta. Se voi myos
johtaa takuun purkautumiseen.

VAROITUS Artefaktit: Welch Allyn suunnittelee ja valmistaa laitteet
erittdin korkeiden optisten laatuvaatimusten mukaisesti. Niissé harvoissa
tapauksissa, joissa suorituskyvyssa havaitaan poikkeamia, laitteen kaytto
on lopetettava.

VAROITUS Tama laite/jarjestelma on tarkoitettu ainoastaan
terveydenhuollon ammattilaisten kaytt66n.

VAROITUS Tama laite/jarjestelma saattaa aiheuttaa radiotaajuushairiita
tai keskeyttad lahelld olevien laitteiden toiminnan. Jos téllaisia ongelmia
ilmenee, ladkinnéllinen jérjestelma on ehka suunnattava uudelleen tai
siirrettava toiseen paikkaan tai paikka on suojattava.

VAROITUS Potilasvahingon vaara. Oftalmoskoopin tuottama valo voi olla
vaarallista. Silmévaurioiden riski kasvaa altistusajan pidentyessa. Kun tata
instrumenttia kdytetdan suurimmalla valon voimakkuudella, 30 minuutin
jalkeen altistus ylittaa suositellun enimmaisaltistuksen (RME) raja-arvon
2,2 J/cm2, mikali kdyttaja ei ryhdy lisatoimiin altistuksen pienentamiseksi.
Verkkokalvon vaurioiden riski 2,2 J/cm2:n altistuksella ei ole suuri, mutta
koska jotkin potilaat voivat olla muita alttiimpia vaurioille, on suositeltavaa
ryhtya varotoimenpiteisiin, jos tdma sateilyaltistuksen arvo ylittyy. Koska
arvon 10 J/cm2 ylittavissd altistuksissa on kuitenkin merkittava vaurioiden
riski, kayttajan on valtettava yli 30 minuuttia kestavia altistuksia.

A Yleiset varotoimet

VAROTOIMI Jos nditd ohjeita ei noudateta, laite voi vaurioitua.

VAROTOIMI Laitteen vaurioitumisen riski. Ainoastaan valtuutettu Welch
Allyn -huoltokeskus saa huoltaa tatd tuotetta.

Kaytto

Oftalmoskooppi on standardin I1SO 10943:2011 vaatimusten mukainen.

A VAROITUS Jos valo alkaa vilkkua laitteen kdynnistémisen jalkeen,
4la suorita tutkimusta. Paristojen/akkujen vaihtaminen tai lataaminen voi
auttaa ongelmaan.

1. Tee tutkimus tavanomaisella menetelmalla.
2. Jos potilas kohdistaa katseensa asianmukaiseen ndkéhermon nystyn

kohdistusvaloon (vain mallissa 118-3-US), nakéhermon nystyn pitaisi
kohdistua nakymaan.

Tarkistus, huolto, yllapito ja uudelleenkdytto

& VAROITUS Potilasvahingon vaara. Téhan laitteeseen ei saa tehda
mitdan muutoksia, koska se voi vaikuttaa potilaan ja kadyttajan
turvallisuuteen sekd heikentda tuotteen suorituskykya ja tarkkuutta. Se voi
myos johtaa takuun purkautumiseen.

Tarkista, ettei laitteessa ole nakyvia heikkenemisen merkkeja. Jos havaitset
merkkeja vaurioitumisesta tai heikkenemisesta, lopeta kaytto ja ota yhteys
Welch Allyniin.

Yllapito- ja huoltotoimenpiteet eivét ole tarpeen nille laitteille. Maaraajoin
tehtavaa kalibrointia ei tarvita, eikd tuotetta voi korjata.

Naita laitteita voi kayttaa uudelleen, kunnes niissa nakyy kulumista tai
kunnes ne lakkaavat toimimasta oikealla tavalla. Naiden laitteiden
sailytysaikaa ei tarvitse rajoittaa.

Oleellinen suorituskyky
[Ominaisuus_[oftalmoskooppi |
[Nakdkentta [~20° |

Puhdistus ja desinfiointi
Puhdistus - katso piirros 1.0

& VAROTOIMI Optiseen yksikkdon pédassyt neste voi vaurioittaa
laitteen sisdisia komponentteja. Varmista, ettei puhdistusliina ole lapimarka
liuoksesta.

& VAROTOIMI Al steriloi laitetta tai upota sitd mihinkdan nesteeseen.

Naita optisia tarkkuusinstrumentteja ei voi steriloida.

Hyviiksytyt puhdistuskemikaalit oftalmoskooppiosille:

70 % isopropyylialkoholia ja 30 % deionisoitua vettd (esimerkiksi CiDehol® 70
alcohol wipes -pyyhkeet), Metrex™ CaviWipes® -pyyhkeet, PDI Super-Sani-
Cloth®-pyyhkeet ja PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus ®-pyyhkeet.

& VAROITUS Puhdista ja desinfioi potilaan silmédkappale tartuntariskin

valttamiseksi jokaisen tutkimuksen jalkeen seuraavien ohjeiden mukaisesti:

1. Irrota potilaan silmikappale @ ja lakarin okulaarin pehmuste @ ja
puhdista ne erikseen. Ne puhdistetaan seuraavien kohtien 2 ja 4
ohjeiden mukaisesti.

2. Kayta hyvaksyttyja puhdistuskemikaaleja (katso edelld)
oftalmoskooppiosan pyyhkimiseen ja poista kaikki nékyva ja
nakymaton lika. Toistotiheys: Puhdista potilaan silmédkappale
tutkimusten vililla. Puhdista oftalmoskooppiosa ja ladkarin okulaarin
pehmuste tarvittaessa.

3. Puhdista oftalmoskoopin linssi 70-prosenttiseen isopropyylialkoholiin
kastetulla vanupuikolla tai linssinpuhdistuspaperilla. Toistotiheys:
Puhdista oftalmoskoopin linssi tarvittaessa.

4. Anna puhdistusliuoksen kuivua.

Desinfiointi — katso piirros 1.0

Desinfioi ainoastaan potilaan silméakappale @ ja laékarin okulaarin
pehmuste @. Desinfioi ne puhdistuksen jilkeen seuraavien ohjeiden
mukaisesti:

1. Varmista, ettd puhdistusliuos on kuivunut kokonaan.

2. Pyyhiirrotettu silmékappale ja irrotettu ladkarin okulaarin pehmuste
seuraavalla liuoksella kostutetulla liinalla: 70 % isopropyylialkoholia ja
30 % deionisoitua vetta (esimerkiksi CiDehol® 70 alcohol wipes -
pyyhkeet).

3. Pida pinnat mérkina 2 minuutin ajan levittdmalla liuosta liséa aina
tarvittaessa. Ald paasta pintoja kuivumaan ennen kuin 2 minuuttia
on kulunut.

4. Anna pintojen kuivua 2 minuutin kuluttua.

5. Kokoa laitteet uudelleen.

Varastointi ja havittdminen

Sailyta laitetta laitoksen ohjeiden mukaan siten, etté laite pysyy puhtaana,
kuivana ja kdyttévalmiina. Havitd tama tuote ja siihen kuuluvat
lisdvarusteet paikallisten maaraysten edellyttamalla tavalla. Ala havita
tuotetta lajittelemattomana yhdyskuntajatteena. Tuote on kierratettéva tai
se on vietava erilliseen kerdyspisteeseen paikallisten maaraysten mukaan.

Asiakkaiden on noudatettava kaikkia ladketieteellisten laitteiden ja
lisdvarusteiden turvallista havittdmista koskevia kansallisia, alueellisia ja
paikallisia lakeja ja saanndksia. Epaselvissa tapauksissa laitteen kadyttdjan on
otettava ensisijaisesti yhteytta Hillromin tekniseen tukeen, jolta saa
ohjeistusta turvalliseen havittamiseen.

Jos haluat tarkempia tietoja havittamisesta tai vaatimustenmukaisuudesta,
siirry verkko-osoitteeseen welchallyn.com/weee tai ota yhteys Welch

Allynin tekniseen tukeen osoitteessa https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/
locations.

Ympadristo
Kuljetus ja sdilytys: —20...4+55 °C, suhteellinen kosteus 10-95 %,
106-69,7 kPa

Kaytto: 10...35 °C, suhteellinen kosteus 15-90 %, 106-69,7 kPa
Vianetsinta

Jos laitteen valo ei syty, kun se on kiinnitettyna C-paristoista tehonsa
saavaan kahvaan, varmista, ettd paristot on asennettu kahvaan oikein.

Rajoitettu takuu

Welch Allyn takaa, etta: 1) 118-2-US-oftalmoskoopissa ei ole materiaali- tai
valmistusvirheitd 1 vuoden ajan ostopadivastd, 118-3-US-oftalmoskoopissa
ei ole materiaali- tai valmistusvirheita 5 vuoden ajan ostopaivastd, 2)
néiden oftalmoskooppien valonlahteessa ei ole materiaali- tai
valmistusvirheitd 5 vuoden ajan ostopdivasta ja 3) oftalmoskoopin
kestokayttoisessa silméakappaleessa ei ole materiaali- tai valmistusvirheita
6 kuukauden ajan ostopaivasta. Welch Allyn korjaa kaikki takuun piiriin
kuuluvat viat omalla kustannuksellaan korjaamalla tai vaihtamalla tuotteen.
Tama takuu ei kata vaurioita, jotka aiheutuvat onnettomuuksista, muun
kuin Welch Allynin valtuuttaman palveluntarjoajan tekemasta korjauksesta
tai Welch Allynin huolto-ohjeiden noudattamatta jattamisesta.

TAMA RAJOITETTU TAKUU ON MYONNETTY KAIKKIEN MUIDEN
OLETETTUJEN TUOTTEEN LAATUTAKUIDEN ASEMASTA JA SE ON AINOA
TUOTTEITA KOSKEVA TAKUU.

Raportointi Iddketieteellisesta laitteesta

Huomautus kayttéjille ja/tai potilaille EU:ssa: Kaikki laitteeseen liittyvat
vakavat vaaratilanteet on ilmoitettava valmistajalle ja kdyttéjan ja/tai
potilaan asuinmaan asianmukaiselle viranomaiselle.
Sahkomagneettinen yhteensopivuustaulukko
welchallyn.com/getstarted

Welch Allynin tekninen tuki
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

PATENTIT hillrom.com/patents

ErGtunnus

Erdtunnuksen selite YYDDD, jossa Y = vuosi ja D = péiva

Apercu des ophtalmoscopes - voir schéma 1.0

@ illére patient (facultative) &)
(piece appliquée, en contact
direct avec le patient)

Butée oculaire du médecin

Molette de mise au point de
la dioptrie

Controle de I'éclairage
(poignées vendues
séparément)

Molette d'ouverture/de filtre
(plus = vert ; moins = rouge)
Systéme de verrouillage en

@

® Mesure de la dioptrie

@ Syst rouillag
option (protection antivol)

Lumieres d'alignement de la
papille (rouge pour les
examens de I'ceil droit ; jaune
pour les examens de 'ceil
gauche - modéle 118-3-US
uniquement)

Accessoires

118-EC - (Eillere patient PanOptic Basic & Plus (jeu de 5)

«  777-LH - Matériel de verrouillage de la téte de I'instrument avec vis de
pression, 3,5V

Poignées et sources d'énergie compatibles

« Poignée USB 719-3

« 77710 - Systeme de diagnostic mural série Green et autres systémes
muraux Welch Allyn

« 71900 Poignée rechargeable lithiumion, 3,5V

-
'T_I] REMARQUE Utiliser ces dispositifs uniquement sur les poignées
Welch Allyn agréées. Consulter le site welchallyn.com/getstarted pour
obtenir la liste actuelle des sources d'alimentation et des accessoires
compatibles.

-
'-_I] REMARQUE Le schéma 2.0 est un rappel indiquant comment retirer
la poignée. Cependant, ce manuel ne s'applique pas aux poignées. Pour
plus d'informations, se reporter au mode d'emploi de la poignée
correspondante.

-
'-_I] REMARQUE Le schéma 3.0 montre le systéme de verrouillage avec la
vis qui permet de verrouiller la téte de I'instrument sur la poignée. Si la téte
ne se détache pas, il est possible qu'elle soit verrouillée sur la poignée a
l'aide du systéme de verrouillage.

Risque résiduel

Ce produit est conforme aux normes relatives aux interférences
électromagnétiques, a la sécurité mécanique, aux performances et a la
biocompatibilité. Cependant, le produit ne peut pas éliminer
complétement le risque de blessures potentielles pour le patient ou
I'utilisateur, parmi lesquelles :

+ Blessure ou détérioration du dispositif associée a des risques
électromagnétiques ;
Blessure due a des risques mécaniques ;

« Blessure due a l'indisponibilité d'un dispositif, d'une fonction ou d'un
paramétre ;

+ Blessure due a une erreur d'utilisation, comme un nettoyage
inapproprié, et/ou
Blessure due a I'exposition du dispositif a des déclencheurs biologiques
pouvant entrainer une réaction allergique systémique grave.

Symboles

Pour obtenir des informations concernant |'origine de ces symboles, consulter
le glossaire des symboles Welch Allyn : welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

¥ Positionnement [Attention - Les messages Attention
de la cellule

de ce manuel indiquent les
conditions ou pratiques
susceptibles d'endommager
I'équipement ou tout autre
matériel, ou d'entrainer la perte de
données.
[Avertissement - Les messages
IAvertissement de ce manuel
indiquent les conditions ou
pratiques susceptibles d'entrainer
des blessures, une maladie ou le
déces. Les symboles
d'avertissement apparaissent sur
fond gris dans un document en noir
et blanc.
R, onwy Sur prescription uniquement ou «
X Ne doit étre utilisé que par un
professionnel médical diplémé ou
sur prescription de celui-ci »

Référence de
commerce
international

GTIN

N

[Tri sélectif des
équipements
électriques et
électroniques.
Ne pas jeter ce
produit avec les
déchets
ménagers non
triés.

Ne pas réutiliser,
dispositif a usage #
unique
Symboles RoHs
XX pour la Chine
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[dentifiant du produit

enir au sec

Plage de pression Limite d'humidité

atmosphérique

Non fabriqué a partir de Tatex
naturel

Limite de
température

Dispositif médical Consulter Te mode d'emploi

HIE S ES

Numéro de Piece appliquée de type BF
commande
Code deTot Fabricant

LOT

=
&
%)

(T3]
ml

/\ Averfissements généraux

AVERTISSEMENT Risque d'incendie et d'explosion. Ne pas utiliser le
dispositif a proximité d'un mélange anesthésique inflammable au contact
de I'air, de I'oxygéne ou du protoxyde d'azote, dans des environnements
enrichis en oxygéne ou dans tout autre environnement potentiellement
explosif.

AVERTISSEMENT Risque de blessure du patient. Utiliser uniquement des
accessoires compatibles agréés par Welch Allyn conformément aux
instructions d'utilisation du fabricant et connecter uniquement les
éléments faisant partie du systéme du dispositif. Le non-respect de cette
instruction peut affecter la sécurité du patient et de I'utilisateur, mais aussi
compromettre les performances et la précision du produit, et entrainer
I'annulation de sa garantie.

AVERTISSEMENT Artefacts : Welch Allyn congoit et fabrique nos
dispositifs selon des normes optiques rigoureuses. Si des anomalies
relatives aux performances sont constatées, cesser d'utiliser le dispositif.
AVERTISSEMENT Cet équipement/ce systéme est congu pour étre utilisé
par des professionnels des soins de santé uniquement.

AVERTISSEMENT Cet équipement/ce systéme peut générer des
interférences radio ou perturber le fonctionnement d'un équipement a
proximité. Il peut étre nécessaire de prendre des mesures afin de limiter ce
phénomene, en réorientant ou en déplacant le systéme électromédical, ou
encore en isolant la piéce.

AVERTISSEMENT Risque de blessure du patient. La lumiére émise par
I'ophtalmoscope est potentiellement dangereuse. Plus I'exposition est
longue, plus le risque de dommage oculaire est élevé. L'exposition a la
lumiere de cet instrument lorsqu'il est utilisé a une intensité maximale
dépasse I'exposition maximale recommandée de 2,2 J/cm?2 apreés

30 minutes, sauf si 'utilisateur prend des mesures supplémentaires pour
minimiser I'exposition. Le risque de lésion de la rétine a une exposition de
2,2 J/cm2 n'est pas élevé, mais, étant donné que certains patients peuvent
étre plus sensibles que d'autres, il est conseillé de faire preuve de prudence
si cette valeur d'exposition aux rayonnements est dépassée. Toutefois,

en raison d'un risque important de Iésion lors d'expositions dépassant

10 J/cm2, l'utilisateur doit éviter les expositions supérieures & 30 minutes.

/N Mises en garde générales

ATTENTION Le non-respect de ces instructions peut endommager le
dispositif.

ATTENTION Risque de détérioration du dispositif. Seuls les centres de
maintenance Welch Allyn agréés doivent effectuer les réparations.

Frangais

Utilisation prévue

Les ophtalmoscopes Welch Allyn PanOptic sont destinés a étre utilisés par
des médecins et un personnel médical qualifié pour I'examen de la rétine,
de la cornée, de 'humeur aqueuse, du cristallin et du corps vitré de I'ceil
sous éclairage et agrandissement chez les patients pédiatriques et adultes.

Les ophtalmoscopes Welch Allyn PanOptic sont destinés a étre utilisés dans
des établissements médicaux professionnels tels que les cabinets
médicaux, les hopitaux, les cabinets de spécialistes, les services des
urgences, les cliniques et dans le cadre de formations en environnement
clinique.

Avantages cliniques - Indiqués dans la section Utilisation prévue
Mode de fonctionnement : CONTINU

REMARQUE Les ophtalmoscopes Welch Allyn PanOptic sont adaptés
aune utilisation dans I'environnement du patient.

Fonctionnement

Les ophtalmoscopes sont conformes a la norme ISO 10943:2011.

A AVERTISSEMENT Si un voyant clignote aprés la mise sous tension
du dispositif, ne pas effectuer d'examen. Le remplacement ou le
chargement des piles peut résoudre ce probléme.

1. Utiliser la technique standard pour effectuer I'examen.

2. Sile patient fixe la lumiére d'alignement de la papille appropriée
(modéle 118-3-US uniquement), la papille optique doit étre alignée
dans lavue.

Inspection, entretien, maintenance et réutilisation

A AVERTISSEMENT Risque de blessure du patient. Aucune
modification de cet équipement n'est autorisée car cela peut affecter la
sécurité du patient et de I'utilisateur, mais aussi compromettre les
performances et la précision du produit, et entrainer I'annulation de sa
garantie.

Procéder a une inspection pour détecter tout signe visible de détérioration.
En cas de trace de dommage ou de détérioration, cesser d'utiliser le
dispositif et contacter Welch Allyn.

La maintenance et |'entretien de ces dispositifs ne sont pas nécessaires.
L'étalonnage périodique n'est pas nécessaire et le produit n'est pas
réparable.

Ces dispositifs peuvent étre réutilisés jusqu'a ce qu'ils présentent des signes
d'usure visibles ou qu'ils cessent de fonctionner correctement. Ces
dispositifs ne sont pas soumis a des restrictions en matiére de durée de
conservation.

Caractéristiques de performances essentielles

[Caractéristique [Ophtalmoscope |
|Champ de vision [Environ 20° |

Nettoyage et désinfection
Nettoyage - voir schéma 1.0

A ATTENTION L'infiltration de solution excédentaire a l'intérieur du
systéme optique risque d'endommager les composants. Veiller a ce que le
chiffon de nettoyage ne soit pas imbibé de solution.

& ATTENTION Ne pas stériliser le dispositif et ne pas I'immerger dans
une solution. Il s'agit d'instruments optiques de précision non stérilisables.

Produits chimiques de nettoyage agréés pour les tétes d'ophtalmoscope :
alcool isopropylique a 70 % avec 30 % d'eau déminéralisée (par exemple,
lingettes CiDehol® 70 imbibées d'alcool), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-
Cloth® et PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

A AVERTISSEMENT Pour éviter toute contamination croisée, nettoyer
et désinfecter I'ceillére patient aprés chaque examen en respectant les
instructions suivantes :

1. Retirer 'ceillére patient @ et la butée oculaire du médecin @ pour les
nettoyer séparément. Nettoyer ces éléments conformément aux
instructions indiquées aux étapes 2 et 4 ci-dessous.

2. Utiliser des produits chimiques de nettoyage agréés (voir ci-dessus)
pour essuyer la téte de I'ophtalmoscope, en éliminant toute salissure
visible et invisible. Fréquence : nettoyer I'ceillére patient entre chaque
examen. Nettoyer les tétes d'ophtalmoscope et la butée oculaire du
médecin si nécessaire.

3. Nettoyer la lentille de I'ophtalmoscope a I'aide d'un coton-tige ou de
papier optique trempé dans de l'alcool isopropylique a 70 %.
Fréquence : nettoyer la lentille de I'ophtalmoscope si nécessaire.

4. Laisser sécher la solution de nettoyage.

Désinfection - voir schéma 1.0

Désinfecter uniquement l'ceillére patient @ et la butée oculaire du
médecin @. Aprés le nettoyage, désinfecter en respectant les instructions
suivantes:

1. S'assurer que la solution de nettoyage a complétement séché a l'air
libre.

2. Essuyer l'ceillére patient et la butée oculaire du médecin démontées a
I'aide d'un chiffon humidifié avec la solution suivante : alcool
isopropylique a 70 % avec 30 % d'eau déminéralisée (par exemple,
lingettes CiDehol® 70 imbibées d'alcool).

3. Les surfaces doivent rester humides pendant 2 minutes. Réappliquer la
solution si nécessaire. Ne pas laisser sécher les surfaces pendant
2 minutes.

4. Laisser sécher les surfaces a l'air libre lorsque 2 minutes se sont
écoulées.

5. Réassembler les dispositifs.

Stockage et mise au rebut

Ranger le dispositif conformément aux instructions de votre établissement
de maniére a ce qu'il reste propre, sec et prét a 'emploi. Mettre ce produit
et ses accessoires au rebut conformément aux lois et réglementations
locales en vigueur. Ne pas jeter ce produit avec les déchets ménagers non
triés. Traiter ce produit en vue de sa réutilisation ou de son recyclage
conformément aux réglementations locales.

Les clients doivent respecter toutes les lois et réglementations fédérales,
nationales, régionales et/ou locales relatives a la mise au rebut en toute
sécurité des dispositifs et accessoires médicaux. En cas de doute,
|'utilisateur du dispositif doit d'abord contacter le support technique
Hillrom pour obtenir des conseils sur les protocoles de mise au rebut en
toute sécurité.

Pour de plus amples informations sur une mise au rebut spécifique ou sur la
conformité, se rendre sur le site welchallyn.com/weee ou contacter le
support technique de Welch Allyn a I'aide des coordonnées disponibles sur
le site https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Environnement

Stockage et transport :-20 °Ca + 55 °C, 10 % a 95 % HR,106 kPa a 69,7 kPa
Fonctionnement: 10°Ca + 35 °C, 15 % a 90 % HR, 106 kPa a 69,7 kPa

Dépannage

Si le dispositif ne s'allume pas lorsqu'il est fixé a une poignée alimentée par
des piles C, vérifier que les piles sont correctement insérées dans la
poignée.

Garantie limitée

Welch Allyn garantit que : 1) l'ophtalmoscope modéle 118-2-US est exempt
de tout défaut de piéce et main-d'ceuvre pendant I'année qui suit la date
d'achat; I'ophtalmoscope modeéle 118-3-US est exempt de tout défaut de
piéce et main-d'ceuvre pendant les 5 années qui suivent la date d'achat ; 2)
la source d'éclairage de ces ophtalmoscopes est exempte de tout défaut de
piéce et main-d'ceuvre pendant les 5 années qui suivent la date d'achat ; et
3) I'ceillere réutilisable pour ophtalmoscope est exempte de tout défaut de
piéce et main-d'ceuvre pendant les 6 mois qui suivent la date d'achat.
Welch Allyn corrigera tout défaut a ses frais en réparant ou en remplacant le
produit. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages provoqués par des
accidents, des réparations effectuées par un prestataire non agréé par
Welch Allyn ou par le non-respect des instructions de maintenance de
Welch Allyn.

CETTE GARANTIE LIMITEE REMPLACE TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE IMPLICITE
RELATIVE A LA QUALITE DU PRODUIT ET CONSTITUE LA SEULE GARANTIE
APPLICABLE AUX PRODUITS.

Signalement relatif aux dispositifs médicaux

Avis aux utilisateurs et/ou aux patients au sein de I'UE : tout incident grave
survenu en lien avec ce dispositif doit étre signalé au fabricant et a l'autorité
compétente de |'Etat membre dans lequel I'utilisateur et/ou le patient se
trouve.

Tableaux CEM
welchallyn.com/getstarted

Assistance technique Welch Allyn
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
BREVETS hillrom.com/patents

Code du lot

Décodeur du code de lot AAJJJ ou A correspond a I'année et J au jour

Restrisiko

Dieses Produkt erfiillt die relevanten Normen im Hinblick auf
elektromagnetische Interferenzen, mechanische Sicherheit, Leistung und
Biokompatibilitét. Es konnen jedoch aus den folgenden Griinden keine
potenziellen Verletzungen des Patienten oder Anwenders vollstandig
ausgeschlossen werden:

« Verletzungen oder Gerédteschédden im Zusammenhang mit
elektromagnetischen Gefahren

« Verletzungen durch mechanische Gefahren

« Verletzungen durch Nichtverfligbarkeit von Geraten, Funktionen oder
Parametern

« Verletzungen durch falsche Bedienung, wie z. B. unzureichende
Reinigung und/oder

«  Verletzungen durch Kontakt mit biologischen Auslésern, die zu einer
schweren systemischen allergischen Reaktion fiihren kdnnen

Symbole

Informationen zum Ursprung dieser Symbole finden Sie im Symbolglossar von
\Welch Allyn unter welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary.

diesem Handbuch identifizieren
Bedingungen oder Praktiken, die
lzu einer Beschadigung des
IGeréats, anderen Sachschaden
oder zum Verlust von Daten
fiihren konnen.

F Positionierung der [Achtung: Die Vorsichtshinweise in
Zelle Z 5

arnung: Die Warnhinweise in
diesem Handbuch beschreiben
Umsténde oder
Vorgehensweisen, die zu
Erkrankungen, Verletzungen oder
lzum Tode fiihren konnen.
Warnsymbole werden in
Schwarz-Wei-Dokumenten auf
grauem Hintergrund
wiedergegeben.

GTIN

GTIN (Global Trade Item
Number)

erschreibungspflichtig oder ,Fur
die Verwendung durch eine
lizenzierte medizinische Fachkraft
oder in deren Auftrag”

Separate Sammlung
von Elektro- und Rx ONLY

Elektronikaltgeraten.
Nicht als unsortierten
Hausmiill entsorgen.

Nicht wiederver- Produkt-ID
wenden, Gerat #
lzur einmaligen

\Verwendung

China RoHs or Feuchtigkeit schltzen

XX

[Zulassiger Luftdruck [ZuTassige Luftfeuchtigkeit

Nicht mit Naturkautschuk-Latex

Zulassige Temperatur
hergestellt

Medizinprodukt Gebrauchsanweisung beachten

Nachbestellnummer IAnwendungsteil vom Typ BF

F Ele<0@ ® ™

Hersteller

Chargen-Code
LOT

E> 5 Owl)

&Allgemeine Warnhinweise

WARNUNG Feuer- und Explosionsgefahr. Das Gerat nicht in Gegenwart
entflammbarer Andsthetikagemische mit Luft, Sauerstoff oder Stickstoff, in
sauerstoffreichen Umgebungen oder in anderen explosionsgefahrdeten
Umgebungen betreiben.

WARNUNG Verletzungsgefahr fiir Patienten. Verwenden Sie nur von
Welch Allyn zugelassenes kompatibles Zubehér geméaR den
Herstelleranweisungen, und schlieBen Sie nur Teile an, die als Bestandteil
des Gerdtesystems angegeben sind. Anderenfalls kann die Sicherheit von
Patienten und Bedienern beeintrachtigt sowie die Leistung und
Genauigkeit des Produkts negativ beeinflusst werden und die
Produktgarantie erléschen.

WARNUNG Artefakte: Welch Allyn entwickelt und fertigt die Gerate nach
hohen optischen Standards. Falls Sie im seltenen Fall Abweichungen in der
Leistung feststellen, verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht mehr.

WARNUNG Dieses Gerat/System darf nur von medizinischem
Fachpersonal bedient werden.

WARNUNG Dieses Gerat/System kann Funkstérungen verursachen oder
den Betrieb benachbarter Geréte stéren. In diesem Fall kann es notwendig
sein, das ME-System anders oder an einer anderen Stelle aufzustellen oder
den Standort abzuschirmen.

WARNUNG Verletzungsgefahr fiir Patienten. Das vom Ophthalmoskop
ausgestrahlte Licht ist potenziell gefahrlich. Das Risiko von Augenschaden
wachst mit der Dauer der Exposition. Die Lichtexposition durch dieses
Geréat bei maximaler Intensitat Ubersteigt die empfohlene maximale
Belichtung (RME) von 2,2 J/cm2, sofern der Anwender nach 30 Min. keine
zusétzlichen MaBBnahmen zur Minimierung der Belichtung ergreift. Das
Risiko einer Netzhautverletzung bei einer Exposition von 2,2 J/cm2 ist
nicht hoch. Doch da einige Patienten empfindlicher sein kénnen als
andere, ist Vorsicht geboten, wenn dieser Strahlungsexpositionswert
Uberschritten wird. Aufgrund eines signifikanten Verletzungsrisikos bei
Expositionen von mehr als 10 J/cm2 sollte der Anwender jedoch
Expositionen von mehr als 30 Minuten vermeiden.

AN Allgemeine VorsichtsmaBnahmen

ACHTUNG Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisungen kann zu Schaden am
Gerét fiithren.

ACHTUNG Gefahr von Schaden am Gerét. Servicearbeiten sollten nur von
autorisierten Servicezentren von Welch Allyn durchgefiihrt werden.

Deutsch

Verwendungszweck

Die PanOptic Ophthalmoskope von Welch Allyn sind fiir die Untersuchung
von Netzhaut, Hornhaut, Kammerwasser, Linsen und Glaskorper des Auges
unter Beleuchtung und VergréBerung bei Kindern und Erwachsenen
vorgesehen. Die Verwendung darf ausschlieBlich durch Arzte und
medizinisches Fachpersonal erfolgen.

Einsatzbereiche fiir die PanOptic Ophthalmoskope von Welch Allyn sind
professionelle Umgebungen im Gesundheitswesen wie Arztpraxen,
Krankenhduser, Facharztpraxen, Notaufnahmen, Kliniken und Schulungen
in klinischen Umgebungen.

Klinischer Nutzen - angegeben im Verwendungszweck
Betriebsmodus: KONTINUIERLICH

HINWEIS Die PanOptic Ophthalmoskope von Welch Allyn sind fuir
den Einsatz im Patientenumfeld geeignet.

Produktibersicht Uber die Ophthalmoskope - siehe
Zeichnung 1.0

@ Patienten-Augenmuschel
(optional)
(Anwendungsteil, direkter
Kontakt zum Patienten)

@©@ Okular-Pufferfirden Arzt @

® Dioptrienfokussierrad

Lichtregelung
(Griffe separat erhéltlich)
Blende/Filterrad

&)

Dioptrienanzeige @
(plus = griin, minus = rot)
@ Optionaler Stellring (fiir

LED fiir die
Diebstahlschutz)

Scheibenausrichtung

(rot fiir Untersuchungen am

rechten Auge, gelb fur

Untersuchungen am linken

Auge - nur 118-3-US)

Zubehor

« 118-EC PanOptic Basic und Plus Augenmuschel fiir Patienten (5er-Set)

«  777-LH-3,5-V-Instrumentenkopf-Verriegelungselemente

Kompatible Griffe und Energiequellen

«  719-3 USB-Handgriff

« 77710 Green Series Wanddiagnosesystem und andere Wandsysteme
von Welch Allyn

« 71900 3,5-V-Lithium-lonen-Akku fur Handgriff

HINWEIS Verwenden Sie diese Gerate nur an qualifizierten Welch
Allyn Griffe. Eine aktuelle Liste kompatibler Stromquellen und Zubehérteile
konnen Sie unter welchallyn.com/getstarted abrufen.

E:ﬂ HINWEIS In Zeichnung 2.0 wurde der Griff als Erinnerung entfernt.
Dieses Handbuch gilt jedoch nicht fiir Griffe. Weitere Informationen finden
Sie in der Gebrauchsanweisung des entsprechenden Griffs.

E:ﬂ HINWEIS Zeichnung 3.0 zeigt den Stellring mit Schraube, die den
Kopf mit dem Griff verriegelt. Wenn sich der Kopf nicht abnehmen lasst,
kann es sein, dass er mit dem Stellring am Griff verriegelt ist.

Betrieb
Die Ophthalmoskope entsprechen 1SO 10943:2011.

A WARNUNG Wenn nach dem Einschalten ein Licht blinkt, dann
fuihren Sie keine Untersuchung durch. Dieses Problem kann durch
Austausch oder Auf | aden der Akkus behoben wer den
1. Wenden Sie zur Durchfiihrung der Untersuchung eine

Standardmethode an.
2. Wenn der Patient das entsprechende Sehnerv-Ausrichtungslicht (nur

118-3-US) fixiert, sollte der Sehnervenkopf in der Ansicht ausgerichtet
werden.

Inspektion, Wartung, Kundendienst und
Wiederverwendung

A WARNUNG Verletzungsgefahr fiir Patienten. Anderungen an diesem
Gerat sind nicht zuldssig, da dies die Sicherheit des Patienten und des
Bedieners beeintrachtigen, die Produktleistung und -genauigkeit negativ
beeinflussen und die Produktgarantie ungtiltig machen kann.

Das Gerat auf sichtbare Anzeichen von Abnutzung untersuchen. Bei
Anzeichen auf Beschadigungen oder Abnutzungen stellen Sie die
Benutzung ein und nehmen Sie Kontakt mit Welch Allyn auf.

Fur diese Gerate sind keine Wartung und kein Kundendienst erforderlich.
Eine regelmaBige Kalibrierung ist nicht erforderlich. Das Produkt kann nicht
repariert werden.

Diese Gerate konnen wiederverwendet werden, bis sie sichtbare
VerschleiBspuren aufweisen oder nicht mehr ordnungsgemaf3
funktionieren. Diese Gerate unterliegen keiner Haltbarkeitsbeschrankung.

Wesentliche Leistungsmerkmale

[Merkmal
[Sichtfeld

[Ophthalmoskop |
|ca. 20°

Reinigung und Desinfektion
Reinigung - siehe Zeichnung 1.0

A ACHTUNG Uberschissige Lésung kénnte in die Leuchte gelangen
und deren innere Komponenten beschadigen. Achten Sie sorgfaltig darauf,
dass das Reinigungstuch nicht mit Lésung gesattigt ist.

& ACHTUNG Sterilisieren Sie das Gerat nicht, und tauchen Sie es nicht
in eine L6sung.

Es handelt sich um ein optisches Prézisionsinstrument, das nicht
sterilisierbar ist.

7, 1 Reini. h ieal

Zug gung ien fiir Ophthalmoskop-Kdpfe: 70%iger
Isopropylalkohol mit 30%igem deionisierten Wasser (z. B. CiDehol® 70%ige
Alkohol-Reinigungstiicher), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-Cloth® und
PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

A WARNUNG Um Kreuzkontamination zu vermeiden, reinigen und
desinfizieren Sie die Patienten-Augenmuschel nach jeder Untersuchung
gemaB den folgenden Anweisungen:

1. Entfernen Sie die Patienten-Augenmuschel @ und den Okular-Puffer
fiir den Arzt @, um diese separat zu reinigen. Diese werden gemaR
den Anweisungen in den Schritten 2 und 4 unten gereinigt.

2. Verwenden Sie zugelassene Reinigungschemikalien (siehe oben), um
den Ophthalmoskop-Kopf abzuwischen und sichtbare und unsichtbare
Verschmutzungen zu entfernen. Haufigkeit: Reinigen Sie die Patienten-
Augenmuschel zwischen den einzelnen Untersuchungen. Reinigen Sie
die Ophthalmoskop-Képfe und den Okular-Puffer fiir den Arzt nach
Bedarf.

3. Reinigen Sie die Ophthalmoskop-Linse mit einem Wattestabchen oder
mit in 70%igen Isopropylalkohol getauchtem Linsenpapier. Haufigkeit:
Reinigen Sie die Ophthalmoskop-Linse nach Bedarf.

4. Lassen Sie die Reinigungslésung trocknen.

Desinfektion - siehe Zeichnung 1.0
Desinfizieren Sie nur die Patienten-Augenmuschel @ und den Okular-

Puffer fiir den Arzt @. Fiihren Sie nach der Reinigung die Desinfektion
entsprechend den folgenden Anweisungen durch:

1. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Reinigungslésung vollstandig getrocknet
ist.

2. Wischen Sie die abmontierte Augenmuschel und den Okular-Puffer fir
den Arzt mit einem Tuch ab, das mit der folgenden Lésung
angefeuchtet ist: 70%iger Isopropylalkohol mit 30%igem deionisierten
Wasser (z. B. CiDehol® 70%ige Alkoholtupfer)

3. Halten Sie die Oberflachen 2 Minuten feucht, und bringen Sie nach
Bedarf wieder L6sung auf. Lassen Sie die Oberflichen erst nach
2 Minuten trocknen.

4. Lassen Sie die Oberflichen nach Ablauf der 2 Minuten an der Luft
trocknen.

5. Bauen Sie das Gerat wieder zusammen.

Lagerung und Entsorgung

Das Gerat gemaR den Richtlinien der Einrichtung sauber, trocken und
betriebsbereit lagern. Bei der Entsorgung des Produkts und seines
Zubehors die lokalen Gesetze und Vorschriften beachten. Nicht als
unsortierten Hausmiill entsorgen. Zur Wiederverwendung oder zur
separaten Sammlung gemdf den lokalen Vorschriften vorbereiten.

Die Kunden miussen alle Gesetze und Vorschriften des Bundes, des Landes,
der Region und/oder der Kommune einhalten, die sich auf die sichere
Entsorgung von Medizinprodukten und Zubehor beziehen. Im Zweifelsfall
muss sich der Benutzer des Gerdts zunéchst an den technischen Support
von Hillrom wenden, um Anweisungen zu sicheren
EntsorgungsmafBinahmen zu erhalten.

Fir genauere Informationen zur Entsorgung oder zu rechtlichen
Vorschriften besuchen Sie welchallyn.com/weee, oder wenden Sie sich an
den technischen Kundendienst von Welch Allyn unter
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Umgebung

Lagerung und Transport: -20 °C bis +55 °C, 10 % bis 95 % relative
Luftfeuchtigkeit, 106 kPa bis 69,7 kPa

Betrieb: 10 °C bis 35 °C, 15 % bis 90 % relative Luftfeuchtigkeit,
106 kPa bis 69,7 kPa

Fehlerbehebung

Wenn das Gerat nicht aufleuchtet, wahrend es an einem mit C-Zellen-
Batterien gespeisten Griff angeschlossen ist, vergewissern Sie sich, dass die
Batterien richtig in den Griff eingesetzt sind.

Eingeschrdankie Garantie

Welch Allyn garantiert, dass: 1) das Ophthalmoskop 118-2-US iber 1 Jahr
ab dem Kaufdatum frei von Material- oder Verarbeitungsfehlern ist, das
Ophthalmoskop 118-3-US tber 5 Jahre ab dem Kaufdatum frei von
Material- oder Verarbeitungsfehlern ist, 2) die Lichtquelle dieser
Ophthalmoskopen ab dem Kaufdatum tiber 5 Jahre frei von Material- oder
Verarbeitungsfehlern ist und 3) die wiederverwendbare Ophthalmoskop-
Augenmuschel tiber 6 Monate ab dem Kaufdatum frei von Material- oder
Verarbeitungsfehlern ist. Welch Allyn behebt die o. g. Méngel fiir den
Kunden kostenfrei durch Reparatur oder Ersetzen des Produkts. Diese
Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Schaden infolge von Unfall, Reparaturen
durch nicht von Welch Allyn autorisierte Stellen oder Nichtbeachtung der
von Welch Allyn festgelegten Wartungsanleitungen.

DIESE EINGESCHRANKTE GARANTIE WIRD ANSTELLE ALLER ETWAIGEN
ANDEREN IMPLIZITEN PRODUKTQUALITATSGARANTIEN GEGEBEN UND IST
DIE ALLEINIGE GARANTIE FUR DAS PRODUKT.

Berichterstattung iber das Medizinprodukt

Hinweis fiir Anwender und/oder Patienten in der EU: Alle
schwerwiegenden Vorfille, die in Bezug auf das Geréat aufgetreten sind,
sollten dem Hersteller und der zustdndigen Behorde des Mitgliedslandes
gemeldet werden, in dem der Benutzer und/oder der Patient anséssig ist.

EMV-Tabellen

welchallyn.com/getstarted

Technischer Kundendienst von Welch Allyn
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

PATENTE hillrom.com/patents

Chargen-Code

Chargen-Decoder JJTTT, wobei J=Jahr und T=Tag des Jahres
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& Fevikég MpoelSomotnoelg

MPOEIAOMOIHZH Kivduvog mupkaytdg kat ékpnéng. Mnv xpnotpomoleite
TN GUOKEUN TTAPOUG{a EDPAEKTWY avaloONTIKWY PEYHATWY HE aépa,
o&uyovo 1 o&eibio Tou alwtou, o€ EPIBANOVTA EUTAOUTIOUEVA PE
o&uyovo 1) og omolodrmote dA\o iepI AoV dmou undpxel mbavotnTa
&kpnéng.

MPOEIAOMOIHZH KivSuvog tpavpatiopol Tou acBevolg. Xpnaoluomoleite
po6vo oupfata mapehkdpeva eykekpipéva amd m Welch Allyn cOpewva pe
TIG 08NYIEG XPrONG TOU KATAOKELAOTH Kal CUVSECTE HOVO GTOIXEIR TTOU
£X0UV KABOPIOTE( WG HEPOG TOU CUCTHHATOG TNG CUCKEUNG. Z€ avTiBeTn
mepimTwon, evdéxetat va SlakuBeudei n acpdaleia Tou acBevoug Kat Tou
XEIPLOTH, Va EMNPEACTEL apvNTIKA N anmddoon Kat n akpiBeia Touv mpoidvtog
Kal va KataoTel dkupn n yyunon Tou mpoiovToc.

MPOEIAONOIHZH Avrikeipeva: H Welch Allyn oxeSidlel kat kataokeualet
TIC CUOKEVEG Hag CUMPWVA UE TA TTIO ATIAITNTIKA TIPOTUTIA OTITIKAG. TN
OTAVIA TIEPITITWON TTOU TIAPATNPEITE TUXOV AVWHAAEG TNV amodoon,
S1akoPTe apéowg T Xprion.

MPOEIAOMOIHZIH Autdg o e€omAiopde/To ouoTna TPoopieTal yia
XPON HOVO amd eMayYEAUATIEG TOU TOpEN TG LYEIOG.

MPOEIAOMOIHZH Autog o e£omAlopdG/To oUOTNHA UITOPE( va TIPOKANEDEL
napepBolég padloocuxvotritwy rj va Siatapd&et Tn Aertoupyia
mapakeipevou e§omhiopo. EvSéxetal va XpelaoTtei va An@Bolv pétpa yia
TOV TIEPIOPIOUO TwV TIAPEUPROAWY, OTTWG aAayr} TOU TTIPOCAVATOAMGHOU iy
™G Béong Tou cuotripatog ME 1) BwpdKion TnG mEPLOXNG.
MPOEIAOMOIHZH Kivéuvog Tpaupatiopol Tou acBevouc. To gwg Tou
eKTEPTTETAL A6 TO 0@BaApookomio gival Suvntikd empBAapéc. Ooo
peyaAUTePEN ival n Sidpkela NG €kBEONC, TOOO PEYOAUTEPOG gival 0
Kivéuvog va mpokAnBei o@Baiuikn BAARN. H ékBeon oto gwg amd auTo to
Spyavo otav Aeltoupyei o€ PéyloTn évraon Ba unepPaivel Tn CUVICTWHEVN
péylot Tipr €kBeong (RME) twv 2,2 J/cm2, eKTOG €8V 0 Xprotng Aapet
MPOoBeTa pETpa eNayloTomoinong tng ékBeong, petd amd 30 Aentd. O
KivéLVOG TPAUHATIGHOU TOU ApPIBANCTPOEISOUC XITWVA GE TIpr €KBgong
2,2 J/cm2 Sev givat upnAdc. QoTd00, eMEId oplopévol acBeveiq
gpgavifouv peyoAuTtepn evatoOnaoia amd GANOUG, CUVICTATAL TTPOTOXT OE
TEPIMTWON UMEPPAcNE AuTrC TNG TIMNAG ékBeon o€ aktivoBolia. QoToco,
Adyw TOU CNUAVTIKOU KIVEUVOU TPAUHATIOHOU OF TIHEG €KBEONG Avw Twv
10 J/cm2, o xpnotng Ba mpémel va amopelyel TNV ékBeon yia Sidotnua
HEYAAUTEPO TwV 30 AEMTWV.

A Fevikég MPO@UAGEELC

EAAnvika

MPOXOXH H pn Tpnon autwv Twv odnylwv evEEXETaL VA TIPOKANEDEL
{NUIa 0T CUOKEU.

MPOXOXH Kivduvog {npidg ouokeung. Mévo ta e§ouciodotnuéva kévipa
TEXVIKNG eEurnpétnong tng Welch Allyn Ba mpémet va ekteholv epyacieg
oépPic.

MpoopiZopevn xpiion

Ta opBaipookdmia PanOptic g Welch Allyn mpoopiCovtat yia xprion and
KNMVIKOUG 1OTPOUG Kat laTpIKA €18 Ikeupévo Tpoowikd yia e€€taon Tou
APPIPANOTPOEISOUE XITWVA, TOU KEPATOEISOUG XITWVA, TOU LANOEISOUG
uypoU, Tou gakoU Kal Tou VaAWSoug LypPoL Tou 0PBaApoL UTIO PWTIOHS
Kal pey€Buvon og madlatpikoug kat eVANKEG aoOeVE(C.

Ta nmepiBaAhovta mpoBAemopevng xpriong yia ta opBaipookoma PanOptic
¢ Welch Allyn givat emayyehuatika i6pUHaTa LYEIOVOUIKAG TIEPIBaAYNG,
OMWE YevIKA 1aTPEia, VOOOKOUE(D, EEEISIKEUUEVEG LOVASEC, LOVASES
eneiyouoag mepiBaAPng Kat EKTTAISEUTIKEG HOVASEG VOGOKOUEIAKOU
nepiBailovTog.

KAWIka o@€An - Ynodnhwvovtat otnv evotnta NMpofAenduevn xprion
Tpoémog Aettoupyiag: TYNEXHE

-
:-_] THMEIQZH Ta o@Baipookomia PanOptic tng Welch Allyn givat
KataAnAa yia xprion oto mepiBaMov aoBevouc.

EmoKOTNoN TPoiovTog opOaAooKoTI®YV - BA. oXESI0
1.0

@ ADoxeio o@BaNuKAE TAUONG
a0BevoUg (TPOaIPETIKO)
(epappolopevo e€aptnpa, o
ameuBeiag emagn Ye Tov
acBevry)

® MNpootateuTikod
TIPOCOPOAAUIOU PAKOU

® Tpoxdg eoTiaonc SomTpag

® Ztolxeia eEAéyxou QWTOG
(ot Aafég mwAouvTal

1aTpov Eexwplotd)

® Evéegndidntpag @ Tpoxog avoiypatod/@iktpou
(ouv = pAcIvo, peiov =
KOKKIVO)

DOwta gvbuypappiong diokou

@ MpoaipeTikdg SakTUAIOG
(kdKKIvO yla e€eTdoel Se€lov

KAeWdwpatog (yia mpootacia

ané khomm) o@BaApoy, Kitptvo yia
e€eTA0EIG apLOTEPOU
o@BaAuoU - povo 118-3-US)
E€aprthuara

«  118-EC Aoxeio o@Bauikng mAvong aobevoug PanOptic Basic & Plus
(ouokevaoia 5 Tepayiwv)

«  777-LH 3,5V YAKOG £0MAMOPOG ao@ANoNG KEQAArG e otabepn Bida

TupBatég AaBég Kat TNyEG EvEpYElag

.+ haPA USB719-3

« 77710 Emrroix1o SiayvwoTikd cuoTnpa mpAactvng oelpdg Kat AAa
emroixia cuotripata g Welch Allyn

« 71900 Enavagopti{dpevn Aafr 1oxvog ovtwv Aibiou 3,5 V

-
T_] ZHMEIQZH AuTég Ol CUOKEUEG TIPETIEL VA XPNOIKOTIOIOUVTAL HOVO ME
eykekplpéveg Aapég tng Welch Allyn. Avatpé€te ot Sievbuvon
welchallyn.com/getstarted yia pia evnuepwpévn ANiota cupBatwv mywv
TPoPoS00iag Kal TAPEAKOUEVWV.

THMEIQZH 7o oxédio 2.0 epgavifetal o TPOMOG aPaipeons g
NaBc wg umevBupion. QoTo00, auTo To eYXELPIBIO Sev 1oXVEL yia TIG Naféc.
Avatpé€te oTig KAaTAANAEG 08nyieg Xpriong AaPwv yla epIoooTePES
TANPOYOPIES.

-

i:l] THMEIQZH X710 oxéSio 3.0 epgaviletal o Saktuhiog pe Bida mou

ao@ahilel TNV kepahr) otn Aapn. Eav n kepalr Sev agatpeital, prmopsi va

givat kKhetdwpévn otn Aapr| pe tov Sak Ao ao@dNiong.

YmoA&imopevog Kivéuvog

AuTO TO TTPOIOV CUHHOPPUWVETAL E TA OXETIKA TTPOTUTIA

NAEKTPOPAYVNTIKWVY TTAPEUBOAWY, UNXAVIKAG AopAAELag, amddoong Kat

BrooupPatdtnrag. Qotdoo, To MPoidv Sev pmopei va ealeipel MApwe To

£VOEXOUEVO TPAUUATIOHO TOU acBeVOUG 1) TOU XPrioTN TTou o@eileTal oTa

e€ric

«  Tpauvpatiopo fi BAABN TG CUOKEUNG oL oxeTileTal pe
NAEKTPOUAYVNTIKOUG KIvEUVOUG,

«  TpavpaTiopsd améd pnxavikoug Kivduvoug,

«  TpavpaTiopo Aoyw pn S1aBeo1pudTNTAC CUOKEUNG, AglToupyiag ny
TIOPAUETPOY,

« TpaupaTiopd Aoyw GPAAUATOG KAKAG XPHIONG, OTIWG N EMAPKIG
KaBaplopog fi/kat

«  Tpaupatiopo Aoyw €kBeong TG ouoKeUNG o€ BloAoyikoUg KivEUvoug
TTOU PMOPEl va TPOKAAEoouV coBapr CUCTNUIKNA OAAEPYIKN avTiSpaon.

TOuBoAa

Mo MANPOPOPIEC OXETIKA PE TNV TIPOEAEUON AUTWV TWV CUPPBOAWY, avaTpé€Te
010 YAwoodpt cupBorwv Tng Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

oToIKEIOU loUoTaong MPoooxf¢ autol Tou
£yxelPI6iou UTIOSEIKVUOUY
oUVONKEG 1} TPaAKTIKEG TToL Ba
UmopoUcoav va IPoKaAécouv
BAAPN otov e€omAiopo fi GAo
QVTIKEIPEVO 1} anWAELD SeSopévwv.

+p [TomoBétnon 2 S 00Ttacn mpoooxnE - Ot SNAWGELS

Mpogidomoinon - Ot SnAwoelg
mpogidomoinong autou Tou
£yxelP16iou UTIOSEIKVUOUV
ouVOIKeG f} TPaKTIKEG TTou Ba
pmopoUuoav va EM@PEPOVV
aoBévela, TpaupaTiopd 1 Bdvaro.
ITa oUpBoAa Mpogidomoinong
ep@avifovtal Pe yKpt QOVTO O
acmpopavpa éyypaga.

Maykéopiog
epmopIkoG apBpdg
eidoug

|GTIN|

N

Agrrovpyia

Ta o@BaApookdma cuppopPwvovTal He To IPoTuTo ISO 10943:2011.

& MPOEIAOMOIHZEH Edv gpgaviotei Auxvia mou avaBooBrivel peta
TNV EVEPYOTIOINGN TNG CUOKEVIG, NV TTPAYHATOTIOOETE €§€Taon. Autd To
TPORANPa Urmopei va AuBEi pe aAAayr 1} @OPTION TWV UITATAPIGV.

1. XpnolHOMOIOTE TNV TUTTIKN TEXVIKN Yia TN Slevépyela TN e&€étaong.

2. Edv o aoBevn¢ 0TIA0EL 0TO KATAANNAO pw¢ euBuypappiong diokou
(novo 118-3-US), o omtikég Siokog Ba mpémel va evBUYPAPUIOTE 0TO
neSio mpoPoie.

EmBeddpnon, TEXVIKR LITOCTAPIEN, CLVTAPNCN Kal

cmavaypnoigoroinon

A MPOEIAOMOIHZH KivSuvog tpaupatiopol Tou acBevoug. Aev
EMTPETETAL KALIA TPOTIOTTOINGN AUTOU Tou EEOTAIOHOU, KaBWG EVOEKETAL
va S1akuBEVOEL TNV A0PAAEL TOU aGBEVOUE KAl TOU XEIPIOTH, VA ETTNPEGCEL
apVNTIKA TNV armoSoon Kat TV akpifla Tou mPoidvTog Kal va KATaoTHoEL
dKupn TNV gyyunaon Tou PoiévToc.

EmBewpeite T cLOKELT Yia opatd onpdadia eBopdc. Edv umapyouv opata
onuadia {nudg | eOopdg, SIaKOWTE TN XProN KAl EMKOWWVHAOTE UE TNV
Welch Allyn.

[0 aUTEG TI CUOKEVEG SEV AMALTEITAL CLUVTHPNON KAl TEXVIKN UTTOoTHPIEN.
Aev anarteitat meplodikny Babuovéunon kat to mpoidv Sev giva
ETMOKEVACIHO.

H emavaypnotpomoinon autwv Twv CUCKEVWV gival Suvatr| péxpt va
gugavioouvv opatd onpadia eOopAg 1 péx Pt va TaPouv va AEIToupyouv
owoTd. Aev amartolvral TEPIOPIoHOi 600V apopd TN Sidpkeia {wNg autwv
TWV GUCGKEUWV.

XapakTnPIoTIKA OUCIACTIKN G anodoong

[Xapaktnpiotiké [OpBaApockémio |
[OnTiké medio |~20°

Ka@apioudg kai amoAbpavon
KaBapiopog - BA. oxédio 1.0

A MPOXOXH Edv eloxwprioel umiepBoAikr ToooTNTa SIOAUHATOG 0TV
ontikn Stata&n, prmopei va mpokAnBei {nuid ota eowTepika e€apTrpata.
Alao@ahioTe pe IPoooyr| AT To TTavi KaBapPIoPoU SV £XEL EUTOTIOTEL e
Siaupa.

A MPOXOXH Mnv amooTEIPWVETE TN CUCKELN Kat punv tn BuBilete o
onolodrmote Stédhupa.
Mpokermat yla ontika dpyava akpifeiag, Ta omoia Sgv amooTelpwvovTal.

0,

Eykekpipéva xnpuikd IPICTIKA yia TIG KEPAAEG opBauookomiou: 70%
1oomponuAikr) aAko6An ue 30% amoviouévo vepd (yia mapadetyua pavtnAdkia
kaBapiopouv CiDehol® 70 alcohol wipes), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-
Cloth® kat PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

A MPOEIAOMOIHZH Na v amoguyn ¢ SlaoTaupoUUEVNg
emuodluvong, kabapilete kat amoAupaivete To Soxeio 0POaNUIKAG TAUONG
a0Bevolg petd and kabe e€€taon akooubwvtag Tig mapakdtw odnyieg:

1. AmopakpUvete To Soxgio 0QBAAMIKNAG TAUONG aoBevoUg @ karto

TIPOCTATEVUTIKO TTPOCOPOAAUIOU PaKoU LaTPoU @ kat kaBapiote Ta
Eexwplotd. O kaBapIoPOC AUTWV TWV OTOIXEIWV TTIPAYHATOTTOLETAL
oUUPWVA UE TIC 08NnYiEG OTa ONUEia 2 Kat 4 TTAPaKATw.

2. XPnOIUOTMOIOTE EYKEKPIUEVA XNUIKA KABaPLOTIKA (BA. mapamavw) yia
Va OKOUTIOETE TNV KEQAAN) TOU 0QBAAUOCKOTTOU, AQaIpWVTAG OAOUG
TOUG 0PATOUG KAl AdPATOUG PUTIOUG. ZuxvoTtnTa: Kabapilete To Soxeio
0@OaNIKNG TAVONG 00BevoUG peTady Twv e§etdoswv. KaBapiote Tig
KEPANEG 0POAALOOKOTIIOU KAl TO TIPOOTATEUTIKO TTPOCOPBAAIOU
PaKoU 1aTPOL OTIWG armalTeital.

3. KaBapiote Tov pakd Tou 0pOANUOCKOTIOU XPNOIOTIOIWVTAS MIa
UITATOVETA 1) XAPTi PAKOU EUMTOTIOUEVA OE 70% LOOTIPOTTUNIKT) AAKOOAN.

Tuxvotnta: KaBapioTe Tov pakod Tou o@BaAUooKoTioU OTTWG amatTeital.

4. A@niote 1o SidAupa KaBapIoHOU VA OTEYVWOEL
AmoAbpavon - BA. oxédio 1.0
ATONUHAVETE pOVO To Soxeio opBatutkic mMvong acBevoic D kat to

TIPOOTATEUTIKO TTPOGOPOANUIOU paKoU 1[aTpov @. Metatov kaBapIopo,

ATTOAUHAVETE AKOAOUBWVTAG TIG TTAPAKATW 0dnyieg:

1. BePawbeite 611 T0 SiGAUPA KABAPIOUOU £XEL GTEYVWOEL EVTEAWG OTOV
aépa.

2. XKOUTIOTE TO AMOOTIACHEVO SOXEI0 0POAAMIKNAG TTAUONG Kal TO
ATTOOTIACHEVO TTPOCTATEUTIKO TIPOCOPOAAUIOU aKOU 1aTPOU e éva
TIavi EUTTOTIOHEVO GTO akOAoUB0 SidAupA: 70% IGOTTPOTTUAIKK) GAKOOAN
pe 30% amoviopévo vepo (yia mapadetypa pavtnAdkia kaBapiopou
CiDehol®70 alcohol wipes).

3. AlatnproTe TIG EMPAVELEG UYPEC YIa 2 NeTTTd, EQapUO{oVTaG €K VEOU TO
Siahupa drwg anartteital. Mnv a@RVETE TIG EMPAVELEG Va
OTEYVWOOUV VWPITEPA aro Ta 2 AenTd.

4. AQNOTE TIG EMPAVEIEG VO OTEYVWOOUV OTOV aépa apoL mapéABouv Ta
2 AemmTa.

5. EmavacuvappoAoyroTE TIC OUOKEUEG.

AmoOnkevon Kal amoppiyn

ATTOBNKEVETE T CUOKEUN CUUPWVA LE TIG KATELBLVTIPIEG 08NYiEC TOU
18pUpaTOC 0aG yia va S1aTtnPEiTe T CUOKELN KaBapr), OTEYV Kat £Tolpn yia
XPNon. ATIOpPITTETE AUTO TO TIPOIOV Kal Ta EEAPTHHATA TOU CUMPWVA HE
TOUG TOMKOUG KAVOVIOPOUG. Mnv amoppintete padi pe Ta pun tagvopnuéva
aoTIkG anmdBANnTa. MPOETOIPACTE TO yla EMAvVAXPNOIOToinon 1 yia
Eexwplotr) amokopidr) CUHPWVA PE TOUG TOTIIKOUG KAVOVIGHOUG,.

Ot mehdteg Ba mpérmel va TNPoUV TO GUVOAO TWV OHOCTIOVSIAKWY,
TIONITELOKWV, TIEPIPEPEIAKWV I}/KAl TOTIKWV VOHOBECIWV KAl KAVOVICUWY
Go0V aPopa TNV acPalr améPPIPN TWV LOTPOTEXVONOYIKWY CUCKEVWV Kal
e€aptnuatwy. e mepinmtwon au@iBoAiag, o Xpriotng TG cuUoKeung Ba
TIPETIEL TIPWTA VO EMIKOIVWVIOEL HE TO TUAPA TEXVIKAG uMOOoTAPIENE TNG
Hillrom yta 08nyieg oxeTiKa mpwTOKOAA ac@alolg amoppPng.

[0 TEPIO0OTEPEC EISIKEG TTANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA ME TNV amdppin 1 T
GUHHOPPWON HE TOUG Kavoviopoug, petaBeite ot Sievbuvon
welchallyn.com/weee 1| emKoWVAOTE PE TO TUAHA TEXVIKAG UTOOTHPIENG TNG
Welch Allyn otn 8ievBuvon https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

MepiBaArov

AmoBrikeuon kat petag@opd: —20 °C €wg +55 °C, oxeTiKr uypacia 10% £wg
95%, 106 kPa éw¢ 69,7 kPa

Aeartoupyia: 10 °C éwg 35 °C, oxeTikr uypacia 15% £wg 90%, 106 kPa éw¢
69,7 kPa

AVTIUETOTTION TTPOPBANHATOV
Edv n ouokeun Sev evepyomoinBei evw givat mpooaptnuévn o pia Aapn

TTou Tpo@odoTeital amd pmatapie tumou C, emPBeRaiwoTe 6Tl oL ymatapieg
gival tonobetnpuéveg owotd otn Aapn.

Mepiopiopévn yydnon

H Welch Allyn eyyudatai 6tt: 1) To opBaipookomo 118-2-US dev Ba @épet
EAATTWHATA OTNV KATAOKEUN 1 Ta UAIKA yia 1 £T0G amo TNV nuEpopnvia
ayopdg, To o@BaApookdmio 118-3-US Sev Ba pépel ehattwpata otnv
KATAOKEUN 1 TA LAIKA yla 5 £Tn armo tnv nUepPopnvia ayopdg, 2) n mnyn
PWTIOHOL AUTWV TwV oPBaApockoTiwv Sev Ba PEpel ENATTWHATA OTNV
KATAOKEUN 1) TA LAIKA yla 5 £Tn ammo TNV nUEPOUNVIa ayopdg Kat 3) To
EMTAVAYPNOIUOTIOLOVHEVO SOXEI0 0PBANUIKAG TTAUONG TOU 0PBAAIOCKOTTOU
Sev Ba PEPEL ENATTWHATA OTNV KATAOKEUN 1) TA UMKA YA 6 UAVEG amd Tnv
nuepopnvia ayopdg. H Welch Allyn 6a SiopBwoel omoladrmote Té€tola
eAattwpaTa e Sikd TG €§0da, emokevdlovTag i avTKabloTwvTag To
mpoidv. H mapovoa eyyunon Sev kahumtel BAARN mpokAnBeioa and
aATUXNHA, amo EMOKEVEG TTOL EKTEAOVVTAL ATTO N €§0uatoSoTnpévo anod TV
Welch Allyn mépoxo ij amé pn Tipnon Twv odnylwv cuvTienong tTng
Welch Allyn.

HNAPOYZA MNEPIOPIZIMENH EITYHZH MAPEXETAI ANTI OMOIAZAHMOTE
AAAHZ ZIQMHPHE EMMYHZHE MA THN MOIOTHTA TOY MPOIONTOX KAl
AMOTEAEI TH MONAAIKH EMTYHZH TQN MPOIONTON.

Avagopa 1IaTpoTEXVOANOYIKNG CLOKELNG

Eiomoinon mpog xprioteg fi/kat acBeveic otnv EE: Onolodrmote cofapd
TIEPIOTATIKO TIOU €XEL TTPOKUPEL OE OX£ON HE T CUOKELN Ba mpémel va
ava@ePBOEi OTOV KATAOKEVAOTH KAl OTNV ApHASIa apyr) TOL KPATOUG MENOUG
oTo omoio BpiokeTal o XprioTng fi/kat 0 acBevic.

Nivakeg HMX

welchallyn.com/getstarted

Texvikn vmooThpI§n TnGg Welch Allyn
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

AINAQMATA EYPEZITEXNIAZX hillrom.com/patents

K 81kog mapTisag

AmokwdikomoinTtrig kwdikol mapTidag YYDDD omou Y=Etog kai D=Hpépa

Magyar

Felhaszndldsi terilet

A Welch Allyn PanOptic ophthalmoscopes oftalmoszképokat klinikai
szakorvosok és szakképzett orvosi személyzet altali felhasznéldsra tervezték
aretina, a szaruhartya, a szemcsarnok, a szemlencse és az livegtest
megvilagitassal és nagyitassal torténé vizsgélatara gyermek és felnétt
paciensek esetén.

A Welch Allyn PanOptic ophthalmoscopes oftalmoszképokat
professzionalis egészségligyi intézményekben, példaul altalanos orvosi
rendel6kben, kérhazakban, szakorvosi rendel6kben, stirgésségi
elldtohelyeken és klinikékon, illetve klinikai kdrnyezetben zajlé képzéseken
torténd hasznalatra tervezték.

Klinikai elényok - A Felhasznalasi terilet c. részben
Mikédési méd: FOLYAMATOS

MEGJEGYZES A Welch Allyn PanOptic ophthalmoscopes
oftalmoszkopok pacienskdrnyezetben valé hasznalatra alkalmasak.

Az oftalmoszkdpok felépitése - Iasd a 1.0 abrat

@ Betegoldali szemkagylé
(opcionélis) (paciensrész,
kozvetlenl érintkezik a
pacienssel)

@ Vizsgéléablak-véddkeret ®

(® Dioptria fokusztarcsa

Fényszabalyozo
(karok kiilon kaphatok)

® Dioptriajelzé Apertura/sz(irétarcsa
(plusz = z6ld; minusz = piros)
@ Opcionélis régzitégydrd Tekintetigazit6 fények

(lopasvédelem) (Piros a jobb szem, sarga a bal
szem vizsgalatara - csak a

118-3-US modellen)
Tartozékok

« 118-EC PanOptic Basic & Plus betegoldali szemkagylé (5 db-os csomag)

«  777-LH 3,5 V-os fejlezaré eszkoz csavarral

Kompatibilis nyelek és dramforrasok

«  719-3USB-s nyél

« 77710 Green Series Wall fali diagnosztikai rendszer és mas Welch Allyn
fali rendszerek

« 71900 3,5 V-os litium-ion Gjratolthet6 elektromos nyé)

=
T I MEGJEGYZES Kizérélag minésitett Welch Allyn nyelekkel hasznalja
ezeket az eszkozoket. A kompatibilis aramforrasok és tartozékok aktualis
listajat a welchallyn.com/getstarted weboldalon tekintheti meg.

-
'Tl] MEGJEGYZES A nyél eltévolitdsat az 2.0 abra szemlélteti
emlékeztetbul. Ez az Gtmutato azonban nem foglalkozik részletesen a
nyelekkel. Tovabbi informacidkért olvassa el a nyelekre vonatkozd
hasznalati Gtmutatét.

:?1] MEGJEGYZES A 3.0 4bra a csavarral ellatott gy(r(it mutatja, amely a
fejet a fogantyuhoz régziti. Ha a fej nem jon le, lehetséges, hogy a
fogantyuhoz van régzitve a régzitégydrivel.

Fennmaradé kockdzat

Ez a termék megfelel az elektromagneses interferenciara, mechanikai
biztonsagra, teljesitményre és biokompatibilitdsra vonatkozo kapcsolédd
szabvanyoknak. A termék hasznalata soran azonban nem zéarhatok ki
teljesen az aldbbiakbdl szarmazé, a pacienst vagy a felhasznalot éré
lehetséges karok:

« Elektromagneses veszélyforrasokkal kapcsolatos sériilés vagy az
eszkozok karosodasa,

+ Mechanikai veszélyforrasokbdl szarmazo sériilés,

« Valamely eszkoz, funkcié vagy paraméter rendelkezésre nem allaséabol
szarmazo sériilés,

« Nem megfelel6 hasznalatbdl, példaul elégtelen tisztitasbdl szarmazé
sériilés , és/vagy

« Olyan sériilés, amelyet az eszkoz sulyos szisztémas allergias reakciot
kivalto bioldgiai 4genseknek torténd kitétele okoz.

SzZimbolumok

A szimbélumok eredetével kapcsolatban lasd a Welch Allyn
szimbolumjegyzéket: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

+ Elem igyazat - A jelen Gtmutatdban
szerepl6 6vintézkedések olyan

korilményeket vagy gyakorlatot
mutatnak be, amelyek a késziilék
\vagy egyéb targyak karosodasat,
\vagy az adatok elvesztését
lokozhatjak.

Figyelem - A jelen dtmutatéban
szerepl6 figyelmeztetések olyan
korilményeket vagy gyakorlatot
mutatnak be, amelyek
betegséghez, sériiléshez vagy
haldlhoz vezethetnek. A
figyelmeztet szimbolumok
szlirke hattérrel jelennek meg a
fekete-fehér dokumentumban.

GTIN

Globalis kereskedelmi
azonosité szam

Elektromos és

[Csak rendel@sre, illetve ,Csak
elektronikus R ony

lengedéllyel rendelkez6

1

berendezések legészséguigyi szakember altali
szelektiv gydjtése. hasznalatra vagy az 6

Ne dobja ki a rendelésére”

kommunalis

hulladékba.

Ne hasznalja ujra, ermékazonositd
egyszeri hasznélatra

szant eszkoz

Kinai RoHs megjel6lés artsa szarazon

Légnyomasra Paratartalomra vonatkozd
vonatkozé hatérértékek

hatarértékek

Homérsékletre Nem tartalmaz természetes
lvonatkozd lgumit

hatarértékek

Orvostechnikai eszk6z Olvassa el a hasznalati Gtmutatot |

Ujrarendelési szam BF tipusu paciensrész

F 5~06®

ételkod Gyarté

LOT

E> o O@ad |+



http://www.welchallyn.com
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http://www.welchallyn.com
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{\ Altalanos figyelmeztetések

FIGYELEM TUz- és robbanésveszély. Ne hasznalja az eszkozt gyulékony
altatégéz és levegd, oxigén vagy dinitrogén-oxid keveréke jelenlétében;
oxigéndus kérnyezetben vagy barmilyen potencidlisan robbanasveszélyes
kornyezetben.

FIGYELEM A beteg sériilésének veszélye. Kizardlag a Welch Allyn eszkozzel
kompatibilisnek elfogadott tartozékokkal egyttt hasznalja a gyartd
hasznalati utasitasai szerint, és csakis olyan alkatrészekkel csatlakoztassa,
amelyek hivatalosan is az eszkézrendszer részét képezik. Ezek be nem
tartasa hatassal lehet a beteg és a felhasznal6 biztonsagara,
veszélyeztetheti a termék miikodését és pontossagat, valamint a jotallas
elvesztésével jar.

FIGYELEM Mdtermékek: A Welch Allyn szigoru optikai szabvanyoknak
megfeleléen tervezi és gyartja eszkozeit. Ha barmiféle rendellenességet
tapasztal miikodésiikben, szakitsa meg hasznalatukat.

FIGYELEM Ezt a berendezést/rendszert kizardlag egészségugyi
szakemberek hasznalhatjak.

FIGYELEM Ez a berendezés/rendszer radidinterferenciat okozhat, vagy
zavarhatja a kozelben lévé berendezések miikodését. Sziikség lehet a
zavart csokkentd intézkedésekre, példaul az ME rendszer elforditasara,
athelyezésére vagy a helyiség arnyékolasara.

FIGYELEM A beteg sériilésének veszélye. Az oftalmoszkop altal
kibocsajtott fény veszélyes lehet. Minél hosszabb ideig éri a fény a szemet,
annal nagyobb a szem sériilésének kockazata. Ha a késziiléket maximalis
intenzitassal miikodtetik, a késziilékbél eredd fénynek valo kitettség
mértéke 30 perc utan meg fogja haladni az ajanlott maximalis kitettség
(RME) értékeét (2,2 J/cm?), hacsak a kezelé nem tesz intézkedéseket annak
csokkentésére. A retina sériilésének kockazata 2,2 J/cm? kitettség esetén
nem magas, de mivel néhany paciens érzékenyebb lehet masoknal,
ajanlott dvatosnak lenni, ha a fényexpozicié meghaladja ezt az értéket.
Mivel azonban 10 J/cm?-t meghaladé kitettség esetén jelents a sériilés
kockazata, a kezel6nek keriilnie kell a 30 percnél hosszabb alkalmazast.

/N Attalénos figyelmeztetések

VIGYAZAT Jelen utasitasok be nem tartasa az eszkéz karosodasat
okozhatja.

VIGYAZAT Eszkoz kdrosoddsénak veszélye. Szervizelést kizérlag
felhatalmazott Welch Allyn szervizkézpontok végezhetnek.

Mikodtetés
Az oftalmoszképok megfelelnek az ISO 10943:2011 szabvénynak.

& VIGYAZAT! Ha az eszkdz bekapcsolasat kévetden villansfényt
tapasztal, ne végezze el a vizsgalatot. Az elemek lecserélése vagy
Ujratoltése orvosolhatja a problémat.

1. Alkalmazza a szokasos technikét a vizsgalat elvégzéséhez.

2. Haa paciens a megfelel6 tekintetigazito fény iranyaba néz (csak a
118-3-US modellre érvényes), a latoidegfét a latomezéhoz kell
igazitani.

Ellendrzés, szervizelés, karbantartds és Gjrahaszndlat

& FIGYELEM A beteg sériilésének veszélye. Az eszkdz semmilyen
maédon nem médosithato, mivel az hatéssal lehet a beteg és a felhasznalé
biztonsagara, veszélyeztetheti a termék mUikddését és pontossagat,
valamint a jotallas elvesztésével jar.

Vizsgalja at az eszkozt, hogy az allapotromlasnak |atja-e barmilyen nyomat.
Ne hasznalja tovabb, ha kdrosodast, vagy sérlilést észlel, és vegye fel a
kapcsolatot a Welch Allynnal.

Ezen eszkdzok esetében karbantartds és szervizelés nem sziikséges. Nincs
sziikség a termék id6szakos kalibralasara, tovabba a termék nem javithato.
Ezek az eszk6zok mindaddig ismételten hasznalhatdk, amig az
elhasznalodas lathatd jelei nem mutatkoznak rajtuk, vagy amig a
mUkodésiikben zavar nem észlelhetd. Ezekre a termékekre nem
vonatkoznak lejérati id6t korlatozo elSirasok.

Alapvetd teljesitményjellemzék

Il 1l A |Gf' 1 L 'r |

|Latatér |~20° |

Tisztitas és fertGtlenités

Tisztitas - lasd a 1.0 dbrat

& VIGYAZAT Az optikai berendezésbe keriil6 f618s oldat karosithatja a
belsé alkatrészeket. Legyen korlltekinté és tigyeljen ra, hogy a
tisztitokendd ne szivja meg magat teljesen oldattal.

& VIGYAZAT Ne sterilizalja az eszkdzt és ne meritse semmilyen
oldatba.

Ezek precizids optikai miszerek, amelyek nem sterilizélhatok.

Jovdhagyott tisztitészerek az oftalmoszkdpfejek tisztitdsdhoz: 70%-os
izopropil-alkohol 30%-os desztilldlt vizzel (példdul CiDehol® 70 alkoholos
toriékendd), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-Cloth® és PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

& FIGYELEM A keresztfert6zés elkertilése érdekében minden egyes
vizsgalat utan tisztitsa meg és fertétlenitse a betegoldali szemkagylét az
alabbiak szerint:

1. Tévolitsa el a betegoldali szemkagylot Dés a vizsgaloablak-
védékeretet @, majd kulén-kalon tisztitsa meg éket. A tisztitast a 2-es
és 4-es szamu utasitasok alapjan hajtsa végre.

2. Azoftalmoszkdp fejének letorléséhez haszndlja a jovahagyott
tisztitdszereket (lasd fent), és tavolitson el minden lathaté és nem
lathatd szennyezédést. Gyakorisag: A betegoldali szemkagylét minden
egyes vizsgélat utan tisztitsa meg. Amennyire sziikséges, tisztitsa meg
az oftalmoszkopfejeket és a vizsgaldablak védokeretét.

3. Torolje le az oftalmoszkdp lencséjét egy 70%-os izopropil-alkoholba
aztatott pamut rongy vagy lencsetdrlé papir segitségével. Gyakorisag:
Amennyire sziikséges, tisztitsa meg az oftalmoszkop lencséjét.

4. Engedje, hogy a tisztitéoldat felszaradhasson.

Fertétlenités — 1asd a 1.0 dbrat

Kizarélag a betegoldali szemkagyl6t Desa vizsgaloablak-véddkeretet @
fert6tlenitse. Tisztitas utan végezze el a fertétlenitést az aldbbiak szerint:

1. Ellendrizze, hogy a tisztitooldat teljesen megszaradt-e a levegon.

2. Torolje meg a levett betegoldali szemkagylét és vizsgaloablak-
védokeretet egy, a kovetkezé oldattal benedvesitett kendével: 70%-os
izopropil-alkohol 30% desztillalt vizzel (példaul CiDehol® 70 alkoholos
torl6kendd).

3. Tartsa nedvesen afellileteket 2 percig, és ha kell, nedvesitse meg és
hasznalja ismét a torl6kendét. Ne hagyja, hogy a feliiletek
megszaradjanak, amig le nem telt a 2 perc.

4. Haletelt a2 perc, hagyja megszaradni a levegén a feluleteket.

5. Szerelje 6ssze az eszkozt.

Tdrolds és hulladékként torténd kezelés

Azintézmény eléirasainak megfelel6 kértilmények kozott tarolja az eszkozt,
hogy az tiszta, szaraz és felhasznélasra kész allapotban legyen. A helyi
eloirasoknak megfelelen artalmatlanitsa az eszkozt és a tartozékokat. Ne
dobja ki a kommunalis szemétbe. A helyi el6irasoknak megfelel6en készitse
elé Ujbdli felhasznalasra vagy szelektiv gydjtésre.

Az ligyfelek ktelesek az orvostechnikai eszkdzokre és tartozékokra
vonatkozd minden szévetségi, éllami, regionalis és/vagy helyi térvénynek
és szabélyozasnak megfelel6en eljami. Ha kétségei vannak, akkor az eszkoz
felhasznaldjanak elszor fel kell vennie a kapcsolatot a Hill-Rom muszaki
tamogatdsaval a biztonsagos leselejtezési protokollokkal kapcsolatos
Utmutatésért.

Az artalmatlanitasra vagy a megfeleléségre vonatkozd tovabbi
informécidkért latogassa meg a welchallyn.com/weee honlapot, vagy
vegye fel a kapcsolatot a Welch Allyn tgyfélszolgalataval a
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations weboldalon.

Kérnyezetre vonatkozé adatok

Tarolas és szallitas: -20 és +55 °C kozott, 10-95%-os relativ paratartalom,
106 kPa és 69,7 kPa kdzott

Muikodtetés: 10 °C és 35 °C kozott, 15-90%-os relativ paratartalom, 106 kPa
és 69,7 kPa kozott

Hibaelhdritds
Ha az eszk6z nem vilagit, mikozben a nyelet C (bébi) elemekkel mikodteti,
ellendrizze, hogy az elemek megfeleléen helyezkednek el a nyélben.

Korlatozott jotdllds

A Welch Allyn szavatolja, hogy: 1) a 118-2-US modellszdmu oftalmoszkép a
vésarlas napjatol szamitott 1 évig, a 118-3-US modellszamu oftalmoszkop
pedig 5 évig anyaghibétdl és gyartasi hibatol mentes marad, és 2) ezeknek
az oftalmoszkdpoknak a fényforrasa a vasarlas napjatdl szamitott 5 évig
anyaghibatdl és gyartasi hibatél mentes marad, valamint 3) az
oftalmoszkoép ujrafelhasznalhaté szemkagyldja a vasarlas napjatol
szamitott 6 hdnapig anyaghibatdl és gyartasi hibatol mentes marad. A
Welch Allyn sajat koltségén korrigal barmiféle meghibasodast a termék
cseréjével vagy javitasaval. Ez a jotallas nem fedezi a sériilésbdl, a Welch
Allyn éltal nem jovéhagyott szerel6 altal vagy a Welch Allyn karbantartasi
utasitasainak mell6zésével végzett javitasbdl eredd karokat.

BARMILYEN EGYEB )/ELELMEZETT JOTAL'LAS HELYETTEZT A KORLATOZOTT
JOTALLAST BIZTOSITJUK? ES EZ A TERMEKEKHEZ TARTOZO EGYETLEN
JOTALLAS.

Orvostechnikai eszkdz6kkel kapcsolatos
bejelentések

Figyelmeztetés az EU felhasznaloi és/vagy paciensei szamara: Az eszkozzel
kapcsolatban tortént barmely sulyos esetet jelenteni kell a gyartonak és a
felhasznald, illetve paciens tartdzkodasi helye szerinti tagorszag illetékes
hatésaganak.

EMC tdblazatok

welchallyn.com/getstarted

Welch Allyn miszaki Ggyfélszolgdlat
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
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Tételkod
Tételkéd magyarazata: YYDDD, ahol a Y=Year (év) és D=Day (nap)

Italiano

Destinazione d'uso

Gli oftalmoscopi Welch Allyn PanOptic sono destinati all'uso da parte di
medici e personale medico qualificato per I'esame sotto illuminazione e
ingrandimento di retina, cornea, umor acqueo, cristallino e umor vitreo
dell'occhio su pazienti adulti e pediatrici.

Gli ambienti di utilizzo previsti per gli oftalmoscopi Welch Allyn PanOptic
sono ambienti sanitari professionali, quali studi medici generici, ospedali,
studi specialistici, pronto soccorso, ambulatori e formazione in ambiente
clinico.

Vantaggi clinici - Indicati nella destinazione d'uso
Modalita di funzionamento: CONTINUA

NOTA Gli oftalmoscopi Welch Allyn PanOptic sono adatti per |'uso
nell'ambiente in cui si trova il paziente.

Panoramica sugli oftalmoscopi - Vedere la figura 1.0

@ Oculare per paziente
(opzionale)
(parte applicata, a contatto
diretto con il paziente)

@ Paraurti dell'oculare del ®
medico

® Rotella di messa a fuoco della
diottria

Controllo luce
(impugnature vendute
separatamente)

@ Letturadella diottria Apertura/ruota portafiltri

(piu = verde; meno = rosso)

@ Anello di bloccaggio Luci di allineamento disco
opzionale (per la protezione (colore rosso per esami
antifurto) dell'occhio destro, giallo per

esami dell'occhio sinistro -
solo 118-3-US)
Accessori

+ 118-EC PanOptic Basic & Plus Patient Eye Cup (confezione da 5)
+ 777-LH Head Locking Hardware with Set Screw da 3,5V
Impugnature e fonti di energia compatibili
+ Impugnatura 719-3 USB
« 77710 Green Series Wall Diagnostic System e altri sistemi da parete
Welch Allyn
71900 3.5v Lithium-lon Rechargeable Power Handle

NOTA Utilizzare questi dispositivi solo suimpugnature Welch Allyn
qualificate. Fare riferimento a welchallyn.com/getstarted per un elenco
delle attuali fonti di energia e accessori compatibili.

-
l-_l] NOTA Lafigura 2.0 mostra la rimozione dell'impugnatura, come
promemoria. Tuttavia, questo manuale non é valido per le impugnature.
Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare le Istruzioni d'uso (IFU)
dell'impugnatura.

NOTA Lafigura 3.0 mostra l'anello con vite che blocca la testina
sull'impugnatura. Se la testina non si stacca, potrebbe essere bloccata
sull'impugnatura a causa dell'anello di bloccaggio.

Rischio residuo

Questo prodotto & conforme agli standard relativi a interferenza
elettromagnetica, sicurezza meccanica, prestazioni e biocompatibilita.
Tuttavia, il prodotto non puo eliminare completamente i potenziali danni al
paziente o all'utente seguenti:

« Danni o guasti al dispositivo associati a pericoli elettromagnetici,
Danni causati da pericoli meccanici,

- Danni causati da dispositivo, funzionamento o indisponibilita dei
parametri,

«+ Danni causati da uso improprio, ad esempio pulizia inadeguata e/o

« Danno derivante dall'esposizione del dispositivo a fattori scatenanti
biologici che possono provocare una grave reazione allergica sistemica.

Simboli

Per informazioni sull'origine di questi simboli, consultare il glossario dei simboli
di Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

F Posizionamento cella Attenzione - I messaggi di
attenzione nel presente manuale
indicano condizioni o
comportamenti che potrebbero
danneggiare il sistema o altre
apparecchiature, oppure
provocare la perdita di dati.

Avvertenza - Tmessaggi di
avvertenza nel presente manuale
indicano condizioni o
comportamenti che potrebbero
causare malattie, lesioni personali o
morte. | simboli di avvertenza
vengono visualizzati con uno
sfondo grigio in un documento in
bianco e nero.

GTIN

Numero articolo per il
commercio globale

Raccolta separatadi R, onLy Solo su prescrizione o "PerT'uso
attrezzatura elettrica | X da parte di o su prescrizione di
ed elettronica. Non medici o dI" personale sanitario
smaltire come rifiuti qualificato

urbani indifferenziati|

Non riutilizzare, Identificativo del prodotto

dispositivo monouso

Simbolo RoHs cinese Mantenere asciutto

XX T

Limiti di umidita

Limiti di pressione
atmosferica

Non realizzato in Tattice di
lgomma naturale

Limiti di temperatura

Dispositivo medico Consultare Te istruzioni per Tuso

AE~oeE *

(IFU).
Numero di rinnovo Parte applicata di tipo BF
ordine
Codice Totto Produttore

LOT

@
[13]
ml

O\ Avvertenze generali

AVVERTENZA Pericolo di incendio ed esplosione. Non utilizzare il
dispositivo in presenza di miscele anestetiche infiammabili con aria,
ossigeno o protossido di azoto, in luoghi ricchi di ossigeno o in altri
ambienti potenzialmente esplosivi.

AVVERTENZA Rischio di lesioni per il paziente. Utilizzare solo accessori
compatibili approvati da Welch Allyn secondo le istruzioni per I'uso del
produttore e collegare solo gli articoli specificati come parte del sistema
del dispositivo. Linadempienza di tale istruzione pud compromettere la
sicurezza del paziente e dell'operatore, le prestazioni e I'accuratezza del
prodotto, oltre ainvalidarne la garanzia.

AVVERTENZA Artefatti: Welch Allyn progetta e produce i nostri dispositivi
per soddisfare standard ottici rigorosi. Nel raro caso in cui si rilevino
anomalie nelle prestazioni, interrompere I'utilizzo.

AVVERTENZA Lapparecchiatura/il sistema deve essere utilizzato solo da
personale sanitario.

AVVERTENZA L'apparecchiatura/il sistema pud causare interferenze radio
o interferire con il funzionamento delle apparecchiature adiacenti.
Potrebbe essere necessario applicare misure correttive, ad esempio
riorientando o spostando il sistema ME o schermando la zona.
AVVERTENZA Rischio di lesioni per il paziente. La luce emessa
dall'oftalmoscopio e potenzialmente pericolosa. Maggiore € la durata
dell'esposizione, piu elevato e il rischio di danni oculari. Lesposizione alla
luce di questo strumento quando viene utilizzato alla massima intensita
supera l'esposizione massima consigliata (RME) di 2,2 J/cm2, a meno che
|'utente non intraprenda ulteriori azioni per ridurre al minimo
|'esposizione; dopo 30 minuti il rischio di lesione retinica a un'esposizione
di 2,2 J/cm2 non e elevato, ma poiché alcuni pazienti possono essere pil
sensibili di altri, si consiglia di prestare attenzione se viene superato questo
valore di esposizione all'irradiazione. Tuttavia, a causa di un rischio
significativo di lesioni durante esposizioni superiori a 10 J/cm2, l'utente
deve evitare esposizioni superiori a 30 minuti.

/\ Precauzioni generali

ATTENZIONE La mancata osservanza di queste istruzioni puo causare
danni al dispositivo.

ATTENZIONE Rischio di danni al dispositivo. Gli interventi di
manutenzione devono essere eseguiti solo dai centri di assistenza Welch
Allyn autorizzati.

Funzionamento

Gli oftalmoscopi sono conformi alla norma I1SO 10943:2011.

& AVVERTENZA Se la luce lampeggia dopo aver acceso il dispositivo,
non eseguire I'esame. La sostituzione o la ricarica delle batterie puo ridurre
questo problema.

1. Utilizzare la tecnica standard per eseguire I'esame.
2. Seil paziente fissa la luce di allineamento del disco appropriata
(solo 118-3-US), il disco ottico deve essere allineato nella vista.

Ispezione, assistenza, manutenzione e riutilizzo

& AVVERTENZA Rischio di lesioni per il paziente. Non sono consentite
modifiche dell'apparecchiatura in quanto possono compromettere la
sicurezza del paziente e dell'operatore, le prestazioni e I'accuratezza del
prodotto, oltre a invalidarne la garanzia.

Ispezionare il dispositivo per verificare I'eventuale presenza di segni visibili
di deterioramento. Se sono presenti segni di danneggiamento o

deterioramento, interrompere I'utilizzo del dispositivo e rivolgersi a

Welch Allyn.

Per questi dispositivi non sono necessari interventi di manutenzione e
assistenza. La calibrazione periodica non é necessaria e il prodotto non puo
essere riparato.

Questi dispositivi possono essere riutilizzati fi noa quando non nestrano
segni visibili di usura o non smettono di funzionare correttamente. Questi
dispositivi non richiedono restrizioni per la durata a magazzino.

Caratteristiche essenziali delle prestazioni

[Caratteristica [Oftalmoscopio |
|Campo visivo  [~20°

Pulizia e disinfezione
Pulizia - Vedere la figura 1.0

& ATTENZIONE Un'infiltrazione eccessiva di soluzioni nel gruppo
ottico potrebbe danneggiarne i componenti interni. Prestare attenzione,
assicurandosi che il panno non sia saturo di soluzione.

& ATTENZIONE Non sterilizzare il dispositivo né immergerloin alcuna
soluzione.
Si tratta di strumenti ottici di precisione non sterilizzabili.

Detergenti chimici approvati per le teste degli oftalmoscopi: alcol isopropilico
al 70% con acqua deionizzata al 30% (ad esempio salviette imbevute con alcol
CiDehol® 70), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-Cloth®e PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

& AVVERTENZA Per prevenire la contaminazione crociata, pulire e
disinfettare l'oculare del paziente dopo ogni esame attenendosi alle
seguenti istruzioni:

1. Rimuovere l'oculare del paziente O e il paraurti dell'oculare del medico
@per pulirli separatamente. Pulire questi componenti attenendosi alle
istruzioni riportate nei numeri 2 e 4 di seguito.

2. Utilizzare detergenti chimici approvati (vedere sopra) per pulire la testa
dell'oftalmoscopio, rimuovendo tutto lo sporco visibile e invisibile.
Frequenza: pulire I'oculare del paziente dopo ogni esame. Pulire le teste
degli oftalmoscopi e il paraurti dell'oculare del medico secondo
necessita.

3. Pulire lalente dell'oftalmoscopio con un bastoncino cotonato o carta
per lenti imbevuta di alcol isopropilico al 70%. Frequenza: pulire la
lente dell'oftalmoscopio secondo necessita.

4. Lasciare asciugare la soluzione detergente.

Disinfezione - Vedere la figura 1.0

Disinfettare solo l'oculare del paziente Deil paraurti dell'oculare del

medico @. Dopo la pulizia, disinfettare attenendosi alle istruzioni riportate

di seguito:

1. Assicurarsi che la soluzione detergente si sia asciugata completamente
all'aria.

2. Pulirel'oculare e il paraurti dell'oculare del medico smontati con un
panno inumidito con la seguente soluzione: alcol isopropilico al 70%
con acqua deionizzata al 30% (ad esempio, salviette imbevute di alcol
Cihol®70).

3. Mantenere le superfici bagnate per 2 minuti, riapplicando la soluzione
secondo necessita. Non lasciare asciugare le superfici fino a quando
non sono trascorsi 2 minuti.

4. Lasciare asciugare le superfici all'aria dopo che sono trascorsi 2 minuti.

5. Riassemblare i dispositivi.

Conservazione e smaltimento

Conservare il dispositivo secondo le linee guida della struttura in modo da
mantenerlo pulito, asciutto e pronto per l'utilizzo. Smaltire questo prodotto
e i relativi accessori in conformita alle normative locali. Non smaltire come
rifiuti urbani indifferenziati. Preparare per il riutilizzo o la raccolta
differenziata secondo le normative locali.

| clienti devono rispettare tutte le leggi e le normative federali, statali,
regionali e/o locali in quanto si riferiscono allo smaltimento sicuro di
dispositivi e accessori medicali. In caso di dubbi, l'utente del dispositivo
deve prima contattare il supporto tecnico Hillrom per indicazioni sui
protocolli di smaltimento sicuri.

Per informazioni piu specifiche sullo smaltimento o sulla conformita,

visitare il sito welchallyn.com/weee o rivolgersi all'assistenza tecnica Welch
Allyn all'indirizzo https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Condizioni ambientali

Conservazione e trasporto: da -20 °C a +55 °C, UR da 10% a 95%,

da 106 kPa a 69,7 kPa

Funzionamento: da 10 °C a 35 °C, UR da 15% a 90%, da 106 kPa a 69,7 kPa

Risoluzione dei problemi

Se il dispositivo non si accende mentre é collegato a un'impugnatura
alimentata con batterie tipo C, verificare che le batterie siano inserite
correttamente nell'impugnatura.

Garanzia limitata

Welch Allyn garantisce che: 1) I'oftalmoscopio 118-2-US & privo di difetti nei
materiali o nella manodopera per 1 anno dalla data di acquisto,
I'oftalmoscopio 118-3-US & privo di difetti nei materiali o nella manodopera
per 5 anni dalla data di acquisto; 2) la sorgente di illuminazione di questi
oftalmoscopi & priva di difetti nei materiali o nellamanodopera per 5 anni
dalla data di acquisto e 3) I'oculare riutilizzabile dell'oftalmoscopio & priva
di difetti nei materiali o nella manodopera per 6 mesi dalla data di acquisto.
Welch Allyn coprira le spese di eventuali difetti riparando o sostituendo il
prodotto. Questa garanzia non copre eventuali danni causati da incidenti,
riparazioni effettuate da un fornitore non autorizzato da Welch Allyn o
dovuti al mancato rispetto delle istruzioni di manutenzione Welch Allyn.

QUESTA GARANZIA LIMITATA VIENE FORNITA COME UNICA GARANZIA DEI
PRODOTTI. NON VERRA FORNITA ALCUN'ALTRA GARANZIA IMPLICITA
SULLA QUALITA DEI PRODOTTI.

Segnalazioni relative al dispositivo medico

Awviso agli utenti /o pazienti nell'UE: eventuali incidenti gravi verif i catig i n
relazione al dispositivo devono essere segnalati al produttore e all'autorita
competente dello Stato membro in cui é residente I'utente e/o il paziente.

Tabella EMC

welchallyn.com/getstarted

Assistenza tecnica Welch Allyn
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
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Latviski

Paredzamais lietojums

Welch Allyn PanOptic oftalmoskopi ir paredzéti lietosanai arstiem un
mediciniski kvalificétam personalam, lai veiktu pediatrijas un pieauguso
pacientu acs tiklenes, radzenes, acs $kidruma, lécas un stiklkermena
izmekléSanu, izmantojot izgaismosanu un palielinajumu.

Welch Allyn PanOptic oftalmoskopu paredzama lietojuma vides ir
profesionalas veselibas aprapes vides, pieméram, gimenes arsta prakses,
slimnicas, specialisti, neatliekama aprape, klinikas un apmaciba kliniskaja
vidé.

Kliniskas prieksrocibas — noraditas sadala “Paredzamais lietojums”
Darbibas rezims NEPARTRAUKTS

oy
111] PIEZIME Welch Allyn PanOptic oftalmoskopi ir pieméroti lietosanai
pacientu vidé.

Oftalmoskopa produkta parskats — skatiet
1.0. zZiméjumu

@ Pacienta acu kausin3
(papildiespéja)
(pievienojama dala, tiesa
kontakta pacientiem)

@ Arsta okulara buferis ®

® Dioptrijas fokusa ripa

Apgaismojuma regulators
(rokturi iegadajami atseviski)
@ Dioptrijas nolasitajs @ Apertaras/filtra ripa
(pluss = zals; minuss =

sarkans)

Papildu blokéSanas uzmava
(aizsardzibai pret nozagsanu)

Diska lidzinajuma indikatori
(sarkans — labas acs
izmekl&jumiem, dzeltens —
kreisas acs izmekléjumiem;
tikai 118-3-US)
Piederumi

« 118-EC PanOptic Basic & Plus pacienta acu kausins (5 gab. komplekts)

« 777-LH 3.5V uzgala blokésanas mehanisms ar fiksacijas skravi

Saderigie rokturi un energijas avoti

« 719-3 USB rokturi

« 77710 Green Series sieninu diagnostikas sistéma un citas Welch Allyn
sieninu sistémas

« 71900 3,5v litija jonu atkartoti uzladéjams rokturis

PIEZIME Izmantojiet 3is ierices tikai ar atbilstosiem Welch Allyn
rokturiem. Aktualo saderigo energijas avotu un piederumu sarakstu skatiet
vietné welchallyn.com/getstarted.

fy

i:l] PIEZIME 2.0. zim&juma paradits atgadinajums, ka nonemt rokturi.
Tomér 81 rokasgramata neattiecas uz rokturiem. Papildinformaciju skatiet
atbilstosa roktura lieto3anas instrukcija.

i:l] PIEZIME 3.0. attéla ir paradita uzmava ar skravi, kas nofikseé uzgali pie
roktura. Ja uzgali nevar nonemt, tas, iesp&jams, ir fikséts pie roktura ar
blokésanas uzmavu.

Atlikusais risks

Sis produkts atbilst spéka esosajiem elektromagnétisko traucéjumu,

mehaniskas drosibas, veiktspéjas un biosaderibas standartiem. Tomér

produkts nevar pilniba novérst $adu potencialu pacienta vai lietotaja

apdraudé&jumu:

«  kaitéjumu vai ierices bojajumus, kas saistiti ar elektromagnétisko
apdraudéjumu;

« mehaniska apdraudéjuma raditu kaitéumu;

- ierices, funkciju vai parametru nepieejamibas raditu kaitéjumu;

- nepareizas lieto3anas, pieméram, neatbilstosas tirisanas, raditu kladu;
un/vai

«  kaitéjumu, ko rada ierices paklausana biologiskajiem rosinatajiem, kas
var izraisit spécigu sistémisku, alergisku reakciju.

Simboli

Informaciju par 5o simbolu izcelsmi skatiet Welch Allyn simbolu glosarija:
welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

F Baterija c
Globalas

tirdzniecibas preces
numurs

Uzmanibul”— 3ie pazinojumi Saja
rokasgramata norada apstak|us vai
darbibas, kas var izraisit
aprikojuma vai cita ipasuma
bojajumu vai datu zudumu.

Bridinajums”™— Sie pazinojumi
Saja rokasgramata norada
apstak|us vai darbibas, kas var
izraisit saslimsanu, ievainojumus
vai navi. Bridinajuma simboli
melnbalta dokumenta tiek paraditi
uz peléka fona.

ikai ar arsta norikojumu vai
“lieto3anai licencétam medicinas
specialistam vai ar vina rikojumu”

GTIN

Elektrisko un
elektronisko
iekartu atseviska
nodosana.
Neizmest ka
neskirotus
sadzives
latkritumus.
Nelietot atkartoti.
Vienreizlietojama

Ry onLY

Jad

Produkta identifikators

ierice

Kinas RoHs Sargat no lietus

direktiva

IAtmosféras Mitruma ierobezojums

spiediena

ierobezojums

[Temperatiras Nav izgatavots, izmantojot dabisko
ierobezojums gumijas lateksu

Mediciniska ierice Skatiet TietoSanas instrukciju.

Atkartota

BF tipa lietojama dala
pasatijuma numurs R

& Ele=0©

Partijas kods RaZotajs

LOT

E> 5 O .l

O\ Visparigi bridingjumi

BRIDINAJUMS Aizdegsanas un spradziena risks. Nelietojiet ierici vidé, kur
ir viegli uzliesmojoss anestétisks maisijums ar gaisu, skabekli vai dislapek|a
oksidu; ar skabekli bagatinatas vidés vai cita potenciali spradzienbistama
vidé.

BRIDINAJUMS Pacienta savainojumu risks. lzmantojiet tikai Welch Allyn
apstiprinatos saderigos piederumus atbilstosi razotaja lietosanas
noradijumiem un pievienojiet tikai piederumus, kas ir noraditi ka dala no
ierices sistémas. Preté&ja gadijuma var tikt ietekméta pacienta un operatora
drosiba, kompromitéta produkta veiktspéja un precizitate, ka ari anuléta
produkta garantija.

BRIDINAJUMS Artefakti: Welch Allyn veido ieri¢u dizainu un razo tas
saskana ar preciziem optiskajiem standartiem. Retos gadijumos, kad
novérojat jebkadas veiktspéjas novirzes, partrauciet lietosanu.
BRIDINAJUMS Sis aprikojums/sistéma ir paredzéta lietoanai tikai
veselibas aprapes specialistiem.

BRIDINAJUMS Sis aprikojums/sistéma var radit radiosakaru traucéjumus
vai partraukt tuvuma esosa aprikojuma darbibu. Var bt nepieciesams
veikt ietekmi mazinosus pasakumus, pieméram, mainit mediciniska
aprikojuma sistémas orientaciju vai atrasanas vietu vai ekranét atrasanas
vietu.

BRIDINAJUMS Pacienta savainojumu risks. Oftalmoskopa izstarota
gaisma ir potenciali kaitéjosa. Jo ilgaka ir paklausana tas iedarbibai, jo
lielaks ir redzes bojajumu risks. Paklausana st instrumenta apgaismojuma
ietekmei, kad tas tiek lietots maksimalaja intensitaté, parsniedz ieteicamo
maksimalo ekspoziciju (RME) — 2,2 J/cm2 — péc 30 minGtém, ja vien
lietotajs neveic papildu darbibas, lai mazinatu ekspozicijas ietekmi. Ja
ekspozicijas vértiba ir 2,2 J/cm2, tiklenes savainojuma risks nav augsts, bet,
ta ka dazi pacienti var bat jutigaki par citiem, ieteicams bat piesardzigiem,
ja tiek parsniegta $i gaismas avota ekspozicijas vértiba. Tomér, ta ka pastav
ievérojams savainojumu risks, ja ekspozicija parsniedz 10 J/cm2, lietotajam
ir jaizvairas no ekspozicijas, kas irilgaka par 30 minatém.

!\ visparigi bridinajumi

UZMANIBU! Neievérojot $os noradijumus, var tikt bojata ierice.
UZMANIBU! lerices bojajumu risks. Apkopi lauts veikt tikai Welch Allyn
apkopes centros.

Darbiba
Oftalmoskopi atbilst standartam I1SO 10943:2011.

& BRIDINAJUMS Ja péc ierices ieslégdanas mirgo lampina, neveiciet
izmeklésanu. So problému var novérst bateriju nomaina vai uzlade.

1. Izmekléjuma veikSanai izmantojiet standarta metodi.
2. Japacients apstajas pie atbilstosa diska lidzindjuma indikatora (tikai
modelim 118-3-US), skata ir japielidzinas optiskajam diskam.

Parbaude, remonts, apkope un atkartota izmantosana

A BRIDINAJUMS Pacienta savainojumu risks. Nav atlauta nekada $1
aprikojuma modificésana, jo tas var ietekmét pacienta un operatora
drosibu, kompromitét produkta veiktspéju un precizitati, ka arf anulét
produkta garantiju.

Parbaudiet, vai iericei nav redzamu nolietojuma pazimju. Ja ir redzamas
bojajumu vai nolietojuma pazimes, partrauciet lietosanu un sazinieties ar
Welch Allyn.

Sim iericém nav javeic remonts un apkope. Nav javeic periodiska
kalibrésana, un produktam nav veicams remonts.

Sis ierices var lietot atkartoti, Iidz tam ir novérojams nolietojums vai lidz tas
partrauc darboties pareizi. Uz $im iericém neattiecas deriguma termina
ierobezojumi.

Darbibas pamatipasibas

Ipasiba [Oftalmoskops |
[Skata lauks — [~20°

TiriSana un dezinficésana
TinSana — skatiet 1.0. ziméjumu

& UZMANIBU! Lieka $kidruma iek|G3ana optiskaja montaza var
sabojat iek$&jos komponentus. Esiet uzmanigs, lai dranina nebatu
parmérigi samitrinata ar skidrumu.

A UZMANIBU! Nesterilizgjiet ierici un neiemérciet to $kidumos.

Sie ir precizijas optiskie instrumenti, kuriem nav javeic sterilizacija.
Apstiprinatie tiriSanas lidzekli oftalmoskopu uzgaliem: 70% izopropilspirts
ar 30% dejonizeétu Gdeni (pieméram, CiDehol® 70 spirta salvetes), Metrex™
CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-Cloth® un PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

& BRIDINAJUMS Lai novérstu savstarpéju piesarnojumu, péc katra
izmeklé&juma notiriet un dezinficgjiet pacienta acu kausinu, rikojoties 3adi:

1. Nonemiet pacienta acu kausinu @ un arsta okulara buferi @, lai tos
notiritu atseviski. Tie jatira, ievérojot talak sniegto 2. un 4. instrukcijas
noradijumu.

2. Lai atbrivotos no redzamajiem un neredzamajiem netirumiem,
oftalmoskopa uzgala tirisanai izmantojiet apstiprinatus tirisanas
lidzeklus (skatiet ieprieks). Biezums: notiriet pacienta acu kausinu péc
katra izmekl&juma. Tiriet oftalmoskopa galvinas un arsta okulara buferi
péc nepiecieSamibas.

3. Notiriet oftalmoskopa lécu, izmantojot vates plaksniti vai lécas papiru,
kas samitrinats 70% izopropilspirta. Biezums: tiriet oftalmoskopa lécu
péc nepiecie$amibas.

4. Atlaujiet tirisanas skidumam nozat.

Dezinfekcija — skatiet 1.0. Ziméjumu

Dezinficgjiet tikai pacienta acu kausinu @ un arsta okulara buferi @. Pac
notirisanas veiciet dezinficésanu, rikojoties sadi:

1. Parliecinieties, vai tirisanas skidums ir pilniba nozuvis.

2. Noslaukiet nonemto acu kausinu un nonemto arsta okulara buferi ar
draninu, kas samitrinata $kiduma, kas sastav no 70% izopropilspirta un
30% dejonizéta adens (pieméram, CiDehol® 70 spirta salvetes).

3. Mitriniet virsmas 2 minates, péc nepieciesamibas atkartoti uzklajot
Skidumu. Nelaujiet virsmam nozat 2 minutes.

4. Kad ir pagajusas 2 minutes, nozavéjiet virsmas.

5. Atkartoti salieciet ierices.

lerices vzglabasana un atbrivosanas no tas

Uzglabajiet ierici atbilstosi iestades vadlinijam par ierices sausuma, tiribas
un gatavibas lieto3anai nodrosinasanu. Atbrivojieties no $1 produkta un ta
piederumiem atbilstosi vietéjiem noteikumiem. Neizmetiet ka neskirotus
majsaimniecibas atkritumus. Sagatavojiet to atkartotai izmantosanai vai
atseviskai savaksanai atbilstosi vietéjiem noteikumiem.

Klientiem ir jaievéro visi valsts, regiona un/vai vietéjie likumi un noteikumi,
jo tie attiecas uz drosu atbrivosanos no mediciniskam iericém un
piederumiem. Ja neesat parliecinats par drosu atbrivosanos no iericém,
sazinieties ar Hillrom tehnisko atbalstu, lai sanemtu ieteikumus.

Lai iegUtu precizaku informaciju par atbrivosanos no iericém un atbilstibu,
apmekléjiet vietni welchallyn.com/weee vai sazinieties ar Welch Allyn
tehnisko atbalstu vietné https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Vide

Uzglabasanas un transportésanas laika: no -20 °C lidz +55 °C, relativais
mitrums: 10-95%, no 106 kPa lidz 69,7 kPa

Darbibas laika: no 10 °C lidz 35 °C, relativais mitrums: 15-90%, no 106 kPa
lidz 69,7 kPa

Problému novérsana

Ja ierices apgaismojums neieslédzas, kad ta tiek piestiprinata rokturim, kura
energiju nodrosina C tipa baterijas, parliecinieties, vai tas ir pareizi
ievietotas rokturi.

lerobezota garantija

Welch Allyn garanté, ka: 1) 118-2-US modela oftalmoskopiem 1 gada laika
no iegades datuma nebus novérojami razosanas vai materialu defekti, 118-
3-US modela oftalmoskopiem 5 gadu laika no iegades datuma nebus
novérojami razosanas vai materialu defekti; 2) $o oftalmoskopu
apgaismojuma avotam 5 gadu laika no iegades datuma nebls novérojami
razosanas vai materialu defekti; 3) oftalmoskopa atkartoti lietojamiem acu
kausiniem 6 ménesu laika no iegades datuma nebiis novérojami razosanas
vai materialu defekti. Welch Allyn novérsis Sos defektus par saviem
lidzekliem, veicot produkta remontu vai nomainu. 5 garantija nesedz
bojajumus, kas izraisiti negadijuma rezultata, veicot remontu pie
pakalpojumu sniedzéja, ko nav pilnvarojis uznémums Welch Allyn, vai
neievérojot Welch Allyn sniegtos apkopes noradijumus.

3T IEROBEZOTA GARANTIJA TIEK SNIEGTA JEBKURAS CITAS DOMATAS
PRODUKTA KVALITATES GARANTIJAS VIETA UN IR VIENIGA PRODUKTU
GARANTLJA.

Zinosana par mediciniskam iericém

Pazinojums lietotajiem un/vai pacientiem ES: ja saistiba ar 3o ierici rodas
nopietns negadijums, zinojiet par to razotdjam un kompetentai dalibvalsts,
kura atrodas lietotajs un/vai pacients, iestadei.

EMC tabulas

welchallyn.com/getstarted

Welch Allyn tehniska atbalsta dienests
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

PATENTI hillrom.com/patents

Partijas kods

Partijas koda atsifréjums GGDDD, kur G=gads un D=diena

Lietuviy k.

Naudojimo paskirtis

»Welch Allyn PanOptic” oftalmoskopai skirti naudoti gydytojams ir kitam
medicinos personalui, siekiant apziaréti vaiky ir suaugusiyjy akies tinklaine,
ragena, skyscius, lesiuka ir stiklakanj apsvietus ir padidinus.

»Welch Allyn PanOptic” oftalmoskopai skirti naudoti profesionalios
sveikatos priezidros jstaigy patalpose, tokiose kaip bendrosios praktikos
gydytojy kabinetai, ligoninés, gydytojy specialisty kabinetai, greitosios
pagalbos patalpos, klinikos ir per mokymus klinikinéje aplinkoje.

Klinikiné nauda - nurodyta prie naudojimo paskirties
Veikimo badas: NUOLATINIS

:?1] PASTABA ,Welch Allyn PanOptic” oftalmoskopai tinkami naudoti
paciento aplinkoje.

Oftalmoskopy apzvalga - Zr. 1.0 pav.

@ Paciento akies kauselis (gali (5) Dioptrijy fokusavimo ratukas
nebati) (taikoma dalis,
tiesiogiai besiliecianti su
pacientu) N

@ Gydytojy akies apsauga ©® Sviesos valdiklis
(rankenélés parduodamos atskirai)

® Dioptrijy rodmenys @ Apertara /filtro ratukas
(plius = zalia; minus =
raudona)
Pasirenkamas uzrakinimo Diskinio lygiavimo Svieselés
Ziedas (apsaugai nuo (raudona desinés akies apzitrai;
vagysciy) geltona kairés akies apZitrai - tik
118-3-US)
Priedai

«  118-EC,PanOptic Basic” ir ,Plus” paciento akies kauselis (5 vnt. rinkinys)
«  777-LH 3,5V galvutés fiksavimo jranga su nustatymo varztu

Tinkamos rankenélés ir energijos saltiniai

« 719-3USBrankena

« 77710,,Green Series Wall Diagnostic System” ir kitos ,Welch Allyn”
sieninés sistemos

« 71900 3,5V licio jony jkraunama elektriné rankenéle

:?1] PASTABA Siuos prietaisus naudokite tik su tam skirtomis ,Welch Allyn”
rankenélémis. Apsilankykite welchallyn.com/getstarted ir susipaZinkite su
Siuo metu sialomy tinkamy energijos Saltiniy ir priedy sarasu.

fy

1:1] PASTABA 2.0 pav. primenama, kaip nuimti rankenéle. Ta¢iau $is
vadovas rankenéléms netaikomas. Jei reikia daugiau informacijos,
susipazinkite su atitinkamos rankenélés naudojimo instrukcijomis.

oy

i:l] PASTABA 3.0 brézinyje parodytas Ziedas su varztu, kuris uzfiksuoja
galvute prie rankenos. Jei galvuté neatsijungia, ji gali bati pritvirtinta prie
rankenos su uzrakinimo Ziedu.

Liekamoji rizika

Sis gaminys atitinka taikomus elektromagnetiniy trukdziy, mechaninés

saugos, eksploataciniy savybiy ir biologinio suderinamumo standartus.

Taciau is gaminys negali visiskai panaikinti galimos Zalos pacientui arba

naudotojui dél toliau nurodyty aspekty:

- Zalaarba prietaiso sugadinimas, susijes su elektromagnetiniais pavojais,

« Zala dél mechaniniy pavojy,

« zaladél prietaiso, funkcijos arba parametro nebuvimo,

- zaladél neteisingo naudojimo, pvz., netinkamo valymo, ir (arba)

- Zala prietaisui kontaktuojant su biologiniais dirgikliais, dél kuriy gali
atsirasti sunki sisteminé alerginé reakcija.


http://www.welchallyn.com
http://www.welchallyn.com
http://www.welchallyn.com

Simboliai

Jei reikia informacijos apie 3iy simboliy kilme, zr. ,Welch Allyn” simboliy
zodynélj: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

F Baterija c

Démesio - 3iame vadove
perspéjimu bati atsargiems
pazymeti teiginiai nurodo
salygas ar veiksmus, galincius
pakenkti jrangai ar kitai
nuosavybei arba sunaikinti
duomenis.
[spéjimas - Siame vadove
ispéjimu pazymeéti teiginiai
nurodo salygas ar veiksmus, dél
kuriy galima susirgti, susizaloti
larba mirti. spéjimo simboliai
juodai baltame dokumente
paryskinti pilku fonu.

ik pagal receptq arba
,naudojamas licencijuoto
medicinos darbuotojo arba jo
uzsakymu”

\Visuotinis prekés
numeris

GTIN

N

Atskiras elektrinés

ir elektroninés Rx ONLY
irangos
surinkimas.
Neutilizuokite
kaip nerasiuoty
buitiniy atlieky.
Negalima naudoti
pakartotinai,
vienkartinis
prietaisas

Kinijos tarsos

XX elektronikos
lgaminiais kontrolés
sistema
[Atmosferos slégio
apribojimai

1%

Gamino kodas

Saugoti nuo lietaus

Drégmés apribojimai

Sudétyje néra naturalaus

[Temperataros ribos
kauciuko latekso

~Q @ &

Medicinos Zr. naudojimo instrukcijas

prietaisas

MD

Aplinka

Saugojimas ir transportavimas: nuo —20 °C iki +55 °C, santykiné drégmeé 10—
95 %,106-69,7kPa

Eksploatavimas: 10-35 °C, santykiné drégmé 15-90 %, 106-69,7 kPa
Gedimy salinimas

Jei prietaisas neuzsidega pritvirtintas prie rankenélés, kurioje yra C tipo
baterijos, jsitikinkite, kad baterijos rankenéléje jdétos tinkamai.

Ribotoji garantija

,Welch Allyn” garantuoja, kad: 1) oftalmoskopas 118-2-US bus be gamybos
arba medziagy defekty 1 metus nuo pirkimo dienos, oftalmoskopas 118-3-
US bus be gamybos arba medziagy defekty 5 metus nuo pirkimo dienos, 2)
3iy oftalmoskopy $viesos 3altinis bus be gamybos arba medziagy defekty 5
metus nuo pirkimo dienos, 3) pakartotinai naudojamas oftalmoskopo akies
kauselis bus be gamybos arba medziagy defekty 6 ménesius nuo pirkimo
dienos. ,Welch Allyn” istaisys tokius atsiradusius defektus savo saskaita
suremontuodama arba pakeisdama gaminj. Si garantija neapima zalos,
atsiradusios dél nelaimingo atsitikimo, remonto, kurj atliko ,Welch Allyn”
nejgaliotas asmuo, arba ,Welch Allyn” apzitros instrukcijy nesilaikymo.
SIRIBOTOJI GARANTIJA SUTEIKIAMA VIETOJ BET KOKIOS KITOS
NUMANOMOS GAMINIO KOKYBES GARANTIJOS IR YRA VISA GAMINIAMS
TAIKOMA GARANTUA.

Pranesimai apie medicinos prietaisus

Pranesimas naudotojams ir (arba) pacientams ES: jvykus su prietaisu
susijusiam rimtam incidentui, apie tai turéty bati pranesta gamintojui ir
valstybés narés, kurioje yra naudotojas ir (arba) pacientas, kompetentingai
institucijai.

Elekiromagnetinio suderinamumo lentelés
welchallyn.com/getstarted

»Welch Allyn“ techninés pagalbos centras
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

PATENTAL: hillrom.com/patents

Partijos kodas
Partijos kodo iskodavimo priemoné YYDDD, kur Y = metai ir D = diena

ADVARSEL Fare for pasientskade. Lyset fra oftalmoskopet kan veere
skadelig. Jo lengre eksponering, jo starre risiko for skade pa oyet.
Eksponering for lys fra dette instrumentet nér det brukes ved maksimal
intensitet vil overskride den anbefalte maksimale eksponeringen (RME) pa
2,2 J/cm2, med mindre andre tiltak er foretatt av brukeren for @ minimere
eksponeringen, etter 30 min. Risikoen for retinaskader ved en eksponering
pa 2,2 J/cm2 er ikke hgy, men fordi noen pasienter kan vaere mer utsatt enn
andre, tilrddes det forsiktighet hvis denne strileeksponeringsverdien
overskrides. P4 grunn av en betydelig risiko for personskade ved
eksponeringer som overstiger 10 J/cm2, ber imidlertid brukeren unnga
eksponeringer som varer lengre enn 30 min.

!\ Generelle forsiktighetsregler

FORSIKTIG Hvis denne bruksanvisningen ikke falges, kan det medfere
skade pa enheten.

FORSIKTIG Fare for skade pa enheten. Reparasjoner av dette produktet
skal bare utfgres ved godkjente Welch Allyn-servicesentre.

Pakartotinio
uzsakymo numeris

BF tipo taikoma dalis

Norsk

Partijos kodas (Gamintojas

LOT

L = O|| Y| |4

AN Bendrieji jspéjimai

ISPEJIMAS Gaisro ir sprogimo pavojus. Nenaudokite prietaiso $alia esant
degiam anestezijos priemoniy misiniui su oru, deguonimi ar azoto oksidu;
deguonimi prisotintoje aplinkoje ar bet kurioje kitoje potencialiai
sprogioje aplinkoje.

ISPEJIMAS Rizika suzaloti pacienta. Naudokite tik ,Welch Allyn”
patvirtintus derancius priedus pagal gamintojo pateiktas naudojimo
instrukcijas ir prijunkite tik tuos elementus, kurie nurodyti kaip prietaiso
sistemos dalis. To nepadarius, gali bati pakenkta paciento ir prietaiso
naudotojo saugumui, gaminys gali veikti blogiau ir netiksliai, o gaminio
garantija gali negalioti.

ISPEJIMAS Gaminiai: ,Welch Allyn” kuria ir gamina prietaisus pagal
grieztus optinius standartus. Jei vis délto pastebétuméte netinkama
veikima, prietaiso nebenaudokite.

ISPEJIMAS Si jranga / sistema skirta naudoti tik sveikatos priezidros
specialistams.

ISPEJIMAS Si jranga / sistema gali sukelti radijo trukdZius arba sutrikdyti
netoliese esancios jrangos veikima. Gali reikéti imtis tokiy situacija
koreguojanciy priemoniy, pvz, kita kryptimi arba kitur pastatyti medicinos
irangos sistema arba atitverti / uzdengti jos buvimo vieta.

ISPEJIMAS Rizika suzaloti pacienta. Oftalmoskopo skleidziama $viesa gali
pakenkti. Kuo ilgiau $vie¢iama, tuo didesné rizika pakenkti akims. Sio
instrumento (kai jis veikia maksimaliu intensyvumu) skleidziamos 3viesos
poveikis virdys rekomenduojama maksimaly 2,2 J/cm? poveiki, jei po 30
min. naudotojas nesiims papildomy veiksmy poveikiui sumazinti.Zalos
tinklainei, esant 2,2 J/cm? poveikiui, rizika néra didelé, bet kadangi kai
kurie pacientai gali bati lengviau paveikiami nei kiti, rekomenduojamas
atsargumas virsijus 3ig skleidziamos $viesos poveikio riba. Kadangi vis déto
kyla didelé rizika pakenkti poveikiui virsijus 10 J/cm?, naudotojas turéty
vengti ilgesnio nei 30 min. poveikio.

/\ Bendrosios atsargumo priemonés

DEMESIO Nesilaikydami $iy instrukcijy galite pakenkti prietaisui.

DEMESIO Rizika sugadinti prietaisa. Technme priezilra turéty atlikti tik
jgaliotieji ,Welch Allyn” techninés priezitros centrai.

Veikimas
Oftalmoskopai atitinka ISO 10943:2011 standarta.

& ISPEJIMAS Jei jjungus prietaisa prasideda zybciojimas, apzitiros
nevykdykite. Sig problema gali padéti i$spresti baterijos pakeitimas arba
ikrovimas.

1. Atlikite apZiara standartiniu badu.

2. Jeipacientas fiksuoja zvilgsnj ties atitinkama diskinio lygiavimo 3viesele
(tik 118-3-US), optinis diskas turéty bati sulygintas vaizde.

Patikra, techniné priezilra, apziira ir pakartotinis

naudojimas

& ISPEJIMAS Rizika suzaloti pacienta. Sios jrangos negalima
modifikuoti, nes taip galite pakenkti paciento ir prietaiso naudotojo
saugumui, gaminys gali veikti blogiau ir netiksliai, 0 gaminio garantija gali
negalioti.

Patikrinkite, ar prietaisas neturi matomy gedimo pozymiy. Jei matote
Zzenkly, rodanciy, kad prietaisas galéjo bti sugadintas arba sugedo, jo
nebenaudokite ir kreipkités j ,Welch Allyn”.

Siems prietaisams apzitra ir techniné prieziara nereikalinga. Periodinio
kalibravimo atlikti nereikia, gaminys yra neremontuotinas.

Siuos prietaisus galima pakartotinai naudoti tol, kol pamatysite
nusidévejimo pozymiy arba jie nustos tinkamai veikti. Siems prietaisams
netaikomi galiojimo termino apribojimai.

Pagrindinés eksploatacinés savybés

[Savybé
[Matymo laukas

[Oftalmoskopas |
[-20° |

Valymas ir dezinfekavimas
Valymas - zr. 1.0 pav.

& DEMESIO Jei j optine dalj paklius per daug tirpalo, jis gali pakenkti
vidinéms detaléms. Elkités atsargiai ir jsitikinkite, kad valymo Sluosté
nepersisunkusi tirpalu.

& DEMESIO Nesterilizuokite prietaiso ir nemerkite jo  joki tirpala.
Tai itin tikslGs optiniai instrumentai, kuriy sterilizuoti nereikia.

Patvirtintos valymo cheminés priemonés oftalmoskopo galvutéms:

70 % izopropilo alkoholis su 30 % dejonizuoto vandens (pvz., ,CiDehol® 70"
alkoholiu suvilgytos sluostes), ,Metrex™ CaviWipes®; ,PDI Super-Sani-Cloth®” ir
+PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

& ISPEJIMAS Kad biity iSvengta kryzminés tar$os, paciento akies kauselj
valykite ir dezinfekuokite po kiekvienos apziaros pagal toliau nurodytas
instrukcijas.

1. Nuimkite paciento akies kauselj @ ir gydytojy akies apsauga @ ir juos
atskirai nuvalykite. Juos reikia valyti pagal 2 ir 4 punktuose toliau
pateiktas instrukcijas.

2. Norédami nusluostyti oftalmoskopo galvute, padalinti visus matomus ir
nematomus nedvarumus naudokite patvirtintas valymo chemines
priemones (zr. pirmiau). Daznumas: paciento akies kauselj valykite tarp
kiekvieno patikrinimo. Oftalmoskopo galvutes ir gydytojy akies
apsauga valykite esant reikalui.

3. Oftalmoskopo objektyva valykite vatos gabaléliu arba objektyvo
popieriumi, suvilgytu 70 % izopropilo alkoholiu. Daznumas:
oftalmoskopo objektyva valykite esant reikalui.

4. Leiskite valymo tirpalui isdziuti.

Dezinfekavimas - zr. 1.0 pav.

Dezinfekuokite tik paciento akies kauselj @ ir gydytojy akies apsauga @.
13vale dezinfekuokite juos pagal toliau nurodytas instrukcijas.

1. Isitikinkite, kad valymo tirpalas visiskai savaime isdziuvo.

2. Nusluostykite nuimta akies kauselj ir nuimta gydytojy akies apsauga
siame tirpale sudrékinta sluoste: 70 % izopropilo alkoholis su 30 %

dejonizuoto vandens (pvz., ,CiDehol® 70" alkoholiu suvilgytos $luostés).

3. Pavirsiai turéty bati drégni 2 min,, todél prireikus dar kartg sudrékinkite
tirpalu. Neleiskite pavirsiams iSdziati, kol nepraéjo 2 minutés.

4. Praéjus 2 min,, leiskite pavirsiams savaime isdziati.

5. Uzdékite nuimtas prietaiso dalis.

Saugojimas ir utilizavimas

Saugokite prietaisa vadovaudamiesi rekomendacijomis, kad jis baty Svarus,
sausas ir paruostas naudoti. Gaminj ir jo priedus utilizuokite pagal vietiniy
teisés akty reikalavimus. Neutilizuokite kaip nerGsiuoty buitiniy atlieky.
Paruoskite pakartotiniam naudojimui arba atskiram surinkimui pagal
vietiniy teisés akty reikalavimus.

Pirkéjai turéty laikytis visy federaliniy, nacionaliniy, regioniniy ir (arba)
vietiniy jstatymy ir teisés akty, reglamentuojanciy saugy medicinos
prietaisy ir jy priedy utilizavima. Kilus abejoniy, prietaiso naudotojas
pirmiausia turéty kreiptis j ,Hillrom” techninés pagalbos padalinj ir
paklausti, kaip saugiai utilizuoti.

Prireikus iSsamesnés informacijos apie utilizavima arba reikalavimy atitiktj,
eikite adresu welchallyn.com/weee arba kreipkités j ,Welch Allyn”
techninés pagalbos padalinj adresu https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/
locations.

Tiltenkt bruk

Welch Allyn PanOptic oftalmoskoper er ment & brukes av helsepersonell og
medisinsk kvalifisert personell for undersgkelse av netthinnen, hornhinnen,
oyekamrene, linsen og glasslegemet i @yet under belysning og forstarrelse
pa barn og voksne.

Beregnede bruksmiljger for Welch Allyn PanOptic oftalmoskoper er
profesjonelle helseinstitusjonsmiljger som generelle legekontorer, sykehus,
spesialister, legevakter, klinikker, og opplaering i kliniske miljger.

Kliniske fordeler - angitt i Tiltenkt bruk
Driftsmodus: KONTINUERLIG

MERK Welch Allyn PanOptic-oftalmoskopene er egnet for bruk i
pasientmiljger.

Produktoversikt over oftalmoskoper - se tegning 1.0

@ Pasientoyekopp ® Fokushjul for diopter
(tilleggsutstyr)
(del som brukes, kommer i

direkte kontakt med

pasienten)
@ Stotbeskyttelse forlegens @ Lyskontroll

okular (héndtak selges separat)
@ Diopteravlesing Blender-/filterhjul

(pluss = grenn, minus = rgd)
@ Lasekrage som ekstrautstyr
(for tyveribeskyttelse)

Skiveinnrettingslys

(redt for undersokelser av
heyre aye, gult for
undersgkelser av venstre gye
- bare 118-3-US)

Tilbeher

118-EC PanOptic Basic og Plus pasientgyekopp (sett med 5)

«  777-LH 3,5V Utstyr for lasing av hode med settskrue

Kompatible handtak og energikilder
719-3 USB-handtak

« 77710 Green Series Wall Diagnostic System og andre veggsystemer fra
Welch Allyn

« 71900 3,5V Li-ion oppladbart stramhandtak

T_] MERK Bruk disse enhetene bare pa godkjente Welch Allyn-handtak.
Se welchallyn.com/getstarted for en oppdatert liste over kompatible
stremkilder og tilbeher.

MERK Tegningen 2.0 viser hvordan handtaket fjernes som en
paminnelse. Denne handboken gjelder imidlertid ikke handtak. Se
bruksanvisningen for det aktuelle handtaket for mer informasjon.

MERK Tegning 3.0 viser kragen med skrue som laser hodet til
héndtaket. Hvis hodet ikke kan tas av, kan det |ases til handtaket med
lasekragen.

Restrisiko

Dette produktet er i samsvar med relevante standarder for

elektromagnetiske forstyrrelser, mekanisk sikkerhet, ytelse og

biokompatibilitet. Men produktet kan ikke eliminere potensiell pasient-

eller brukerskade fra felgende:

«+ skade eller enhetsskade forbundet med elektromagnetiske farer

« skade fra mekanisk fare

- skade fra enhets-, funksjons- eller parameterutilgjengelighet

+  skade fra bruksfeil, for eksempel utilstrekkelig rengjering

« skade fra eksponering av enheten for biologisk materiale som kan
resultere i en alvorlig systemisk allergisk reaksjon

Symboler

Hvis du vil ha informasjon om opprinnelsen til disse symbolene, kan du ga til
\Welch Allyns symbolliste: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

GTIN
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¥ Posisjonering av Forsiktig - Forsiktighetsreglene i
cellen & denne handboken angir forhold
eller bruk som kan fere til skader pa
utstyret eller annen eiendom eller
tap av data.
Globalt [Advarsel - Advarslene i denne
handelsartikkelnu & handboken identifiserer betingelser
mmer eller praksis som kan fere til sykdom,
skade eller ded. Varselsymbolene vil
vises med gra bakgrunn i et svart-
hvitt-dokument.
Separat kassering R, onvy [Kun pa resept eller «For bruk av
av elektrisk og X eller etter anvisning fra lisensiert
elektronisk utstyr. lege»
Skal ikke kastes
som usortert
kommunalt avfall.
Skal ikke
gjenbrukes.
Enhet for
lengangsbruk.
Kina RoHs

Produkt-ID

Holdes tarr
XX

Grenser for Luftfuktighetsgrenser

atmosfaerisk trykk

Ikke Taget av naturlig gummilateks
r

Medisinsk utstyr Se instruksjonene for bruk (IFU).

[Temperaturgrense @

Nummer for ny
bestilling

Anvendt del av type BF

& [5l=a® ®

Partikode Produsent

LOT

Bruk
Oftalmoskopene samsvarer med 1SO 10943:2011.

& ADVARSEL Hvis det oppstar et blinkende lys etter at du slar pa
enheten, ma du ikke utfare en undersokelse. A bytte eller lade batteriene
kan motvirke dette problemet.

1. Bruk standard teknikk for a utfere undersekelsen.
2. Hvis pasienten fokuserer pa det aktuelle skiveinnrettingslyset
(kun 118-3-US), skal den optiske skiven vaere rettet inn i visningen.

Konfroll, service, vedlikehold og gjenbruk

& ADVARSEL Fare for pasientskade. Det er ikke tillatt & modifisere
dette utstyret fordi det kan pavirke sikkerheten for pasienten og brukeren,
pavirke produktets ytelse og ngyaktighet, og ugyldiggjere
produktgarantien.

Kontroller enheten for synlige tegn pa forringelse. Hvis du ser tegn pa
skade eller forringelse, ma du slutte a bruke enheten og kontakte Welch
Allyn.

Vedlikehold og service er ikke ngdvendig for disse enhetene. Periodisk
kalibrering er ikke nadvendig, og produktet kan ikke repareres.

Disse enhetene kan brukes til de viser synlige tegn pa slitasje eller til de

slutter & fungere riktig. Disse enhetene krever ikke holdbarhetsrestriksjoner.

Grunnleggende ytelsesegenskaper

[Egenskap
[Synsfelt

[Oftalmoskop |
[-20°

Rengjering og desinfisering
Rengjering - se tegning 1.0

& FORSIKTIG Overskudd av vaeske som trenger inn i den optiske
enheten, kan skade interne komponenter. Veer forsiktig og pase at
rengjeringskluten ikke er mettet med opplasning.

& FORSIKTIG I|kke steriliser utstyret eller legg det i en lgsning.
Dette er optiske presisjonsinstrumenter som ikke kan steriliseres.

dkji rengjorii for oftalmoskophodene: 70 %
isopropylalkohol med 30 % avionisert vann (for eksempel CiDehol® 70
alkoholservietter), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-Cloth®, og PDI Sani-
Cloth-Plus®

s

A ADVARSEL For a hindre krysskontaminering ma du rengjere og
desinfisere pasientgyekoppen etter hver undersgkelse, og folge disse
instruksjonene:

1. Fjern pasientoyekoppen @ og statbeskyttelsen for legens okular @
for & rengjere dem separat. Disse rengjeres i henhold til instruksjonene
i nummer 2 og 4 nedenfor.

2. Bruk godkjente rengjeringsmidler (se ovenfor) for a terke av
oftalmoskophodet og fjerne all synlig og usynlig smuss. Frekvens:
Rengjer pasientayekoppen mellom hver undersgkelse. Rengjer
oftalmoskophoder og statbeskyttelsen for legens okular etter behov.

3. Rengjer oftalmoskopobjektivet med en bomullspinne eller
objektivserviett dyppet i 70 % isopropylalkohol. Frekvens: Rengjor
oftalmoskopobjektivet etter behov.

4. Larengjeringsmiddelet torke.

Desinfeksjon - se tegning 1.0

Desinfiser bare pasientayekoppen® og statbeskyttelsen for legens okular
@. Etter rengjering desinfiseres utstyret ved & folge disse instruksjonene:

1. Kontroller at rengjeringsl@sningen har terket helt.

2. Terk den frakoblede syekoppen og den frakoblede statbeskyttelsen for
legens okular med en klut fuktet med felgende l@sning: 70 %
isopropylalkohol med 30 % avionisert vann (for eksempel CiDehol® 70
alkoholservietter).

3. Hold overflatene vate i 2 minutter, og pafer lasningen igjen etter behov.
Ikke la overflatene torke for det har gatt 2 minutter.

4. Laoverflater luftterke etter at 2 minutter har gatt.

5. Sett sammen enhetene.

Lagring og avhending

Oppbevar enheten i henhold til institusjonens retningslinjer for a holde
den ren, tarr og klar for videre bruk. Kasser dette produktet samt tilbeharet
ihenhold til lokale bestemmelser. Skal ikke kastes som usortert kommunalt
avfall. Klargjer for ny bruk eller separat innsamling i henhold til lokale
bestemmelser.

Kunder skal falge alle federale, delstatlige, regionale og/eller lokale lover
og forskrifter som gjelder for sikker avhending av medisinsk utstyr og
tilbeher. Hvis du er i tvil, mé brukeren av utstyret forst ta kontakt med Hill-
Rom teknisk statte for veiledning angaende protokoller for sikker
avhending.

Hvis du vil ha mer spesifikk informasjon om kassering eller samsvar, ga til
welchallyn.com/weee eller kontakt Welch Allyns tekniske stotte pa
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Omgivelser

Oppbevaring og transport: -20 °C til 55 °C, 10 % til 95 % relativ
luftfuktighet, 106 kPa til 69,7 kPa
Bruk: 10 °C til 35 °C, 15 % til 90 % relativ luftfuktighet, 106 kPa til 69,7 kPa

Feilsgking

Hvis enheten ikke lyser mens det er koblet til et handtak som drives med
C-cell-batterier, ma du bekrefte at batteriene er satt inn riktig i handtaket.

Begrenset garanti

Welch Allyn garanterer at: 1) oftalmoskopet 118-2-US vil veere fritt for feil i
utforelse eller materiale i 1 ar fra kjgpsdato, oftalmoskopet 118-3-US vil
vaere fritt for feil i utforelse eller materiale i 5 ar fra kjgpsdato, 2) Disse
oftalmoskopenes lyskilder vil vaere frie for feil i utfgrelse eller materiale i 5 ar
fra kjopsdato, og 3) Oftalmoskopenes gjenbrukbare gyekopper vil veere frie
for feil i utfarelse eller materiale i 6 maneder fra kjopsdato. Welch Allyn vil
rette eventuelle slike feil pa egen regning ved a reparere eller skifte ut
produktet. Denne garantien dekker ikke skade som er forarsaket av uhell,
reparasjoner som er utfgrt av en leverander som ikke er godkjent av Welch
Allyn, eller unnlatelse av a falge Welch Allyns vedlikeholdsinstruksjoner.

DENNE BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN ERSTATTER ALLE ANDRE INDIREKTE
GARANTIER OM PRODUKTKVALITET OG ER DEN ENESTE GARANTIEN FOR
PRODUKTENE.

Rapportering av medisinsk utstyr

Merknad til brukere og/eller pasienter i EU: Alle alvorlige hendelser som har
oppstatt i forbindelse med enheten, skal rapporteres til produsenten og
vedkommende myndighet i medlemsstaten der brukeren og/eller
pasienten er opprettet.

EMC-tabeller

welchallyn.com/getstarted

Welch Allyns tekniske stotte
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
PATENTER hillrom.com/patents

Partikode
YYDDD-dekoding for partikode der Y=Ar og D=dag

Ogoélna budowa oftalmoskopu - patrz rysunek 1.0

@ Muszla oczna pacjenta
(opcjonalnie) (czes¢ majaca
bezposredni kontakt z ciatem

® Pokretto regulacji dioptrii

pacjenta)
©@ Odbijacz okularu lekarza ® Regulacja $wiatta (rekojesci
sprzedawane osobno)
® Odczyt dioptrii @ Pokretto wyboru przeston/
(plus = zielony, minus = filtrow
czerwony)

Swiatto do badan tarczy

@ Opcjonalny pierscien
nerwu wzrokowego

blokujacy (zabezpieczenie

przed kradzieza) (czerwone do badan
prawego oka, zotte do badan
lewego oka - tylko
model 118-3-US)
Akcesoria

« Muszla oczna pacjenta 118-EC PanOptic Basic & Plus Patient Eye Cup
(zestaw 5 szt.)

« Sprzet do blokowania gtowicy urzadzenia 777-LH 3,5V ze $rubg
dociskowa

Kompatybilne rekojesci i Zrédta energii

« Rekojes¢ USB 719-3

- Scienny system diagnostyczny serii Green 77710 i inne systemy $cienne
firmy Welch Allyn

+ 71900 rekojes¢ z akumulatorem litowo-jonowym 3,5V

UWAGA Tych urzadzen nalezy uzywac wytacznie z rekojesciami
zatwierdzonymi przez firme Welch Allyn. Aktualna lista zgodnych zrédet
zasilania i akcesoriéw znajduje sie na stronie internetowej welchallyn.com/
getstarted.

l-ﬂ UWAGA Na rysunku 2.0 w ramach przypomnienia przedstawiono
spos6b zdejmowania rekojesci. Mimo to niniejsza instrukcja nie ma
zastosowania do rekojesci. Wigcej informacji zawiera instrukcja obstugi
odpowiedniej rekojesci.

UWAGA Na rysunku 3.0 przedstawiono pierscieri ze $rubg, ktéra

blokuje gtowice na rekojesci. Jesli nie mozna odtaczy¢ gtowicy, nalezy

sprawdzi¢, czy nie jest zablokowana na rekojesci za pomoca pierscienia

blokujacego.Ryzyko resztkowe

Urzadzenie to spetnia odpowiednie normy dotyczace zaktécen

elektromagnetycznych, bezpieczerstwa mechanicznego, wydajnosci oraz

biologicznej oceny wyrobéw medycznych. Nie mozna jednak wykluczy¢

potencjalnych obrazen pacjenta lub uzytkownika, ktérych przyczyng moga

by¢:

« zagrozenia elektromagnetyczne mogace skutkowac obrazeniami ciata
lub uszkodzeniem urzadzenia;

« zagrozenia mechaniczne;

-+ zagrozenia zwigzane z niedostepnoscig urzadzenia, funkgji lub
parametru;

+ niewlasciwe uzytkowanie, np. nieodpowiednie czyszczenie i/lub

« narazenie urzadzenia na czynniki biologiczne, ktére moga wywota¢
ciezkie ogdlnoustrojowe reakcje alergiczne.

Symbole

Informacje o pochodzeniu tych symboli mozna znalez¢ w stowniczku symboli

firmy Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

F I—Biegunowos'c’ & Przestroga - przestrogi zawarte

baterii W niniejszej instrukgji okreslaja

warunki lub dziatania, ktére moga
spowodowac uszkodzenie sprzetu
lub innego mienia badz utrate
danych.

OstrzeZenie - ostrzeZzenia zawarte
W niniejszej instrukgji okreslaja
warunki lub dziatania, ktére moga
prowadzi¢ do choroby, uszkodzenia
ciata lub zgonu. Symbole ostrzezen
53 widoczne na szarym tle

w dokumencie czarno-biatym.
Sprzet elektryczny R oNLY ylko na recepte Tub ,do uzytku
i elektronicznego | X przez uprawnionego lekarza
nalezy usuwac specjaliste lub na jego zlecenie”
osobno. Nie
wyrzucac wraz z
niesegregowanym
i odpadami
komunalnymi.
Nie uzywac
ponownie,

wyréb
jednorazowego
uzytku

China RoHs

Globalny Numer
Jednostki
Handlowej (GTIN)

GTIN

1%

Tdentyfikator produktu

HH*

(Chroni¢ przed wilgocig
XX

Limity ci$nienia Limity wilgotnosci

atmosferycznego

Wykonano bez uzycia lateksu

Limity temperatur
naturalnego

~Q@ ®

Urzadzenie Zapoznac sie z instrukcjg obsfugi

medyczne

MD

LOT

Numer ponownego
zamowienia

(Czed¢ aplikacyjna typu BF

Producent

Kod partii

¥
&)
[13]
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I\ Ostrzezenia ogdlne

OSTRZEZENIE Zagrozenie pozarem i wybuchem. Nie nalezy uzytkowac
urzadzenia w obecnosci palnej mieszanki anestetykow z powietrzem,
tlenem lub tlenkiem azotu, w srodowiskach o atmosferze wzbogaconej
w tlen ani w innych $rodowiskach stwarzajacych ryzyko wybuchu.
OSTRZEZENIE Ryzyko obrazen pacjenta. Nalezy uzywac wylacznie
zgodnych akcesoriow zatwierdzonych przez firme Welch Allyn, zgodnie z
instrukcjg uzytkowania wydana przez producenta, i podtaczac tylko
elementy, ktore sg wyszczegoélnione jako czesci urzadzenia.
Niezastosowanie sie do tego wymogu moze mie¢ niekorzystny wptyw na
bezpieczenstwo pacjenta i operatora oraz na dziatanie urzadzeniai
doktadnos¢ pomiarow, a takze uniewazni¢ gwarancje na produkt.
OSTRZEZENIE Ryzyko wystapienia artefaktow: firma Welch Allyn
projektuje i produkuje urzadzenia spetniajace rygorystyczne standardy
optyczne. W rzadkich przypadkach wystapienia jakichkolwiek anomalii
zwiazanych z dziataniem urzadzenia nalezy zaprzestac jego uzytkowania.
OSTRZEZENIE Z tego urzadzenia/systemu moze korzysta¢ wylacznie
wykwalifikowany personel medyczny.

OSTRZEZENIE Urzadzenie/system moze wywotywac zaktécenia radiowe
lub zaktécac dziatanie pobliskich urzadzen. Konieczne moze by¢ podjecie
$rodkow zaradczych, takich jak zmiana orientacji lub potozenia
medycznego systemu elektrycznego badz ekranowanie jego lokalizacji.
OSTRZEZENIE Ryzyko obrazen pacjenta. Emitowane z oftalmoskopu
Swiatto jest potencjalnie niebezpieczne. Im dtuzsza ekspozycja na jego
dziatanie, tym wigksze ryzyko uszkodzenia oka. Ekspozycja na emitowane
z oftalmoskopu $wiatto o maksymalnej intensywnosci przekroczy zalecana
ekspozycje maksymalng wynoszaca 2,2 J/cm? po 30 minutach, o ile
uzytkownik nie podejmie dodatkowych dziatart majacych na celu
minimalizacje ekspozycji. Ryzyko uszkodzenia siatkdwki przy ekspozycji
wynoszacej 2,2 J/em? nie jest wysokie, ale poniewaz niektorzy pacjenci sa
bardziej wrazliwi, zaleca sie zachowanie ostroznosci w przypadku
przekroczenia tej wartosci ekspozycji. Ze wzgledu na znaczace ryzyko
obrazen przy ekspozycjach przekraczajacych 10 J/em? uzytkownik
powinien unika¢ ekspozycji dtuzszej niz 30 minut.

N Ogélne przestrogi

PRZESTROGA Nieprzestrzeganie tych instrukcji moze spowodowac
uszkodzenie urzadzenia.

PRZESTROGA Ryzyko uszkodzenia urzadzenia. Serwisowanie powinno
by¢ wykonywane wytacznie w autoryzowanych centrach serwisowych
firmy Welch Allyn.

& Generelle advarsler

Polski
ADVARSEL Brann- og eksplosjonsfare. Bruk ikke enheten i naervaer av
lettantennelige anestetiske stoffer med luft, oksygen eller dinitrogenoksid,
i oksygenanrikede omgivelser eller i noe annet potensielt eksplosivt miljo. Przeznaczenie

ADVARSEL Fare for pasientskade. Bruk bare Welch Allyn-godkjent
kompatibelt tilbeher i henhold til produsentens anvisninger for bruk, og
bare koble til elementer som er angitt som en del av enhetssystemet. Hvis
dette ikke gjores kan det pavirke pasientens og operaterens sikkerhet,
redusere produktets ytelse og neyaktighet og gjere produktgarantien
ugyldig.

ADVARSEL Artefakter: Welch Allyn designer og produserer enhetene vare
til krevende optiske standarder. Dersom du i sjeldne tilfeller ser
uregelmessigheter i ytelsen, ma du slutte a bruke produktet.

ADVARSEL Dette utstyret/systemet er bare beregnet for bruk av
helsepersonell.

ADVARSEL Dette utstyret/systemet kan forarsake radiointerferens eller
kan forstyrre drift av naerliggende utstyr. Det kan vaere nedvendig a foreta
reduksjonstiltak, for eksempel a snu eller flytte ME-systemet eller skjerme
plasseringen.

Oftalmoskopy Welch Allyn PanOptic ophthalmoscopes sa przeznaczone do
stosowania przez lekarzy i wykwalifikowany personel medyczny do
badania siatkowki, rogowki, cieczy wodnistej, soczewki i ciatka szklistego
przy oswietleniu i w powiekszeniu u pacjentéw dorostych i dzieci.

Oftalmoskopy Welch Allyn PanOptic ophthalmoscopes sa przeznaczone do
uzytku w profesjonalnych placéwkach opieki zdrowotnej, takich jak
gabinety lekarzy rodzinnych, szpitale, gabinety specjalistyczne,
ambulatoria, kliniki i centra szkolers medycznych.

Zalety kliniczne - patrz czes¢ Przeznaczenie
Tryb pracy: CIAGLY

oy
L] UWAGA Oftalmoskopy Welch Allyn PanOptic ophthalmoscopes sa
przeznaczone do uzytku w strefie przeznaczonej dla pacjenta.

Obstuga
Oftalmoskopy sa zgodne z norma ISO 10943:2011.

& OSTRZEZENIE Jesli po wiaczeniu wyrobu $wiatto miga, nie nalezy
przeprowadzac badania. Problem ten moze rozwigza¢ wymiana lub
natadowanie akumulatoréw.

1. Badanie nalezy wykonac standardowg technika.

2. Gdy pacjent skupi wzrok na odpowiednim $wietle do badania tarczy
nerwu wzrokowego (dotyczy tylko modelu 118-3-US), tarcza nerwu
wzrokowego powinna by¢ wyréwnana w polu widzenia.

Kontrola, serwis, konserwacja i powtérne wykorzystanie

& OSTRZEZENIE Ryzyko obrazen pacjenta. Nie wolno dokonywaé
zadnych modyfikacji tego urzadzenia, poniewaz moze to mie¢ niekorzystny
wplyw na bezpieczerstwo pacjenta i operatora oraz na dziatanie
urzadzenia i dokfadnos$¢ pomiardw, a takze uniewazni¢ gwarancje na
produkt.

Sprawd?zi¢ urzadzenie pod katem widocznych oznak pogorszenia jakosci.
W przypadku widocznych oznak uszkodzen lub pogorszenia jakosci nalezy
zaprzestac uzytkowania i skontaktowac sie z firma Welch Allyn.

Konserwacja i serwisowanie nie s wymagane dla tych urzadzen. Okresowa
kalibracja nie jest wymagana, a produkt nie podlega naprawie.

Urzadzenia te moga by¢ uzywane ponownie do czasu pojawienia sie
widocznych oznak zuzycia lub dopdki nie przestana dziata¢ prawidtowo.
Te urzadzenia nie wymagajg ograniczen dotyczacych okresu trwatosci.

Charakterystyka wydajnosciowa

|Charakterystyka
[Pole widzenia

[Oftalmoskop |
[-20° |

Czyszczenie i dezynfekcja
Czyszczenie - patrz rysunek 1.0

& PRZESTROGA Wnhikniecie nadmiaru roztworu do zespotu optyki
moze spowodowac uszkodzenie wewnetrznych podzespotéw. Zachowaé
ostroznos¢ i upewnic sig, ze Sciereczka do czyszczenia nie jest catkowicie
nasgczona roztworem.

& PRZESTROGA Urzadzenia nie nalezy sterylizowac ani zanurza¢ go
w zadnym roztworze.

Sa to precyzyjne przyrzady optyczne, ktore nie nadaja sie do sterylizacji.
Zatwierdzone chemiczne srodki czyszczqce dla glowic oftalmoskopu:
Alkohol izopropylowy 70% w wodzie dejonizowanej 30% (na przyktad
Sciereczki nasqczone roztworem alkoholu CiDehol® 70), Metrex™ CaviWipes®,
PDI Super-Sani-Cloth® oraz PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

A UWAGA Aby unikna¢ zakazenia krzyzowego, nalezy czyscic i
dezynfekowaé muszle oczna pacjenta po kazdym badaniu, postepujac
zgodnie z ponizszymi instrukcjami.

1. Odlaczy¢ muszle oczna pacjenta @ i odbijacz okularu lekarza @, aby
je osobno wyczyscic. Instrukcje czyszczenia znajduja sie w punktach 2 i
4 ponizej.

2. Przetrze¢ gtowice oftalmoskopu i usuna¢ wszystkie widoczne i
niewidoczne zabrudzenia, uzywajac zatwierdzonych chemicznych
$rodkéw czyszczacych (patrz powyzej). Czestos¢: muszle oczng
pacjenta nalezy czysci¢ po kazdym badaniu. Gtowice oftalmoskopu i
odbijacz okularu lekarza nalezy czysci¢ stosownie do potrzeb.

3. Obiektyw oftalmoskopu nalezy czysci¢ bawetnianym gazikiem lub
papierem do soczewek zanurzonym w 70-procentowym roztworze
alkoholu izopropylowego. Czestos¢: obiektyw oftalmoskopu nalezy
czysci¢ stosownie do potrzeb.

4. Poczekac, az roztwor czyszczacy wyschnie.

Dezynfekcja - patrz rysunek 1.0

Nalezy dezynfekowa¢ wylacznie muszle oczna pacjenta @ i odbijacz
okularu lekarza @. Po zakoriczeniu czyszczenia nalezy przeprowadzi¢
dezynfekcje, postepujac zgodnie z ponizszymi instrukcjami.

1. Upewnic sig, ze roztwor catkowicie wyschnat.

2. Przetrze¢ odtaczong muszle oczng i odtgczony odbijacz okularu lekarza
$ciereczka zwilzong nastepujacym roztworem: alkohol izopropylowy
70% w wodzie dejonizowanej 30% (na przyktad $ciereczki nasaczone
roztworem alkoholu CiDehol®70).

3. Powierzchnia powinna pozosta¢ mokra przez 2 minuty, w razie
potrzeby mozna ponownie jg przetrze¢ sciereczka zwilzong roztworem.
Nie dopusci¢ do wyschniecia powierzchni przed uptywem 2 minut.
Po uptywie 2 minut pozostawi¢ powierzchnie do wyschniecia.

5. Ponownie ztozy¢ urzadzenia.

Przechowywanie i utylizacja

Aby utrzymac urzadzenie w czystosci, w stanie suchym i gotowe do pracy,
nalezy je przechowywac zgodnie z wytycznymi obowigzujacymi w
placéwee. Ten produkt i jego akcesoria nalezy utylizowac zgodnie z
lokalnymi przepisami. Nie nalezy wyrzucac razem z niesortowanymi
odpadami komunalnymi. Przygotowa¢ do ponownego uzycia lub
sortowania zgodnie z przepisami lokalnymi.

Klienci powinni przestrzega¢ wszystkich przepiséw federalnych,
stanowych, regionalnych i/lub lokalnych przepiséw dotyczacych
bezpiecznej utylizacji urzadzers medycznych oraz akcesoriéw. W razie
watpliwosci uzytkownik powinien najpierw skontaktowac sie z dziatem
pomocy technicznej firmy Hillrom, ktory udzieli wskazéwek dotyczacych
bezpiecznej utylizacji.

Szczegobtowe informacje na temat utylizacji produktu lub zgodnosci

z przepisami mozna uzyskac na stronie internetowej welchallyn.com/weee
lub poprzez kontakt z dziatem pomocy technicznej firmy Welch Allyn pod
adresem https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

$rodowisko

Przechowywanie i transport: od -20°C do +55°C, wilgotno$¢ wzgledna od
10% do 95%, od 106 kPa do 69,7 kPa

Podczas pracy: od 10°C do 35°C, wilgotnos¢ wzgledna od 15% do 90%, od
106 kPa do 69,7 kPa

Rozwiqzywanie probleméw

Jesli po podfaczeniu do rekojesci zasilanej akumulatorami typu C
urzadzenie nie $wieci sig, nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy akumulatory zostaty
prawidtowo umieszczone w rekojesci.

Ograniczona gwarancja

Firma Welch Allyn gwarantuje, ze: 1) model oftalmoskopu 118-2-US bedzie
wolny od wad wykonawczych i materiatowych przez 1 rok od daty zakupu,
model oftalmoskopu 118-3-US bedzie wolny od wad wykonawczych

i materiatowych przez 5 lat od daty zakupu; 2) zrodto swiatta tych
oftalmoskopéw bedzie wolne od wad wykonawczych i materiatowych
przez 5 lat od daty zakupu oraz 3) muszla oczna wielokrotnego uzytku
bedzie wolna od wad wykonawczych i materiatowych przez 6 miesiecy od
daty zakupu. Firma Welch Allyn naprawi wszystkie te wady na swoj koszt,
naprawiajac lub wymieniajac produkt. Niniejsza gwarancja nie obejmuje
szkdd spowodowanych przez wypadki, naprawy przeprowadzone przez
wykonawce nieupowaznionego przez firme Welch Allyn lub
nieprzestrzeganie instrukcji konserwacji firmy Welch Allyn.

NINIEJSZA OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA ZASTEPUJE WSZELKIE INNE
DOMNIEMANE GWARANCJE JAKOSCI PRODUKTU | STANOWI WYEACZNA
GWARANCIE NA PRODUKTY.

Zgtaszanie incydentéw medycznych

Uwaga dla uzytkownikéw i/lub pacjentéw na terenie UE: wszelkie powazne
incydenty, ktore wystapity w zwigzku z urzadzeniem, nalezy zgtaszac
producentowi oraz odpowiedniemu organowi paristwa cztonkowskiego,
w ktérym przebywa uzytkownik lub pacjent.

Tabele dotyczgce kompatybilnosci
elekiromagnetycznej
welchallyn.com/getstarted

Dzial pomocy technicznej firmy Welch Allyn
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

PATENTY hillrom.com/patents
Kod partii
Elementy kodu partii YYDDD: Y = rok, D = dzier

completamente a possibilidade de ferimentos no paciente ou no utilizador
decorrente do seguinte:

« Ferimentos ou danos no dispositivo associados a perigos
eletromagnéticos;

« Ferimentos devido a perigos mecanicos;

« Ferimentos devido a indisponibilidade do dispositivo, fungao ou
parametro;

- Ferimentos devido a utilizagdo incorreta, como limpeza inadequada e/
ou

« Ferimentos devido a exposicdo do dispositivo a estimulos biolégicos
que podem resultar numa reacgao alérgica sistémica grave.

Simbolos

Para obter informacgoes relativas a origem destes simbolos, consulte o
glossario de simbolos da Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

+p Posicionamento Ateng:’io — As declaragoes de

da célula f : } atencdo presentes neste manual
identificam condigdes ou
praticas que podem resultar em
danos ao equipamento ou outros
materiais, ou mesmo perda de
dados.
Aviso — As declaracoes de aviso
presentes neste manual
identificam condiges ou
praticas que podem conduzir a
doencas, lesdes ou morte. Os
simbolos de aviso sao
apresentados com um fundo
cinzento num documento a
preto e branco.
Recolha seletiva de R, onLY Sujeito a receita médica ou
2 W o

lequipamento X Para utilizacao por ou sob
elétricoe autorizagao de um profissional
eletronico. Nao médico autorizado”
eliminar como
residuos urbanos
nao triados.
Nao reutilizar,
Dispositivo de
utilizagdo Unica
China RoHs

Numero de artigo
comercial global

[GTIN|

N
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Identificador do produto

H*

L# ]
=

Manter seco

Limites de pressao Limites de humidade

atmosférica

F El=e/o®

Limites de Nao fabricado com Tatex de

temperatura @ borracha natural

Dispositivo médico Consultar as instru¢Ges de
EIIJ utilizagao (IDU).

Numero de T Peca aplicada do tipo BF

lencomenda

Cédigo de Tote Fabricante

ol ol

O\ Avisos gerais

AVISO Perigo de incéndio e explosédo. Nao utilizar o dispositivo na
presenca de uma mistura anestésica inflamavel com ar, oxigénio ou éxido
nitroso; em atmosferas enriquecidas com oxigénio ou em qualquer outro
ambiente potencialmente explosivo.

AVISO Risco de lesdes no paciente. Utilizar apenas acessorios compativeis
aprovados pela Welch Allyn de acordo com as instrugdes de utilizagdo do
fabricante e ligar apenas itens que sejam especificados como parte do
sistema do dispositivo. O incumprimento desta indicagao pode afetar a
seguranca do paciente e do operador, comprometer o desempenho e a
exatidao do produto e anular a garantia do produto.

AVISO Artefactos: a Welch Allyn concebe e fabrica os dispositivos dticos
em conformidade com os padrées 6ticos. Na eventualidade pouco
provével de verificar quaisquer anomalias no desempenho, interrompa a
utilizagéo.

AVISO Este equipamento/sistema destina-se a ser utilizado apenas por
profissionais de saude.

AVISO Este equipamento/sistema pode causar interferéncia radioelétrica
ou interromper o funcionamento de equipamentos nas proximidades.
Pode ser necessério tomar medidas de mitigacao, tal como mudar a
orientacédo ou a localizagao do sistema ME ou proteger a localizagao.
AVISO Risco de lesdes no paciente. A luz emitida pelo oftalmoscopio é
potencialmente perigosa. O risco de danos oculares aumenta com a
duragao da exposicao. A exposicao a luz deste instrumento quando
utilizado na intensidade maxima ira exceder a exposicdo maxima
recomendada (RME, recommended maximum exposure) de 2,2 J/cm2, a
menos que sejam tomadas medidas adicionais pelo utilizador para
minimizar a exposicao, ap6s 30 min. O risco de lesdes na retina auma
exposicdo de 2,2 J/cm2 néo é alto, mas uma vez que alguns pacientes
podem ser mais suscetiveis do que outros, é aconselhado ter cuidado se
este valor de exposicao radiante for excedido. No entanto, devido a um
risco significativo de lesdes em niveis de exposi¢do acima de 10 J/cm2, o
utilizador deve evitar exposi¢des superiores a 30 min.

/\ chamadas de atengdo gerais

ATENCAO O incumprimento destas instrugées pode causar danos no
dispositivo.

ATENGAO Risco de danos no dispositivo. Os servicos de assisténcia
deverao ser realizados exclusivamente pelos centros de assisténcia técnica
autorizados pela Welch Allyn.

Portugués PT

Utilizagdo prevista

Os oftalmoscépios Welch Allyn PanOptic destinam-se a ser utilizados por
médicos e pessoal médico qualificado para examinar a retina, a cérnea, o
humor aquoso, o cristalino e o humor vitreo do olho sob iluminagao e
ampliacao em pacientes adultos e pediatricos.

Os ambientes de utilizagdo previstos para os oftalmoscépios Welch Allyn
PanOptic séo as instalagdes de prestacdo de cuidados de saude
profissionais, como consultérios de médicos de clinica geral, hospitais,
consultérios de médicos especialistas, servicos de urgéncia, clinicas e
ambientes de formacao clinica.

Vantagens clinicas - indicadas na utilizagdo prevista
Modo de funcionamento: CONTINUO

i:_l] NOTA Os oftalmoscopios Welch Allyn PanOptic sdo adequados para
utilizacdo no ambiente do paciente.

Descricdo geral dos oftalmoscépios - ver figura 1.0

@ Ocular do paciente (opcional) (5
(peca aplicada, contacto
direto com o paciente)
Batente da lente oculardo  ®)
médico

Roda de focagem de
dioptrias

Controlo da iluminacao
(pegas vendidas
separadamente)

@ Roda de filtro/abertura
(mais = verde;

menos = vermelho)

Anel de retencdo opcional

@)

(® Leitura das dioptrias

@ n¢do o

(para protecdo antirroubo)

Luzes de alinhamento do
disco

(vermelho para exames ao
olho direito; amarelo para
exames ao olho esquerdo -
apenas 118-3-US)
Acessorios

« 118-EC PanOptic Basic & Plus Patient Eye Cup (conjunto de 5)

« 777-LH 3.5V Head Locking Hardware with Set Screw

Pegas e fontes de energia compativeis

« PegaUSB719-3

« 77710 Green Series Wall Diagnostic System e outros sistemas de parede
Welch Allyn

« 71900 3.5v Lithium-lon Rechargeable Power Handle

o
C:_I] NOTA Utilize estes dispositivos apenas em pegas Welch Allyn
qualificadas. Consulte welchallyn.com/getstarted para obter uma lista atual
das fontes de alimentacao e acessorios compativeis.

oy

QZ_I] NOTA Como lembrete, a figura 2.0 apresenta a remocao da pega. No
entanto, este manual ndo se aplica a pegas. Consulte as instru¢des de
utilizagdo (IDU) da pega para obter mais informagoes.

i:_l] NOTA Afigura 3.0 mostra o anel com um parafuso que fixaa cabeca a
pega. Se a cabeca nao se soltar, pode ser fixada a pega com o anel de
retencgao.

Risco residual

Este produto esta em conformidade com as normas relevantes de
interferéncia eletromagnética, seguranca mecanica, desempenho e
biocompatibilidade. No entanto, o produto ndo pode eliminar

Funcionamento

Os oftalmoscopios estdao em conformidade com a norma ISO 10943:2011.

A AVISO Se for emitida uma luz intermitente depois de ligar o
dispositivo, ndo efetue nenhum exame. Mudar ou carregar as pilhas pode
resolver este problema.

1. Utilize a técnica padréao para realizar o exame.

2. Se o paciente fixar na luz de alinhamento do disco apropriada (apenas
118-3-US), o disco 6tico deve estar alinhado na vista.

Inspec¢do, assisténcia técnica, manutengdo e

reutilizagdo

A AVISO Risco de lesdes no paciente. Ndo é permitida qualquer
modificacdo deste equipamento, pois pode afetar a seguranca do paciente
e do operador, comprometer o desempenho e a exatidao do produto e
anular a garantia do produto.

Inspecione o dispositivo relativamente a sinais visiveis de deterioracao. Se
forem detetados indicios de danos ou deterioracao, retire de servico e
contacte a Welch Allyn.

Estes dispositivos ndo necessitam de manutencdo e assisténcia. A
calibragao periddica nao é necessaria e o produto nao pode ser reparado.

Estes dispositivos podem ser reutilizados até que apresentam sinais visiveis
de desgaste ou até que deixem de funcionar corretamente. Estes
dispositivos ndo necessitam de restricdes quanto ao prazo de validade.

Caracteristicas de desempenho principais

[Caracteristica
|Campo de visdo

(Oftalmoscopio
| pio |
[-20° |

Limpeza e desinfegdo
Limpeza - Ver figura 1.0

A ATENGAO A introducdo de um excesso de solugdo no conjunto
btico pode danificar os componentes internos. Ter cuidado para assegurar
que o pano de limpeza nao fica saturado com a solugao.

&ATENCAO Nao esterilizar o dispositivo nem mergulha-lo em
qualquer solugéo.
Estes sao instrumentos 6ticos de precisdo que sédo nao esterilizéveis.

Produtos quimicos de limpeza aprovados para as cabegas do
oftalmoscapio: dlcool isopropilico a 70% com dgua desionizada a 30% (por
exemplo toalhetes com dlcool CiDehol® 70), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-
Sani-Cloth®e PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

& AVISO Para evitar a contaminagao cruzada, limpar e desinfetar a
ocular do paciente ap6s cada exame conforme as instrucoes seguintes:

1. Remova a ocular do paciente @ e o batente da lente ocular do médico
@ para limpar em separado. Estes sao limpos conforme as instrucoes
nos nimeros 2 e 4 abaixo.

2. Utilize produtos quimicos de limpeza aprovados (ver acima) para limpar
a cabeca do oftalmoscopio, removendo toda a sujidade visivel e
invisivel. Frequéncia: limpe a ocular do paciente entre cada exame.
Limpe as cabecas do oftalmoscopio e o batente da lente ocular do
médico conforme necessario.

3. Limpe a lente do oftalmoscépio utilizando uma cotonete de algodao
ou papel para lentes embebido em alcool isopropilico a 70%.
Frequéncia: limpe a lente do oftalmoscépio conforme necessario.

4. Deixe secar a solugdo de limpeza.

Desinfegdo - Ver figura 1.0

Desinfete apenas a ocular do paciente O e o batente da lente ocular do
médico @. Apés a limpeza, desinfete sequindo estas instrucoes:

1. Certifique-se de que a solugao de limpeza secou ao ar por completo.

2. Limpe a ocular solta e o batente solto da lente ocular do médico com
um pano humedecido com a seguinte solugéo: alcool isopropilico a
70% com &gua desionizada a 30% (por exemplo toalhetes com élcool
CiDehol®70).

3. Mantenha as superficies molhadas durante 2 minutos, volte a aplicar a
solugdo conforme necessério. Nao deixe as superficies secarem antes
de decorrerem 2 minutos.

4. Deixe as superficies secarem ao ar apés decorrerem 2 minutos.

5. Volte a montar os dispositivos.

Armazenamento e eliminagao

Armazene o dispositivo de acordo com as orientacdes das instalagdes para
manter o dispositivo limpo, seco e pronto a utilizar. Elimine este produto e
os respetivos acessorios de acordo com os regulamentos locais. Nao
elimine como lixo urbano indiferenciado. Prepare o produto para a
reutilizagdo ou para a recolha separada conforme especificado pelos
regulamentos locais.

Os clientes devem respeitar todas as leis e regulamentos federais, estatais,
regionais e/ou locais, na medida em que s&o responséveis pela eliminagao
segura de acessorios e dispositivos médicos. Em caso de duvida, o
utilizador do dispositivo devera contactar em primeiro lugar a assisténcia
técnica da Hillrom para obter orientagdes sobre os protocolos de
eliminagao segura.

Para obter informagdes mais especificas acerca da eliminagdo ou da
conformidade, visite welchallyn.com/weee ou contacte a assisténcia
técnica da Welch Allyn através do website https://hillrom.com/en-us/
about-us/locations.

Ambiente

Armazenamento e transporte: -20 °C a +55 °C, 10% a 95% de HR,
106 kPa a 69,7 kPa
Funcionamento: 10 °Ca 35 °C, 15% a 90% de HR, 106 kPa a 69,7 kPa

Resolugdo de problemas

Se o dispositivo ndo acende quando ligado a uma pega alimentada com
pilhas C, confirme se as pilhas estao corretamente inseridas na pega.

Garantia limitada

A Welch Allyn garante que: 1) o oftalmoscépio 118-2-US esta isento de
defeitos de fabrico ou de material durante 1 ano a contar da data de
compra, o oftalmoscopio 118-3-US estd isento de defeitos de fabrico ou de
material durante 5 anos a contar da data de compra, 2) a fonte de
iluminagéo destes oftalmoscopios estd isenta de defeitos de fabrico ou de
material durante 5 anos a contar da data de compra e 3) a ocular reutilizavel
do oftalmoscopio esta isenta de defeitos de fabrico ou de material durante
6 meses a contar da data de compra. A Welch Allyn ird responsabilizar-se
pela retificagao de qualquer erro deste tipo, reparando ou substituindo o
produto. Esta garantia nao abrange danos causados por acidente,
reparagoes realizadas por um fornecedor nao autorizado pela Welch Allyn
ou incumprimento das instrugdes de manutengéo da Welch Allyn.

ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA SUBSTITUI QUALQUER OUTRA GARANTIA DE
QUALIDADE DO PRODUTO IMPLICITA, CONSTITUINDO A UNICA GARANTIA
DOS PRODUTOS.

Comunicagdes sobre dispositivos médicos

Aviso para os utilizadores e/ou pacientes na UE: qualquer incidente grave
que tenha ocorrido em relagéo ao dispositivo deve ser comunicado ao
fabricante e a autoridade competente do Estado-Membro em que o
utilizador e/ou o paciente estao estabelecidos.

Tabelas sobre CEM

welchallyn.com/getstarted

Assisténcia técnica da Welch Allyn
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

PATENTES hillrom.com/patents
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Descodificador de codigo de lote AADDD em que A=Ano e D=Dia

3z

FiRHA A&
Welch Allyn PanOptic 1 AREEAIFRER iR R AIRREEFB R RIERA

RERPBIMARM T LEFIRA BB TR, BE. REX.
R BEBMEE,

Welch Allyn PanOptic 1 EREZRITEREFRFMBR EW ETTUERE, Me
MEMDAE. B, TR, RUPE. 2GRN,
IEGPRILES - 72 TR PR

BRI ERTHE

if;?l] {EEE Welch Allyn PanOptic #&iREIEGTEEERE

IR R - SSEHR 1.0

O BEEREE (W ©® ENERER
(s, i — ¢
© EnSEmEs © B (R
0 EXEEY bTY =T roe Ay
éFﬁlﬁé;ﬁﬁ=ﬁ ! °
@ TIEHER (BTSN © IMEEXIET
(IEhEiReeE,; B5Eh

AR E - (R 118-3-US)
pi

«  118-EC PanOptic Basic & Plus BEIRE (—E&51)

- 777-LH 3.5V SLBUEIE, THREAMBET

HREFHHGEER

. 719-3USB F4F

- 77710 BERFIBEESHTRSERIE h Welch Allyn BEER S5
71900 3.5v SR Fr] FeFEEEIRFIR

;—l] B RBEEATERT Welch Allyn FHR LERXLIRE. BXERF
éfﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ:ﬂﬁﬂ%, 1527 welchallyn.com/getstarted,

N sm (enimm, B0 BRTEEORESE, B2, ATH
RERTER, BSMENER UL T RESEE.

55_'] R B4 3.0 B TRk MEE FIRRMRETROMER. Rk

T, RIS ENEETFMR.

RS

ArEmaRE TN, ke, MR IEESEAMERITE.

BR, FAFREEe R BERArERR TEELSE:

- SEHERERXIMERIRERA,

- HUEEERIINE,

- IRE, IJJ%EEE*?SZ?I&LEEE%S%,

- IR (WNEEFRS) EMAMAE, I/

. }ﬁg%ﬁ???ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁk?‘iﬁ%ﬂﬁﬂ&@E@ﬂi%ﬁﬂi%ﬁ'ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ‘]
GiES

s

K FXLFSKRNER, BERIUTMUES Welch Allyn FFS%:

welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

A —gtEER

b REERIRX LA FRTRESIRINRE.
ili;né}fiﬁﬂ(iﬁﬁﬂﬂmﬂﬁ, REFKISIEREY Welch Allyn BRSSHIOABER
1T

T 1p  [EORES N2 I E S A
[ 5 /N s
AR e R S RO Re .
ESS G I=LaY B AR =S = Baee8 1
GTIN] 5= Z§ OIS, R
HE, ERERLRES R
_u_T.=|:| S
W BT Reony [ - A
- 8 Fiee. 157 B ARG, SRHE
WL e R i
it SRALEE,
® REERE [ | S
EESER S—
E ] =
f\xx ch[El RoHs #xi) ‘T ESESS
REE T T
[2]
J/ ) RIS
I:E] SiFERBE (IFU)
BF EUN AR aRiE
Tor] R I—‘%Tﬁ
A
BE ARG, AEARIRENIEES, SoRE IR
EMAE. BN IR NSRS,

B BEEZHONG, RIBFIERAERLA, {Wﬁﬁﬁ Welch Allyn iA

BTROFRASB 1, Efﬂ%ﬁ&?&:&amﬁ@uﬁ%fﬁ BOEER. &
'J_IEE%%HH RERNTS, FralRex=m! Eﬁbﬂ]/ﬁ%ﬁ?i
NREM, {§f“uu$5% vl

& Welch Allyn Lﬂﬁ?’:@E'Ji‘ﬁ—%—’ff:&%iﬁi‘l‘*ﬂ%‘]iﬁﬁﬁ]E"Jiﬁ
&, ERORIERT, ENRRIMETHE, B,

BE RS/ RARUEEIERARER.

BE gE/ ARSI T EREIR ST, TaeHk
EEERIENE, PUEAEREHRE ME RARFRZ S,
&8 BEGRHNG, RIRERPIDUEETHEEGR, Rk
I, &EEEE?E%ESRLB@EJEM?C, ERARETIREN, 3035
SEHYER R HAOLERVERETRIGE N 2.2 )/em2 IR KIRSTE
(RME), PRIFFIFPRENEIMTaNEIRGYBaR/IME, SR 2.2 J/em2 AYER
EJ‘E'FLEEHIWHQ%%E'JHLT@. (BRET LRt S
%E@l’ EAIR e IR = s, HiResh. B2, HTHR
%ﬁ% i 10 J/em2 FIRHRIEXIR IR A, PP RDBRRIRI 30 S ERmIaR
E=AY|A).

H#(E

RAREFS 150 10943:2011 #RfE,

O\ B NRTFGERITUNG, WEFENTIRE, SRt

45 Rt FRRE AT LAERRIX M EIRE,

. (ERTRERATIOE.,

2. MREBEEHTFNREEIDET (KPR 118-3-US) ,
XS ERE AR,

188, #2, HPNESER

DN we maasmERe, FENAREHEEEIME, BT
I ABNE SRR ERIZS, Fal AR R AR
B R SRR,

BRERSTAPARME TEMTR. NRRIUIATMERE TR
K, BELEERFFEKER Welch AIIyn°

HZESEARREFTIMHE, TRECHE, BAFRfAES.

S ERTESHRA, Exuﬂjf)uﬂﬂwﬂglﬁﬁ IWERESIETERTAE, 1
REZREHAR .

EXRMHSE

’E‘t eI |
T |
1 E 1= *u lﬁﬂ

AiE-EsRE% 1.0

& M SREGERHNSCF I ATREIRIARER AL, INOFRE
ILEEMREAZ B,

A G PRSI TIHSEE R NETER .

=T ENET

XEARAHTIHSHIREE LRYEE.
JUBBEFIRIRGELANE ZE 27 2 30% ZBFIKAI70% FAEE
(B4l CiDehol® 70 ZFREEZT) . Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-

Cloth® #]PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

VAN B IBERER, BRCERMRRUTREEENESE

ERIRE:

1 RTEERE O METREREE © LUD5
i 2§04 PHIHBAHTIES.

2. ERENRIWEESN (LX) BeiRGEsL, L,L%B?Fﬁﬁ_f
WA RS, e SEERia S 2 el S R R
HERES ,nhﬂﬁiﬁ;&*ﬂ@ﬁiﬁ SRRE

i TEE. RRUT

3. fEFIEES 70% SAREAIRE TR SRS, S
EmEa ln*.LEEiﬂiﬂ*

4. BEEERET.

HE - EERIEY 1.0

WESEERE O NEMERMNES @, BE, RBUTREHT

HE:

1. Eﬁ{%lﬁlg;gfﬁam%ﬂ:{:
2. FEEALTARIHEEER TROIREMEIDE RRE
230% %%?7)@3 70% SSAREE (5140 CiDehol® 70 Eﬁﬁ;lﬂm) .

3. {P%F:EEILIIEJZ o, BERBROMASR. BDILREE2 29
4. 2 HEIERERT.

5. i#ﬁﬂﬁlﬁ%
ickina
&ﬁﬁ’fﬂﬁ’]ﬂ’] ESENERIREIMSFRESE. TR, MRt

ﬁﬁ SRR ERANEAR T R M. EDBEFARDE
IR AL, ﬁffﬁﬁé’lﬁlﬁﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁsirﬁﬁﬁﬁiﬁl]HSZ%E&'J,T#R
B ROE TR XA/ S ETIREFIMMHNREF BN
%mﬁﬁﬁliélim ﬁﬂﬁﬁlﬂ, REFFRESTER Hillrom HARSTR;
BILBRE X FREeFEH AR,
BXEERHNEFTNERAER, H61E
www.welchallyn.com/weee RJik, BiET
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

BEZR Welch Allyn B ARSTREER .

s
TRAEFMIGE : —20 °C 2= +55°C, HEXTIRE 10% = 95%,106kPa Z 69.7kPa
$8E: 10°CE 35°C, HEIHRE 15% Z 90%, 106kPa Z 69.7kPa

BREHERR
WISIRARIE R C BB FARRINT SRR,
WIENFHER.

AREE
Welch Allyn £RIIE: 1) 118-2-US 12ERFERMSTZ HiEe 1 FRTTZEM
FISERIERRE, 118-3-US IMIRIREE L Bl 5 FRA T ZEHTT
ERERE; 2) XEASIRGAIRRBERARWSEZ A s FRT T 28
TIERGERRG ; LAR: 3) ATES R IRRIREE WL Z A 6 NER
T L EHMEITERIERDE, Welch Allyn EiBIS4HE R BIRIEXN5R, Y
IEEIMEAERRE, FAGEERERRA. MREFEEERIER. BRE
Welch Allyn ZARASRHEIHITHOMEE , SEREEEST Welch Allyn F94E
P BETIE BRAIRIR.
ﬁ%ﬂﬁﬁiﬁEERE"E@E{&H‘E%%EEE’\JF%E% (RIE, BrF-mAgE—
iIE,
EfrigERs
ERERFRFH/EEEA: RESHIREEXNEAFTESRM, MRS
FHERF IR/ E FERRENEESR.

EMC &

welchallyn.com/getstarted

Welch Allyn BAR3Z#§
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
& hillrom.com/patents

IR
HORABREX YYDDD #8x, HhY=4F, D=H

TBRIARIBELER

Espanol

Uso previsto

Los oftalmoscopios Welch Allyn PanOptic estan indicados para su uso por
parte de profesionales sanitarios o médicos cualificados para la exploraciéon
de la retina, la cérnea, el humor acuoso y vitreo y el cristalino del ojo a
través de la iluminacion y el aumento en pacientes tanto adultos como
pediatricos.

Los oftalmoscopios Welch Allyn PanOptic estan indicados para su uso en
entornos sanitarios profesionales como las consultas médicas, los
hospitales, la atencion especializada y de urgencias, las clinicas y la
formacién en entornos clinicos.

Beneficios clinicos: indicados en el uso previsto
Modo de funcionamiento: CONTINUO

NOTA Los oftalmoscopios Welch Allyn PanOptic son adecuados para
utilizarlos en un entorno para pacientes.

Descripcién de los oftalmoscopios: vea el dibujo 1.0

@ Copa ocular del paciente
(opcional) (pieza aplicada, en
contacto directo con el
paciente)

@ Protector ocular para el médico @)

® Rueda de enfoque para
dioptrias

Control de luz (los mangos se
venden por separado)
Lectura de dioptrias Rueda de aperturay filtro
(mas = verde; menos =rojo)
@ Anillo de bloqueo opcional
(para proteccién contra robos)

®

Luces de alineacion del disco
(rojo para exploracién del ojo
derecho; amarillo para
exploracion del ojo izquierdo;
solo 118-3-US)

Accesorios

« 118-EC Copa ocular PanOptic Basic & Plus para el paciente (juego de 5)

« 777-LH Hardware de bloqueo del cabezal con tornillo de ajuste de 3,5V

Mangos y fuentes de energia compatibles

.+ Mango 719-3 USB

- Sistema de diagndstico de montaje en pared Green Series 77710y otros
sistemas de pared de Welch Allyn

« 71900 mango de alimentacién recargable de ion litio de 3,5 V

::_] NOTA Utilice estos dispositivos inicamente en mandos de Welch
Allyn habilitados. Consulte welchallyn.com/getstarted para obtener una
lista actual de fuentes de alimentacion y accesorios compatibles.

oy

i:l] NOTA El dibujo 2.0 muestra la extraccién del mango como
recordatorio. Sin embargo, este manual no se aplica a los mangos. Consulte
las instrucciones de uso adecuadas para obtener mas informacién sobre los
mangos.


http://www.welchallyn.com
http://www.welchallyn.com
http://www.welchallyn.com
http://www.welchallyn.com
http://www.welchallyn.com

r_] NOTA El dibujo 3.0 muestra el anillo con el tornillo opcional que
sujeta el cabezal al mango. Si el cabezal no sale, podria estar bloqueado por
el mango con el anillo de bloqueo.

Riesgo residual

Este producto cumple las normas correspondientes de interferencia
electromagnética, seguridad mecanica y biocompatibilidad. Sin
embargo, el producto no puede eliminar por completo el posible dafio al
paciente o al usuario de lo siguiente:

« daio o deterioro del dispositivo por riesgos electromagnéticos;

« daios por riesgos mecanicos;

« danos por falta de disponibilidad del dispositivo, funcién o pardmetro;

- dafios por un uso indebido, como un limpieza insuficiente, y/o

+ dafio por la exposicion del dispositivo a factores bioldgicos
que pueden dar lugar a una reaccién alérgica sistémica grave.

Simbolos

Para obtener informacion sobre el significado de estos simbolos, consulte el
glosario de simbolos de Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

F Orientacién de la Precaucion:Tos avisos de
pila

precaucion de este manual indican

condiciones o procedimientos que
[pueden daiar el equipo u otros
dispositivos o causar la pérdida de
datos.

[Advertencia: Tas advertencias de
leste manual indican condiciones o
[procedimientos que podrian
producir lesiones, enfermedad o
incluso la muerte del paciente. Los
simbolos de advertencia aparecen
con fondo gris en los documentos
len blanco y negro.

Recogida selectiva R, onLY Para uso por profesionales

de equipos X sanitarios autorizados o por
eléctricos y prescripcion médica.
electronicos. No lo
elimine como
residuo urbano sin
clasificar.

No reutilizar,
dispositivo
desechable
Restriccion de
XX ciertas sustancias
peligrosas en
aparatos eléctricos
ly electrénicos de
China (RoHs, por
sus siglas en
inglés)

Limite de presion
atmosférica

Numero mundial
de articulo
comercial

GTIN
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Identificador de producto

Mantener seco

O ®
P [+

Limite de humedad

o~

Limite de No estd fabricado con Tatex de
temperatura caucho natural
Dispositivo Consultar Tas instrucciones de uso.
MD médico
Numero de [Componente aplicado tipo BF
reposicion

(Codigo de Tote Fabricante

LOT

&
@

BH
l

{\ Advertencias generales

ADVERTENCIA Peligro de incendio o explosion. No utilice el dispositivo
con una mezcla anestésica inflamable con aire, oxigeno u 6xido nitroso; en
entornos ricos en oxigeno o en cualquier otro entorno potencialmente
explosivo.

ADVERTENCIA Riesgo de lesiones al paciente. Utilice Gnicamente
accesorios compatibles aprobados por Welch Allyn de acuerdo con las
instrucciones de uso del fabricante y conecte solamente los elementos que
se indiquen como parte del sistema del dispositivo. De lo contrario, puede
afectar a la seguridad del paciente y del operario, alterar el rendimiento y la
precisién del producto e invalidar la garantia del mismo.

ADVERTENCIA Artefactos: Welch Allyn disefia y fabrica nuestros
dispositivos segun las rigurosas normas en materia de dptica. En casos
excepcionales en los que vea alguna anomalia en el rendimiento, deje de
utilizarlo.

ADVERTENCIA Este equipo/sistema se ha disefiado para que lo utilicen
Unicamente profesionales sanitarios.

ADVERTENCIA Este equipo/sistema puede provocar interferencias de
radio o puede afectar al funcionamiento de equipos cercanos. Es posible
que sea necesario tomar medidas atenuantes, como cambiar la orientacion
o la ubicacion del sistema médico eléctrico o proteger la ubicacion.
ADVERTENCIA Riesgo de lesiones al paciente. La luz que emite el
oftalmoscopio es potencialmente peligrosa. Cuanto mas larga sea la
duracion de la exposicion, mayor serd el riesgo de dafio ocular. La
exposicion del instrumento a la luz cuando funciona a maxima intensidad
superara la exposicién maxima recomendada (RME, por sus siglas en
inglés) de 2,2 J/cm2, a menos que el usuario tome medidas adicionales
para reducir la exposicion, después de 30 min. El riesgo de lesion retiniana
auna exposicion de 2,2 J/cm2 no es alto. Sin embargo, dado que algunos
pacientes pueden ser mas susceptibles que otros, se aconseja tener
precaucion si se supera este valor de exposicion radiante. No obstante,
como existe un riesgo importante de lesion a las exposiciones que superan
los 10 J/cm2, el usuario deberia evitar exposiciones de mas de 30 min.

/N Precauciones generales

PRECAUCION Si no se siguen estas instrucciones, se pueden producir
danos en el dispositivo.

PRECAUCION Riesgo de dafio al dispositivo. Solo los centros de servicio
técnico de Welch Allyn pueden realizar el mantenimiento.

Funcionamiento

Los oftalmoscopios cumplen la norma ISO 10943:2011.

& ADVERTENCIA: Si se enciende una luz parpadeante después de
encender el dispositivo, no realice ninguna exploracién. Cambiar o recargar
las baterias puede paliar el problema.

1. Utilice el procedimiento habitual para realizar la exploracion.
2. Sise coloca al paciente en la luz de alineacion del disco adecuada (solo
118-3-US), el disco dptico deberia alinearse en la vista.

Inspeccidn, revisién, mantenimiento y reutilizacién

& ADVERTENCIA Riesgo de lesiones al paciente. No se permite
modificar el equipo porque puede afectar a la sequridad del paciente y del
operario, alterar el rendimiento y la precision del producto e invalidar la
garantia del mismo.

Revise el dispositivo en busca de sefiales evidentes de deterioro. Si observa
alguin dano o deterioro, interrumpa el uso del dispositivo y pongase en
contacto con Welch Allyn.

Estos dispositivos no necesitan mantenimiento ni revision. No se requiere
calibracion periddica, el producto no se puede reparar.

Estos dispositivos se pueden reutilizar hasta que muestren sefales
evidentes de desgaste o hasta que dejen de funcionar correctamente.
Ademas, no requieren restricciones de vida util.

Caracteristicas esenciales de rendimiento

[Caracteristica
|Campo de vision

Oftalmoscopio
| pio |
[-20° |

Limpieza y desinfeccién
Limpieza: vea el dibujo 1.0

& PRECAUCION El exceso de solucién que entra en el conjunto dptico
podria dafnar los componentes internos. Asegurese de que el paiio de
limpieza no esté completamente empapado de solucion.

& PRECAUCION No esterilice el dispositivo ni lo sumerja en ninguna
solucion.
Se trata de instrumentos 6pticos de precisién no esterilizables.

Productos quimicos de limpieza aprobados para los cabezales del
oftalmoscopio: alcohol isopropilico al 70 %con agua desionizada al 30 % (por
ejemplo, 70 toallitas con alcohol CiDehol®), Metrex™ CaviWipes®,PDI Super-
Sani-Cloth®y PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

& ADVERTENCIA Para evitar la contaminacion cruzada, limpiey
desinfecte la copa ocular del paciente después de cada exploracion,
siguiendo las siguientes instrucciones:

1. Retire la copa ocular del paciente @ y el protector ocular del médico
@ para limpiarlos por separado. Estos se limpian segun las
instrucciones de los apartados 2 y 4 que se describen a continuacion.

2. Utilice productos quimicos de limpieza aprobados (consulte mas arriba)
para limpiar el cabezal del oftalmoscopio y eliminar toda la suciedad
visible e invisible. Frecuencia: Limpie la copa ocular del paciente entre
cada exploracion. Limpie los cabezales del oftalmoscopio y el protector
ocular del médico seguin sea necesario.

3. Limpie la lente del oftalmoscopio con un bastoncillo de algodén o con
papel para limpiar lentes sumergido en alcohol isopropilico al 70 %.
Frecuencia: Limpie la lente del oftalmoscopio seguin sea necesario.

4. Deje que la solucion de limpieza se seque.

Desinfeccién: vea el dibujo 1.0

Desinfecte solamente la copa ocular del paciente @ y el protector ocular

del médico @. Después de la limpieza, desinfecte siguiendo las siguientes
instrucciones:

1. Asegurese de que la solucion de limpieza se ha secado al aire
completamente.

2. Limpie la copa oculary el protector ocular del médico por separado con
un pano humedecido con la siguiente solucién: Alcohol isopropilico al
70 % con agua desionizada al 30 % (por ejemplo, 70 toallitas con
alcohol CiDehol®).

3. Conserve las superficies humedas durante 2 minutos, volviendo a
aplicar la solucion seguin sea necesario. No deje que las superficies se
sequen hasta que no hayan pasado 2 minutos.

4. Deje que las superficies se sequen al aire una vez transcurridos
2 minutos.

5. Vuelva a montar los dispositivos.

Almacenamiento y eliminacién

Almacene el dispositivo de acuerdo con las directrices del centro para
conservarlo limpio, secoy listo para su uso. Deseche este producto y sus
accesorios de acuerdo con las normativas locales. No lo elimine como
residuo urbano sin clasificar. Prepérelo para su reutilizacion o recogida
selectiva de acuerdo con las normativas locales.

Los clientes deben respetar todas las leyes y normativas federales, estatales,
regionales y/o locales con respecto a la eliminacién segura de los
dispositivos y accesorios médicos. En caso de duda, el usuario del
dispositivo debera, en primer lugar, ponerse en contacto con el servicio
técnico de Hillrom para que lo orienten sobre los protocolos de eliminacién
segura.

Para obtener informacion mas especifica sobre la eliminacién o el
cumplimiento de la normativa, visite welchallyn.com/weee o péngase en
contacto con el servicio técnico de Welch Allyn en la pagina web
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Entorno

Almacenamientoy transporte: de -20 °C a +55 °C, del 10 % al 95 % de HR,
de 106 kPa a 69,7 kPa

Funcionamiento: de 10°Ca 35 °C, del 15 % al 90 % de HR, de 106 kPa a
69,7 kPa

Solucién de problemas

Si el dispositivo no se enciende mientras esta conectado a un mango
alimentado con pilas tipo C, confirme que las pilas estan correctamente
colocadas dentro del mango.

Garantia limitada

Welch Allyn garantiza que: 1) el oftalmoscopio 118-2-US estara exento de
defectos de mano de obra o material durante un afo desde la fecha de
compra, el oftalmoscopio 118-3-US estara exento de defectos de mano de
obra o material durante 5 afos desde la fecha de compra, 2) la fuente de
iluminacion de estos oftalmoscopios estara exenta de defectos de mano de
obra o material durante 5 afios desde la fecha de compra, y 3) la copa ocular
reutilizable del oftalmoscopio estara exenta de defectos de mano de obra o
material durante 6 meses desde la fecha de compra. El arreglo de estos
defectos correra por cuenta de Welch Allyn mediante la reparacion o
sustitucion del producto. Esta garantia no cubre los daios causados por
accidentes, las reparaciones realizadas por un proveedor que no esté
autorizado por Welch Allyn, o el incumplimiento de las instrucciones de
mantenimiento de Welch Allyn.

ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA SE PROPORCIONA EN LUGAR DE CUALQUIER
OTRA GARANTI/A IMPLICITA DE CALIDAD DEL PRODUCTO'Y ES LA UNICA
GARANTIA DE LOS PRODUCTOS.

Informes sobre dispositivos médicos

Aviso a los usuarios y/o pacientes en la UE: Cualquier incidente grave que se
haya producido en relacion con el dispositivo debe notificarse al fabricante
y a la autoridad competente del Estado miembro en el que se encuentra el
usuario o el paciente.

Tablas de CEM

welchallyn.com/getstarted

Servicio técnico de Welch Allyn
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

PATENTES hillrom.com/patents

Coédigo de lote

Descodificador de cédigo de lote AADDD, donde A = Ao y D = Dia

Medicinteknisk
produkt

Las bruksanvisningen (IFU)

LOT

Bestallningsnummer Applicerad del av Typ BF

Partikod Tillverkare

wl

O\ Allménna varningar

VARNING Risk for brand och explosion. Anvéand inte instrumentet i
narheten av brandfarliga anestesiblandningar med luft, syre eller lustgas, i
syreberikade milj6er eller andra potentiellt explosiva miljoer.

VARNING Risk for patientskada. Anvénd endast Welch Allyn-godkénda
kompatibla tillbehor i enlighet med tillverkarens bruksanvisning och
anslut endast delar som anges som en del av enhetens system. | annat fall
kan patientens och anvandarens sakerhet paverkas negativt, produktens
prestanda och noggrannhet kan férsémras och produktens garanti kan bli
ogiltig.

VARNING Artefakter: Welch Allyn konstruerar och tillverkar véra enheter
enligt strénga optiska standarder. Upphor med anvandningen av
produkten om det mot formodan uppstar prestandaavvikelser.

VARNING Utrustningen/systemet ar endast avsett att anvéndas av
sjukvardspersonal.

VARNING Utrustningen/systemet kan orsaka radiostérningar eller kan
orsaka avbrott i driften av utrustning i narheten. Det kan handa att du
maste vidta vissa korrigerande atgarder, som att rikta om eller flytta ME-
systemet eller avskdarma platsen.

VARNING Risk for patientskada. Ljusstralningen fran oftalmoskopet kan
vara farlig. Ju langre exponeringen ar, desto hogre ar risken for okular
skada. Exponering for ljus fran instrument vid anvandning vid maximal
intensitet 6verskrider den rekommenderade maximala exponeringen
(RME) pé 2,2 J/cm2, savida inte anvandaren vidtar ytterligare atgarder for
att minimera exponeringen efter 30 min. Risken for nathinneskador vid en
exponering pa 2,2 J/cm2 ar inte hog, men eftersom vissa patienter kan vara
mer mottagliga an andra rekommenderas forsiktighet om
stralningsexponeringsvardet 6verskrids. P4 grund av en betydande risk for
skada vid exponeringar som 6verstiger 10 J/cm2 boér anvandaren dock
undvika exponeringar som varar ldngre &n 30 min.

/N Allménna forsiktighetsanvisningar

FORSIKTIGHET Underlatelse att folja anvisningarna kan skada
instrumentet.

FORSIKTIGHET Risk for skada pa instrumentet. Service far endast utforas
av auktoriserade Welch Allyn-servicecenter.

Svenska

Anvdndning
Oftalmoskopen 6verensstimmer med I1SO 10943:2011.

& VARNING Utfér ingen undersokning om ett blinkande ljus visas nar
enheten har slagits pa. Byte eller laddning av batterierna kan 16sa detta
problem.

1. Utfor undersékningen med standardteknik.
2. Om patienten fixerar pa ratt lampa for skivinriktning (endast 118-3-US)
ska den optiska skivan riktas in i vyn.

Inspektion, service, underhdll och ateranvéndning

A VARNING Risk for patientskada. Det ar inte tillatet att modifiera
denna utrustning eftersom patientens och anvandarens sakerhet kan
paverkas negativt, produktens prestanda och noggrannhet kan forsamras
och produktens garanti kan bli ogiltig.

Inspektera om det finns synliga tecken pa forsamring av instrumentet. Om
du finner tecken pa skada eller forsamring slutar du att anvanda
instrumentet och kontaktar Welch Allyn.

Underhall och service kravs inte for dessa enheter. Regelbunden kalibrering
kravs inte och produkten kan inte repareras.

Dessa enheter kan dteranvandas tills de visar synliga tecken pa slitage eller
tills de upphor att fungera korrekt. De har enheterna kraver inga
begransningar av hallbarhetstiden.

Vasentliga prestandaegenskaper

Anvandningsomrade

Welch Allyn PanOptic-oftalmoskop ar avsedda att anvandas av lakare och
medicinskt kvalificerad personal for undersokning av 6gats nathinna,
hornhinna, kammarvatten, lins och glaskropp vid belysning samt for
forstoring pa barn- och vuxenpatienter.

De avsedda anvandningsmiljéerna for Welch Allyn PanOptic-oftalmoskop
ar professionella sjukvardsinrattningar, till exempel lakarmottagningar,
sjukhus, specialistkliniker, akutvard, kliniker och utbildning i klinisk miljo.

Kliniska fordelar — anges i Avsedd anvandning
Driftslédge: KONTINUERLIGT
N
?_] OBS! Welch Allyn PanOptic-oftalmoskop ar ldmpliga for anvandning i
patientmiljo.
Oversikt dver oftalmoskopprodukter - se ritning 1.0
@ Patientdgonkopp (tillval) ®

(patientansluten del, kommer i
direkt kontakt med patienten)

Dioptrifokushjul

®@ Okularddmpare for ldkare ® Belysningsreglage
(handtag siljs separat)
® Dioptriavldsning @ Oppning/filterhjul
(plus = grén; minus = roéd)
@ Laskrage som tillval Lampor for skivinriktning
(for stoldskydd) (rod for undersékningar av

héger 6ga; gul for
undersdkningar av vanster
6ga - endast 118-3-US)

Tillbehor

+ 118-EC PanOptic Basic och Plus Patient Eye Cup (set med 5 st.)

« 777-LH 3.5V Head Locking Hardware med Set Screw

Kompatibla handtag och energikdllor

« 719-3 USB-handtag

« 77710 Green Series Wall Diagnostic System och andra Welch Allyn-
vaggsystem
71900 3,5 V elhandtag, laddningsbart med litiumjonbatteri

J OBS! Anvand endast dessa enheter pa godkanda Welch Allyn-
handtag. P& welchallyn.com/getstarted finns en aktuell lista med
kompatibla stromkallor och tillbehor.

-
l-_l] OBS! Ritning 2.0 visar borttagning av handtaget som paminnelse.
Den har handboken géller dock inte handtag. Mer information finns i
bruksanvisningen till respektive handtag.

E:_l] OBS! Ritning 3.0 visar kragen med skruv som laser huvudet vid
handtaget. Om huvudet inte lossnar kan det vara fastlast i handtaget med
laskragen.

Ovriga risker

Den hér produkten uppfyller relevanta standarder for elektromagnetisk
interferens, mekanisk sakerhet, prestanda och biokompatibilitet. Produkten
kan dock inte helt eliminera risken for patient- eller anvandarskador av
foIJande typ och orsak:

personskada eller skada pa utrustning som &r forknippade med
elektromagnetiska risker

+ skador pa grund av mekaniska risker

- skada pa grund av att enheten, funktioner eller parametrar inte ar
tillgangliga
skador till foljd av felaktig anvandning, till exempel otillrdcklig
rengdring

« skador fran exponering for biologiska utlésare som kan resultera i en
allvarlig systemisk allergisk reaktion.

Symboler

(Om du vill ha information om ursprunget for de har symbolerna kan du ga till
symbolordlistan for Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

Placering av Forsiktighet -
batteri 9 & Forsiktighetsatgarderna i den har
handboken identifierar
lomstandigheter eller
handhavanden som kan leda till
skada pd utrustningen eller annan
legendom, eller till forlust av data.
Varning - Varningsmeddelandena i
den har handboken identifierar
lomstandigheter eller
handhavanden som kan leda till
sjukdom, personskada eller
dodsfall. Varningssymboler visas
med gra bakgrund i svartvita
dokument.

Separat sortering av Endast recept eller "Fér anvdndning
ele’itrisk och 9 Rx ONLY av eller pa ordination av en
elektronisk legitimerad lakare”

utrustning. Kassera
inte som osorterat

GTIN-
artikelnummer

GTIN

A\
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avfall.
Far ej Produktidentifierare
® dteranvéndas,
engangsprodukt
’\ FoU Kina L Forvaras torrt
L T
6‘ Atmosfartrycksgrans ;_ Luftfuktighetsgrans
J/- [Temperaturgrans @ Inte tillverkad av naturgummilatex

[Egenskaper [Oftalmoskop |
[Synfalt |~20°

Rengdring och desinfektion
Rengdring - se ritning 1.0

& FORSIKTIGHET De inre komponenterna kan skadas om vétska
kommer in i ljusarmaturen. Se till att trasan inte &r genomblot av
rengoringsldsningen.

& FORSIKTIGHET Sterilisera inte enheten och sink inte ned den i
vatska.

Dessa enheter ar optiska precisionsinstrument som inte kan steriliseras.

Godkdnda rengéringskemikalier for oftalmoskophuvuden:
70 % isopropylalkohol med 30 % avjoniserat vatten (till exempel CiDehol®
70-rengdringsdukar med alkohol), Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-Cloth®

och PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

& VARNING For att forhindra korskontaminering ska
patientdgonkoppen rengdras och desinficeras efter varje undersokning
enligt foljande instruktioner:

1. Tabort patientégonkoppen @ och okuldrdamparen fér lakare @ for
separat rengoring. Dessa rengors enligt instruktionerna for nummer 2
och 4 nedan.

2. Anvénd godkénda rengodringskemikalier (se ovan) for att torka av
oftalmoskophuvudet och avlagsna all synlig och osynlig smuts.
Frekvens: Rengor patientdgonkoppen mellan varje undersokning.
Eeﬂgér oftalmoskophuvuden och okulédrddmparen for ldkare vid

ehov.

3. Rengor oftalmoskoplinsen med en bomullspinne eller ett linspapper
doppat i 70 % isopropylalkohol. Frekvens: Rengér oftalmoskoplinsen
vid behov.

4. Lat rengoringslsningen torka.

Desinfektion - se ritning 1.0

Desinficera endast patientégonkoppen @ och okuldrdamparen for likare
@. Efter rengéring, desinficera enligt dessa instruktioner:

1. Se till att reng6ringslésningen har lufttorkat helt och hallet.

2. Torka av den borttagna 6gonkoppen och den fristaende
okulardamparen for lakare med en trasa som fuktats med foljande
16sning: 70 % isopropylalkohol med 30 % avjoniserat vatten (till
exempel CiDehol ®70-rengéringsdukar med alkohol).

3. Héll ytorna vatai 2 minuter och applicera om l8sningen vid behov.
Lat inte ytorna torka forran tva minuter har gatt.

4. Lét ytorna lufttorka nédr de tva minuterna har gatt.

5. Sétt tillbaka enheterna.

Forvaring och kassering

Forvara enheten enligt sjukhusets riktlinjer, sa att den forblir ren, torr och
klar for anvandning. Kassera denna produkt och dess tillbehér i enlighet
med lokala lagar och foreskrifter. Kassera inte som osorterat avfall. Forbered

for dteranvandning eller separat sortering i enlighet med lokala foreskrifter.

Kunderna bér félja alla federala, statliga, regionala och/eller lokala lagar
och férordningar som galler séker kassering av medicinsk utrustning och
tillbehor. Vid tveksamhet ska anvéndaren av enheten i forsta hand kontakta
Hillroms tekniska support for rdd om séker kassering.

Om du vill ha mer specifik information om kassering eller
overensstammelse gar du till www.welchallyn.com/weee eller kontaktar
Welch Allyns tekniska support pa https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/
locations.

Miljo

Forvaring och transport: =20 °C till +55 °C, 10-95 % relativ luftfuktighet,
106 kPa till 69,7 kPa

Vid drift: 10 °C till 35 °C, 15-90 % relativ luftfuktighet, 106 kPa till 69,7 kPa
Fels6kning

Om enheten inte tdnds nar den &r ansluten till ett handtag som drivs med
C-cellsbatterier kontrollerar du att batterierna ar isatta pa ratt satt i
handtaget.

Begrdnsad garanti

Welch Allyn garanterar att: 1) oftalmoskopet 118-2-US ér fritt fran defekter i
utférande eller material i ett ar fran inkopsdatum, att oftalmoskopet 118-3-
US ar fritt fran defekter i utférande eller material i fem ar fran inkopsdatum,
2) att belysningskallan for dessa oftalmoskop ér fri fran defekter med
avseende pa utforande eller material i fem ar fran inkopsdatum och 3) att
den ateranvandbara 6gonkoppen for oftalmoskopet ar fri fran defekter i
utférande eller material i sex manader fran inkdpsdatum. Welch Allyn
atgardar och bekostar alla eventuella fel genom att reparera eller ersatta
produkten. Garantin tacker inte skada som orsakats av olycka, reparationer
som utforts av part sominte ar godkéand av Welch Allyn eller underlatenhet
att folja Welch Allyns underhallsinstruktioner.

DEN HAR BEGRANSADE GARANTIN TILLHANDAHALLS ISTALLET FOR ALLA
ANDRA UNDERFORSTADDA PRODUKTKVALITETSGARANTIER OCH AR DEN
ENDA GARANTI SOM GALLER FOR PRODUKTERNA.

Rapportering fér medicintekniska produkter

Meddelande till anvandare och/eller patienteri EU: Alla allvarliga incidenter
som har intréffat i relation till enheten ska rapporteras till tillverkaren och
berérd myndighet i medlemsstaten dar anvandaren och/eller patienten
befinner sig.

EMC-tabeller

welchallyn.com/getstarted

Welch Allyns tekniska support

https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
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!\ Genel vyarilar

UYARI Yangin ve patlama tehlikesi. Cihazi hava, oksijen veya nitr6z oksit ile
birlikte yanici anestetik bir karisim varken; oksijen acisindan zengin
ortamlarda veya potansiyel olarak patlayici baska herhangi bir ortamda
cahstirmayin.

UYARI Hasta yaralanma riski. Sadece ureticinin kullanim talimatlarina gére
uygun Welch Allyn onayli uyumlu aksesuarlari kullanin ve sadece cihaz
sisteminin bir parcasi olarak belirtilen parcalari baglayin. Aksi takdirde bu
durum, hasta ve operatér glivenligini olumsuz etkileyebilir ve triin
performansi ile dogrulugunu tehlikeye atabilir; Urlin garantisini gegersiz
kilabilir.

UYARI Artefaktlar: Welch Allyn, cihazlarimizi titizlik isteyen optik
standartlan karsilayacak sekilde tasarlar ve tretir. Nadir durumlarda
performansta anormallikler goriirseniz cihazi kullanmayi durdurun.

UYARI Bu ekipman/sistem yalnizca saglik uzmanlari tarafindan kullaniimak
icin tasarlanmistir.

UYARI Bu ekipman/sistem radyo girisimine neden olabilir veya yakindaki
ekipmanin galismasini kesintiye ugratabilir. ME sisteminin yeniden
yonlendirilmesi, yeniden konumlandiriimasi veya sistem konumunun
korunmasi gibi hafifletici 5nlemler alinmasi gerekebilir.

UYARI Hasta yaralanmariski. Oftalmoskoptan yayilan isik potansiyel olarak
tehlikelidir. Maruziyet stiresi uzadikca okiiler hasar riski artar. Cihaz
maksimum yogunlukta ¢ahstirildiginda bu cihazdan gelen 1s1ga maruziyet,
maruz kalmayi en aza indirmek icin kullanici tarafindan ek bir islem
yapilmadigi siirece 2,2 J/cm2'lik 6nerilen maksimum maruziyeti (RME) asar,
30 dakika sonra 2,2 J/cm2'lik maruziyette retinal yaralanma riski yliksek
degildir; ancak bazi hastalar digerlerine gére daha duyarli olabileceginden
bu radyant maruziyet degerinin asilmasi halinde dikkatli olunmasi tavsiye
edilir. Ancak 10 J/cm2'yi asan maruziyetlerde ciddi yaralanma riski
bulundugundan kullanici, 30 dakikadan uzun sureli maruziyetlerden
kaginmalidir.

& Genel ikazlar

DIKKAT Bu talimatlara uyulmamasi cihazda hasara neden olabilir.

DIKKAT Cihaz hasari riski. Servis, yalnizca yetkili Welch Allyn Servis
Merkezleri tarafindan gergeklestirilmelidir.

Calsma
Oftalmoskoplar ISO 10943:2011 ile uyumludur.

A UYARI Cihaz agildiktan sonra yanip sénen bir isik gortirseniz
muayene yapmayin. Pillerin degistirilmesi veya sarj edilmesi bu sorunu
hafifletebilir.

1. Muayeneyi gerceklestirmek icin standart teknigi kullanin.
2. Hasta gozlerini uygun disk hizalama isigina sabitlerse (yalnizca 118-3-
US) optik disk gorus alaninda hizalanmalidir.

Denetim, servis, bakim ve yeniden kullanim

& UYARI Hasta yaralanma riski. Hasta ve operatér glivenligini
etkileyebileceginden, Urlin performansini ve dogrulugunu tehlikeye
atabileceginden ve uriin garantisini gegersiz kilabileceginden bu cihaz
tzerinde modifikasyon yapilmasina izin verilmez.

Cihazi inceleyerek goriiniir bozulma belirtileri olup olmadigina bakin. Hasar
veya bozulma belirtisiyle karsilasirsaniz cihazi kullanmayi birakin ve Welch
Allyn ile iletisime gegin.

Bu cihazlar icin bakim ve servis gerekli degildir. Periyodik kalibrasyon
gerekli degildir ve Urtin tamir edilebilir degildir.

Bu cihazlar gériintir asinma belirtisi gdsterene kadar veya diizgiin
calisamaz duruma gelene dek tekrar kullanilabilir. Bu cihazlar igin raf omrt
kisitlamalari gerekli degildir.

Temel performans 6zellikleri

Tiirkce

Ozellik
Goris Alani

Oftalmoskop
Yaklasik 20°

Kullanim amaci

Welch Allyn PanOptic oftalmoskoplar, pediyatrik ve yetiskin hastalarda
aydinlatma ve buyltme altinda goziin retina, kornea, akoz, lens ve vitreus
muayenesi icin klinisyenler ve tibbi acidan kalifiye personel tarafindan
kullanilmak tzere tasarlanmistir.

Welch Allyn PanOptic oftalmoskoplarin kullaniimasinin amaglandig
ortamlar; genel doktor muayenehaneleri, hastaneler, uzman kurulus, acil
saglik hizmetleri, klinikler ve klinik ortam egitimi gibi profesyonel saglik
tesisi ortamlandir.

Klinik faydalar - Kullanim amacinda belirtilmistir
Galisma Modu: SUREKLI

E:_] NOT Welch Allyn PanOptic oftalmoskoplar hasta ortaminda
kullanima uygundur.

Oftalmoskop Uriniine genel bakis - bkz. ¢izim 1.0

@ Hasta goz kadehi (istege bagh) &
(Uygulanan parca, dogrudan
hastayla temas kurar)

Doktorun g6z mercegi ®
tamponu

Diyoptri okuma

(art1 = yesil; eksi = kirmizi)

Istege bagh kilitleme halkasi
(hirsizliga karsi koruma amacgh)

Diyoptri odak tekeri

Isik kontroli
(Kulplar ayri satilir)
Aciklik/filtre tekeri

® 0 6

Disk hizalama isiklari

(sag g6z muayeneleri icin
kirmizi; sol g6z muayeneleri
icin sari - yalnizca 118-3-US)
Aksesvarlar

« 118-EC PanOptic Basic & Plus Patient Eye Cup (5'li set)

« 777-LH 3.5V Head Locking Hardware with Set Screw

Uyumlu kulplar ve enerji kaynaklan

« 719-3USB Kolu

« 77710 Green Series Wall Diagnostic System ve diger Welch Allyn wall
systems

« 71900 3,5 v Lityum-iyon Sarj Edilebilir Gii¢ Kulbu

NOT Bu cihazlan sadece uygun Welch Allyn kulplarda kullanin.
Uyumlu gli¢ kaynaklari ve aksesuarlarin giincel listesi i¢in bkz.
welchallyn.com/getstarted.

oy

2:_” NOT Cizim 2.0'da bilgi amaclh kulp ¢ikarma islemi gosterilmektedir.
Ancak bu kilavuz kulplar icin gecerli degildir. Daha fazla bilgi i¢in uygun
kulp kullanim talimatlarina basvurun.

oy
i:_l] NOT Cizim 3.0'da basligi kola kilitleyen vidali halka gosteriimektedir.
Baslik yerinden ¢ikmazsa kilitleme halkasiyla kola kilitlenmis olabilir.

Arhk risk
Bu Uriin, ilgili elektromanyetik etkilesim, mekanik giivenlik, performans ve

biyolojik ge¢imlilik standartlari ile uyumludur. Ancak tiriin, asagidaki olasi
hasta veya kullanici zararlarini tamamen ortadan kaldiramaz:

Elektromanyetik tehlikelerle iliskili zarar veya cihaz hasari,
Mekanik tehlikelerden kaynaklanan zarar,

Cihaz, fonksiyon veya parametre bulunmamasindan kaynaklanan zarar,
Yetersiz temizleme gibi hatali kullanimdan kaynaklanan zarar ve/veya
Cihazin biyolojik tetikleyicilere maruz kalmasindan kaynaklanan ve
siddetli sistemik alerjik reaksiyona neden olabilecek zarar.
Semboller

Bu sembollerin kaynaguyla ilgili bilgi icin Welch Allyn sembol s6zltigtine bakin:
welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

AN

Dikkat: Bu kilavuzda yer alan uyari
ibareleri, ekipman veya mal
hasarina ya da veri kaybina neden
olabilecek durumlari veya
uygulamalar belirtmektedir.

Pilin takilmasi

Global Ticari Uriin Uyari: Bu kilavuzdaki uyari
GTIN Numarasi A aciklamalari, hastaliga,
yaralanmaya veya 6lime neden
olabilecek durumlari veya
uygulamalari belirtmektedir. Uyari
sembolleri, siyah beyaz belgede
gri arka plan ile gorandar.
ﬁ Elektrikli ve Receteye tabi veya "Lisansl saglik
Elektronik Rx ONLY uzmani tarafindan veya onun
— Ekipmanlary ayry talebi tizerine kullanim"
toplayyn.

Ayrybtyrylmamyp
belediye atydy
olarak atmayyn.

Tekrar Uriin kimligi
kullanmayin,

Tek kullanimlik

cihaz

Cin RoHs Kuru ortamda saklayin

Atmosfer basinci Nem siniri

Slallgl

R

(#]
Z

Dogal kauguk lateksle
retilmemistir

Sicaklik sinirlamasi

Tibbi Cihaz Kullanim talimatlarina bakin

Eo\em@ ®
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Temizlik ve dezenfeksiyon
Temizlik - bkz. ¢izim 1.0

A DIKKAT Optik diizenegin icine fazla soliisyon girmesi, i¢ bilesenlere
zarar verebilir. Temizleme bezinin soltisyonla doymamis oldugundan emin
olmak igin dikkatli olun.

A DIKKAT Cihaz sterilize etmeyin veya herhangi bir soliisyona
batirmayin.
Bunlar, sterilize edilemeyen hassas optik cihazlardir.

Oftalmoskop basliklari icin onayli temizlik kimyasallari: %30 deiyonize suyla
%70 Izopropil alkol (6rnegin CiDehol® 70 alkol icerikli mendiller), Meterx™
CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-Cloth® ve PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

A UYARI Capraz kontaminasyonu 6nlemek icin asagidaki talimatlari
izleyerek her muayene sonrasinda hasta g6z kadehini temizleyin ve
dezenfekte edin:

1. Ayni olarak temizlemek icin hasta g6z kadehini @ ve doktorun géz
mercedi tamponunu @ cikarin. Bunlar, asagidaki 2 ve 4 numarali
talimatlarda belirtilen sekilde temizlenir.

2. Oftalmoskop baghgini, tim goérinir ve gérinmeyen kirleri
temizleyerek silmek icin onayli temizlik kimyasallari (yukariya bakin)
kullanin. Siklik: Muayeneler arasinda hasta g6z kadehini temizleyin.
Oftalmoskop basliklarini ve doktorun g6z mercegi tamponunu gereken
siklikta temizleyin.

3. %70izopropil alkole batirilmis pamuklu cubuk veya lens kagidi
kullanarak oftalmoskop lensini temizleyin. Siklik: Oftalmoskop lensini
gereken siklikta temizleyin.

4. Temizleme sollisyonunun kurumasini bekleyin.

Dezenfeksiyon - bkz. ¢izim 1.0

Yalnizca hasta géz kadehini @ ve doktorun géz mercegi tamponunu @
dezenfekte edin. Temizledikten sonra asagidaki talimatlari izleyerek
dezenfekte edin:

1. Temizleme soltisyonunun tamamen kurudugundan emin olun.

2. Aynlmis g6z kadehini ve doktorun ayrilmis g6z mercegdi tamponunu
asagidaki sollisyonla nemlendirilmis bir bezle silin: %30 deiyonize suyla
%70 Izopropil alkol (6rnegin CiDehol® 70 alkol icerikli mendiller).

3. Gerekirse sollisyonu yeniden uygulayarak yiizeyleri 2 dakika boyunca
1slak tutun. Yiizeylerin 2 dakika gegene kadar kurumasina izin
vermeyin.

4. 2dakika gectikten sonra yuzeylerin kurumasini bekleyin.

5. Cihazlari yeniden monte edin.

Saklama ve atma

Cihazi temiz, kuru ve calismaya hazir halde kalacak bicimde, tesis ilkelerine
uygun sekilde saklayin. Bu tirinu ve aksesuarlarini yerel yonetmeliklere
uygun sekilde atin. Ayrilmamis belediye atigi olarak atmayin. Yerel
yonetmeliklere uygun sekilde tekrar kullanima hazirlayin veya toplanani
ayirn.

Musteriler tibbi cihazlarin ve aksesuarlarin guvenli bir sekilde atilmasina
iliskin tiim federal, bolgesel, yerel ve/veya eyalete ait yasa ve
yonetmeliklere uymalidir. Emin olunmadigi durumlarda cihaz kullanicisi,
guvenli atma protokolleriyle ilgili rehberlik i¢in 6ncelikle Hillrom Teknik
Destek birimi ile iletisime ge¢melidir.

Atma ya da uyumluluga iliskin daha ayrintil bilgi icin
www.welchallyn.com/weee sayfasina bakin veya Welch Allyn Teknik Destek
ekibi ile https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations adresinden iletisime
gegin.

Ortam

Saklama ve tasima: -20°Cila +55°C, %10 ila %95 bagil nem, 106 kPa ila
69,7 kPa

Calisma: 10°Ciila 35°C, %15 ila %90 bagil nem, 106 kPa ila 69,7 kPa
Sorun Giderme

Cihaz, C-cell pillerle calisan bir kulba takiliyken isik vermezse pillerin kulba
dogru sekilde takildigini dogrulayin.

Sinrh garanti

Welch Allyn asagidakileri garanti eder: 1) 118-2-US oftalmoskop, satin alma
tarihinden itibaren 1 yil boyunca iscilik veya malzeme kusuru icermez;
118-3-US oftalmoskop, satin alma tarihinden itibaren 5 yil boyunca iscilik
veya malzeme kusuru icermez; 2) bu Oftalmoskoplarin aydinlatma kaynagi,
satin alma tarihinden itibaren 5 yil boyunca iscilik veya malzeme kusuru
icermez ve 3) Oftalmoskop yeniden kullanilabilir g6z kadehi, satin alma
tarihinden itibaren 6 ay boyunca iscilik veya malzeme kusuru icermez.
Welch Allyn, masrafi kendisine ait olmak Uzere, Uriinui onararak veya
degistirerek tiim kusurlar giderecektir. Kazalardan, Welch Allyn tarafindan
yetki verilmeyen saglayicilarin gergeklestirdigi onarimlardan veya Welch
Allyn'in bakim talimatlarinin uygulanmamasindan kaynaklanan hasarlar,
garanti kapsamina dahil degildir.

BU SINIRLI GARANTI URUN KALITESINE iLISKIN DIGER TUM ZIMNi
GARANTILERIN YERINi ALIR VE URUNLER iCiN GECERLI TEK GARANTIDIR.
Tibbi cihaz raporlamasi

AB'deki Kullanicilara ve/veya Hastalara Bildirim: Cihazla ilgili meydana gelen
tiim ciddi olaylar, Ureticiye ve kullanicinin ve/veya hastanin bulundugu Uye
Ulkenin yetkili makamina raporlanmalidir.

EMC tablolari

welchallyn.com/getstarted

Welch Allyn teknik destek
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations
PATENTLER hillrom.com/patents

Yeniden siparig BF Tipi Uygulanan Parca Lot kodu
numarasi Lot kodu ¢ézticti (YYGGG; Y = Yil ve G = Gln)
Lot Kodu Uretici

Tiéng Viét

Muc dich st dung

Kinh soi day mat Welch Allyn PanOptic danh cho céc bac si va nhan viény té
du trinh d6 chuyén mén st dung dé tham kham véng mac, gidc mac, thay
dich, thay tinh thé va dich kinh clia mét, c6 dén va phéng dai dugc, trén
bénh nhan tré em va nguai 16n.

Mai trudng st dung danh cho kinh soi day mét Welch Allyn PanOptic bao
g6m nhiing co s&y té chuyén nghiép nhu phong kham clia bac si da khoa,
bénh vién, bac si chuyén khoa, chdm séc khan cap, phong kham va huan
luyén trén [am sang.

Lgi ich 1am sang - Bugc trinh bay trong phan Muc dich st dung

Ché d6 hoat déng: LIEN TUC

LUU Y Kinh soi dy mat Welch Allyn PanOptic thich hgp dé sir dung
trong moi trudng bénh nhan.

Tdng quan vé cac san pham kinh soi day mét - xem hinh
1.0

@ Cécapvaomitbénhnhén(tly (5 Banh rdng chinh do hditu

chon) (b6 phan &p vao bénh nhan, di-6p

ti€p xuc truc ti€p véi bénh nhan)

Ham tua mét bac si Vong chinh d6 séng

(tay cdm du’cc ban neng)

Chi s6 di-6p Banh rang chinh khau do/bo

(cong = xanh luc; trir = do) loc

Vanh khéa tu chon (dé bao ve ® Deén ngam dia thi giac

chéng trom) (mau 4 d€ kham mit phai;
mau vang dé kham mat trai -
chicé & mau 118-3-US)

® 0 0

Phu kién

+  118-EC Céc ap vao mét bénh nhéan PanOptic Basic & Plus (b 5 cai)

« 777-LH B6 phan khoéa dau 3.5V ¢6 vit dinh vi

Cac loai tay cam va nguén ning lwgng twong thich

«  Tay cdm cdp nguén USB 719-3

« 77710 Hé théng chin doan gan tudng Green Series va cac hé théng gén
tudng Welch Allyn khac

+ 71900 Tay cdm nguén dién sac 3.5v Lithium-lon

\J LUU Y Chi st dung céc thiét bj nay trén tay cam Welch Allyn dat
tiéu chuan. Tham khao  welchallyn. com/getstarted dé biét danh myc
hién hanh ctia cac nguon dién va phu kién twong thich.

L_

T_] LUU Y Hinh 2.0 ¢4 trinh bay céch thdo tay cdm cho dé nhé. Tuy
nhién, hwéng dan st dung nay khong ap dung cho céc loai tay cam.
Vui Iong xem Huéng dan st dung phl hop clia tay cam dé biét thém
thong tin.

._] LUU Y Hinh 3.0 trinh bay vanh khéa cé vit dang khoa chat phan

dau vao tay cam. Néu khong thao phan dau ra dwgc thi cé thé Ia phan

dau dang dwoc khoa vao tay cam bang vanh khoa.

Nguy co ton lwu

San pham nay phu hgp véi cac tiéu chudn lién quan vé nhiéu dién tu, an

toan cakhi, hiéu suét va tinh tuong thich sinh hoc. Tuy nhién, san pham

khong thé loai trir hoan toan nguy hai cho bénh nhan hodc ngudi dung dén

tir cac yéu té sau day:

« T6n thuong hodc hu héng thiét bi di kém véi rii ro vé dién tu,

«  T6n thuong do cac nguy hai vé cakhi,

«  T8n thuong do khéng ¢6 thiét bj, chic ndng hodc théng sé,

« T6n thuong do strdung sai, vi du nhu 1am vé sinh khéng day da va/hodc

«  T6n thuong do thiét bj tiép xtc vdi tac nhan sinh hoc thic ddy c6 thé
gay ra phan ting di Ung toan than nghiém trong.

Biéu twong

Dé biét thong tin vé nguon géc cla nhung biéu tucng nay, hay xem danh

SO hang hoa 2
cau

Théan trong Cac tuyén bo
than trong trong tai liéu hudgng
dan nay xac dinh nhirng diéu
kien hodc cach thao tac c6 thé
dan dén hu hong thiét bj hoac
tai san khac, hodc mat dir liéu.
Canh bao - Cac tuyén bo canh
bao trong tai liéu hudng dan
nay xac dinh nhwng dieu kién
hoac cach thao tac co thé dan
dén bénh tat, thwong tich hoac
tl vong. Biéu tuong canh bao
sé& xuat hién trén nen mau xam
trong tai lidu den trang.

Ch| dung theo don hoac
Rx ONLY “Dé sl dung bédi hodc theo
yéu cau clia chuyén vién
y té c6 chirng chi hanh nghe”

P
thuwong mai toan

'Thu gom riéng
Thiet bi dién va
— dién ttr. Khong
thai bo dwoi dang
rac thai sinh hoat
khong duoc phan
loai.

Khong tai st

SO dinh danh san pham
dung,

Thiet bi ding mot
lan

Tiéu chudn RoHS

ol Bao vé tranh mua
clia Trung Quoc

(]
=

Gidi han dé6 am

Gidi han ap suat
khong khi

F [~/ @

Gigi han nhiét do Khong dwoc ché tao bang cao
@ su thién nhién

Thiét bi y té Tham khao sach hudng dan

str dung

M& sb dé a3t hang Phu ting ap vao bénh nhan

lai loai BF

Ma 16 Nha san xuat

Lor il
& Canh bao chung

CANHBAO Nguy co gay chay né. Khéng dugc van hanh thiét b & nai c6
hén hop khi gay mé dé chay va khong khi, oxy, hoic oxit nitg; trong nhing
mai trudng giau oxy; hodc trong bat ky méi trudng cé khad nang chay né
nao khac.

CANHBAO Nguy co gay thuong tich cho bénh nhan. Chi sitdung phu kién
tuong thich da dugc Welch Allyn cha'p thuén, theo diing huéng dan st
dung clia nha san xuat phu kiénva chi duoc gén phu kién da dugc chi dinh
la mét b phan cta hé thong thiét bi. Khong tuan thi diéu nay c6 thé gay
anh huong dén sy an toan clia bénh nhan va ngudi van hanh, lam giam
hiéu suét va do chinh xac ctia san pham, ciing nhu 1am mét quyén lgi bao
hanh san pham.

CANH BAO Xao anh: Welch AIIyn ludn thiét ké va san xudt cac thiét bi ctia
chiing t6i sao cho dung chudn vé quang hoc. Trong truéng hop hiém hoi
ban thdy bat ky khi€ém khuyét nao vé hiéu sudt hoat dong, hay ngung sut
dung thiét bi.

CANH BAO Thiét bi/hé théng nay chi danh cho nhan viény té sit dung.
CANH BAO Thiét bi/hé thong nay c6 thé gdy nhiéu song vé tuyén hoac
|am gian doan su van hanh cda thiét bi lan can. C6 thé can thuc hién nhimg
bién phap khéc phuc, nhu d8i hudng hoc déi vi tri hé théng ME, hodc che
chan noi dat hé thong.

CANH BAO Nguy ca gay thuong tich cho bénh nhan. Anh séng phat ra tu
kinh soi day mat c6 thé gay hai. Thi gian tiép xdc cang dai, nguy cotén
thuong mat cang 16n. Murc tiép xdc anh sang tur thiét bi nay, khi van hanh &
cudng do t6i da, sé vugt qua muc tiép xuc t6i da dugc khuyén nghi (RME)
1a 2,2 J/cm2, trit phi ngudi dung c6 thuc hién thém bién phap khac nham
gidm thiéu muc tiép xuc, sau 30 phit. Nguy cd tén thuong véng mac &
muc tiép xuc 2,2 J/em2 la khong cao, nhung vi mot s6 bénh nhan cé thé dé
bi tén thuong han cac bénh nhan khac, nén than trong néu vugt qua gié tri
tiép xUc v6i anh sdng nay. Tuy nhién, do nguy co tén thuang dang ké & cac
muc tiép xuc vugt qua 10 J/cm2, ngudi dung nén tranh dé bénh nhan tiép
xuc lau hon 30 phut.

& Luu y than trong chung

THANTRONG Khéng thuc hién theo nhing hudng dan nay c6 thé gay ra
hu hai thiét bi.

THAN TRONG Nguy cg hu hai thiét bi. Chi cé cac Trung tam dich vu dugc
Uy quyén ctia Welch Allyn méi c6 thé thuc hién viéc bao tri.

Van hanh
Kinh soi ddy m4t phu hgp tiéu chuan ISO 10943:2011.

& CANH BAO Néu c6 anh sang chdp tét sau khi bat thiét bi, khong
dugc thuc hién kham mét. Thay pin hodc sac pin cé thé lam gidm van dé
nay.

1. St dung thao tac chudn dé thyc hién thim kham.

2. Néu bénh nhan nhin tap trung vao ding dén ngadm dia thi gidc phu hop
(chi c6 8 mau 118-3-U9), dia thj gidc phai dugc can chinh vao trong
quang trudng.

Kiém tra, bao dwéng, bao tri va tai stv dung

A CANH BAO Nguy co gay thu‘cmg tich cho bénh nhan. Khong dugc
phep diéu chinh gl trén thiét bi nay vi c6 thé gay anh hucng dén suran toan
cla bénh nhanva ngusi van hanh, 1am glam hiéu suét va do chinh xac ctia
san pham, va lam mat quyén Igi bdo hanh san pham.

Hay kiém tra thiét bi xem cé nhin thdy dugc dau hiéu cii mon nao khéng.
Néu ban nhin thdy béng chiing hu hai hodc ci mon, hay ngung st dung va
lién hé véi Welch Allyn.

Cac thiét bi nay khong can dugc bao duéng va béo tri. Khéng can hiéu
chudn dinh ky va san pham khéng thé stia chira dugc.

Céc thiét bi nay cé thé dugc tai st dung dén khi nhin thdy dau hiéu ca mon
hodc khéng con hoat dong dung cach. Cac thiét bi nay khéng can han ché
thaoi han strdung.

Pac diém chi yéu vé hiéu suat

lﬁéc diem

[Trudng xem

Kinh soi day mat
| y |
|~20°

Vé sinh va khtr truing
Vé sinh - xem hinh 1.0

&TH[\N TRONG Qué nhiéu dung dich lot vao cum quang hoc cé thé
lam hu hai cac thanh phan bén trong. Can than trong dam bao khan vai
dung dé lau chui khéng thdm qua nhiéu dung dich.

& THAN TRONG Khong dugc tiét trung thiét bi hodc ngam thiét bj
vao bat ky dung dich gi.
Day la nhiing thiét bi quang hoc chinh xac khong thé tiét trung dugc.
Cdc chdt tdy rira dugc chdp thudn danh cho dau Kinh soi ddy mat: Cén
isopropyl 70% véi 30% nudc khirion (vi du nhu khan lau cé cén CiDehol® 70),
Metrex™ CaviWipes®, PDI Super-Sani-Cloth® va PDI-Sani-Cloth Plus®

A CANH BAO Nhim ngan nguia lay nhiém chéo, hay vé sinh va khir triing
c6c¢ &p vao mét bénh nhan sau méi 1an kham theo hudng dan sau day:

1. Théo c6c &p vao mét bénh nhan @ va ham tya mét bac si @ ra déve
sinh riéng. Cac bd phan nay dugc vé sinh theo hudng dan  muc s6 2 va
4 dudi day.

2. Slrdung cac chét tay rira dugc chap thuan (xem bén trén) dé lau chui
dau kinh soi ddy mét, loai b tat ca chat ban nhin thdy duoc va khong
nhin thay dugc. Tan sudt: Vé sinh c8c 4p vao mét bénh nhén gidia cac
1an kham. Vé sinh dau kinh soi ddy mat va ham tya mat bac si khi can.

3. Vésinh cac thdu kinh cta kinh soi ddy mat bang tdm béng hoéc gidy lau
kinh c6 nhing cén isopropyl 70%. Tan suét: Vé sinh thau kinh cda kinh
soi day mat khi can thiét.

4. Dédung dich tay rra ty kho di.

Khtr trung - xem hinh 1.0

Chidugc khir trung c6c 4p vao mét bénh nhan @ va ham tua mét bacsi @.

Sau khi vé sinh, khir trung bang cach lam theo hudng dén sau day:

1. Dam bao dung dich tay riia da kho hoan toan.

2. Lau c6c ap mét va ham tya mét bac si da thao roi bang khén vai duoc
lam &m béng dung dich sau day: Cén isopropyl 70% v6i 30% nudc khir
ion (vi du nhukhan lau c6 cén CiDehol® 70).

3. Gilf cho cac bé mat ust trong 2 phat, thoa lai dung dich néu can thiét.
Khéng dugc dé cac bé mat khé di cho dén khi du 2 phiit.

4. DE cac bé mat tu kho sau khi da da 2 phat.

5. Lép lai thiét bi.

Bao quan va thai bo

Bao quan thiét bj theo huéng dan clia co sa'y té dé gitt cho thiét bj sach,

khé va sdn sang dé sir dung. Thai bd san phdm nay va cac phu kién theo

quy dinh tai dia phuong. Khéng tha?i bo? duo?i da?ng ra?c tha?i sinh hoa?t

khéng duo?c phan loa?i. Chuan bi dé tai s dung hodc thu gom riéng theo

quy dinh tai dia phuong.

Khéch hang can tuan thu tat ca cac phap luat va quy dinh cda lién bang,

tiéu bang, khu vuic va/hodc dia phuong vé viéc thai bé thiét biy té va phu

kién mot cach an toan. Néu c6 nghi van, ngudi st dung thiét bj can lién lac

véi Bo phan Hb trg ky thuat cGa Hillrom trudc tién dé dugc hudng dan vé

quy trinh thai bd an toan.

DE biét cu thé vé cach thai bd hodc théng tin vé sy tuan thu, hay vao trang

welchallyn.com/weee, hodc lién hé véi Bd phan Hé trg ky thuat ciia Welch

Allyn tai https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Maéi trwwong

B30 quan va van chuyén: -20°C dén +55°C, 10% dén 95% R.H., 106 kPa dén

69,7 kPa

Van hanh: 10°C dén 35°C, 15% dén 90% R.H., 106 kPa dén 69,7 kPa

Khac phuc sw c6

Néu thiét bi khéng sang dén khi dugc gén vao tay cdm dugc cdp nguén

bé&ng pin C-cell, hay kiém tra chic chén pin da dugc gan ding cach vao tay

cam.

Bao hanh gi&i han

Welch Allyn dam bao: 1) kinh soi ddy m&t mau 118-2-US sé khéng c6 khiém

khuyét vé chat lugng gia cong hodc vat liéu trong vong 1 nam ké tir ngay

mua, kinh soi dady mat mau 118-3-US sé khong cé khiém khuyét vé chat

lugng gia cong hodc vat liéu trong vong 5 ndm ké tir ngay mua, 2) nguén

sang cla cac kinh soi day mét nay sé khéng cé khiém khuyét vé chat lugng

gia cong hodc vat liéu trong vong 5 nam ké tir ngay mua, va 3) c8¢ p vao

mat sir dung nhiéu lan cta kinh soi day mat sé khong cé khiém khuyét vé

chét lugng gia cong hodc vat liéu trong vong 6 thang ké tir ngay mua.

Welch Allyn chiju chi phi khdc phuc moi khiém khuyét néu trén bang cach

stfa chlta hodc d6i san pham thay thé. Pham vi bdo hanh khéng bao gém

hu hai do tai nan, stra chita do don vi chua dugc Welch Allyn Gy quyén, hoéc

khéng thuc hién ding huéng dan bao tri clia Welch Allyn.

BAO HANH CO GIGI HAN NAY BUQC CUNG CAP THAY CHO BAT KY BAO

HANH CHAT LUONG SAN PHAM BUGC HIEU NGAM NAO KHAC VA LA BAO

HANH DUY NHAT CUA SAN PHAM.

Bao céo vé thiét bi y té

Théng bao danh cho ngudi dung va/hodc bénh nhan tai Lién minh chau Au
(EV): Bat ky su c6 nghiém trong nao da xay ra lién quan dén thiét bj can
dugc bao cdo cho nha san xuat va cd quan quan ly hitu trach cta quéc gia
thanh vién Lién minh chau Au ma ngudi dung va/hodc bénh nhan dang 8.
Bang EMC

welchallyn.com/getstarted

Bé phan H6é tro’ ky thuat cia Welch Allyn
https://hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations

BANG SANG CHE hillrom.com/patents

Ma 16

DPinh dang méa 16 YYDDD trong d6 Y=Nam va D=Ngay
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